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White LED Receiver io m
TRANSLATED VERSION

These instructions apply to all versions of the White LED Receiver io, the different models of which
are available in the current catalogue.
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GENERAL INFORMATION

Safety instructions

Danger
A Indicates a danger which may result in immediate death or serious injury.

Warning
Indicates a danger which may result in death or serious injury.

Attention

Precaution
A Indicates a danger which may result in minor or moderate injury.
A Indicates a danger which may result in damage to or destruction of the product.
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m White LED Receiver io
1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. SCOPE OF APPLICATION

The White LED Receiver io is a receiver equipped with the io-homecontrol® radio technology. It
allows up to 4 white LED light sources to be controlled independently at constant voltage using a
constant voltage power supply unit (12 or 24 V) via a Somfy io-homecontrol® control unit (for more
details, contact your retailer).

The White LED Receiver io enables the lighting intensity of the LED lights to be varied and the preferred
light intensity to be programmed, i.e. the favourite position: for example, the favourite position can
be set to night-light type lighting. The factory default setting for the favourite light intensity is 50%
of maximum intensity.

Its small size enables it to be discretely installed near to the product it is controlling by connecting it
directly to the power supply unit.

With a protection rating of IP 55, the White LED Receiver io is suitable for outside use, ideally to
control terrace lighting.

1.2. LIABILITY

Before installing and using the White LED Receiver io, read these instructions carefully.

The white LED receiver io must be installed by a motorisation and home automation
professional in accordance with the Somfy instructions and the regulations applicable in the
country in which it is commissioned.

Any operation of the white LED receiver io outside the scope of application described above is
prohibited. Such use, and any failure to comply with the instructions given in this guide, absolves
Somfy of any liability and invalidates the warranty.

The installer must inform his customers of the operating and maintenance conditions for the white
LED receiver io and give them the operating and maintenance instructions after installing the
white LED receiver io. Any after-sales service operation on the white LED receiver io requires the
intervention of a motorisation and home automation professional.

Never begin installing without first checking the compatibility of this product with the associated
equipment and accessories.

Should any doubt arise during installation of the white LED receiver io or for additional information,
consult a Somfy contact or visit www. somfy.com.

2. INSTALLATION
2.1. ASSEMBLY - WIRING

Warning
A Comply with current standards and legislation in the country of installation.

Precaution

o Check that the power of the LED lights connected to the white LED receiver io does not
A exceed 3.75 A per output and 10 A in total.

« To guarantee electrical safety, this class Ill product must be powered by a 12 V or 24 V SELV
(Safety Extra Low Voltage) voltage supply.

Attention

 Secure cables to prevent any contact with moving parts.

A « Leave the receiver power supply cable accessible: it must be possible to replace it easily.

« To ensure good radio reception, ensure that the outside aerial is not in contact with any
metallic item.
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1) Switch off the mains power supply. OFF
@ij

2) Connect the white LED receiver io to one or more white LED lights (A) and to the power supply
unit (B), observing the proper polarity in accordance with the table and illustration below.

A B
WIRE1  LED LIGHT No.1 BLUE WIRE oV
WIRE2  LED LIGHT No.2 BROWN WIRE +12/24N=——

WIRE3  LED LIGHT NO.3

WIRE4  LED LIGHT NO.4
WIRE5  V+

Warning

If fewer than 4 LED lights are connected, insulate the unconnected wires of the
white LED receiver io using individual protection.

3) Secure the white LED receiver io (using cable retainers, for example).
4) Connect the 12V or 24V power supply unit to the mains.

2.2. COMMISSIONING
This guide only describes commissioning using a 1W io control point.
For commissioning using any other io control point, refer to the corresponding guide.

LED on LED off LED position “my” VARIATION OF LIGHT INTENSITY

mm@fé
)
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2.2.1. Programming the first 1W Somfy io control point for an LED light
ON
1) Switch on the power supply. 33

control point and follow procedure 2.2.1.1. or 2.2.1.2. according to

2) Press the Up and Down buttons simultaneously on the 1W io | p,a g‘j@j'@ 2211,
=
the reaction of the LED light(s). =-»>

v ' o> 2.2.1.2.

2.2.1.1. An LED light comes on then goes out

Case 1: It is for this LED light that the control point must be programmed
« Briefly press the PROG button on this io control point. ,
The LED light comes on then goes out. b /;{/ {}@}'
=

The io control point has been programmed for this LED light. g;élé@

Case 2: It is not for this LED light that the control point must be programmed
e Press the Up and Down again simultaneously

| 2\
on the 1W o control point and repeat if - {f@‘}'
necessary until the desired LED comes on then goes out. e

® If the output selected is not connected to any LED light, nothing
will come on. Select a different output.

« Briefly press the PROG button on this io control point. . K
The LED light comes on then goes out. \v/ {;@1}'
The io control point has been programmed for this LED light. PROG

2.2.1.2. No LED light comes on
Press the Up button.

« If one or more LED lights come on:
The io control point has been programmed for the LED lights

lit.

- Go to section 2.3. A - 5@} => 23.
« If no LED light comes on: . . ' o> 233

check the status of the LED lights and the connection and

try again.

- Go to section 2.3.3.

2.2.2. Activating / deactivating automatic cut-off
® Prerequisite: Commissioning has been completed using a 1W io control point.

This function allows an LED light to be switched off automatically after 3, 6 or 12 hours of operation.
It is possible to configure this period (see 2.2.3.).
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The default setting for this function is deactivated.
The procedure to be followed to activate or deactivate automatic cut-off of each LED light is identical:

 Press the my and Down buttons simultaneously on the control point until the LED light comes
on then goes out.

- If the LED light comes on then goes out once: the function is activated.
- If the LED light comes on then goes out twice: the function is deactivated.

2.2.3. Setting the time of functioning
The operating period of each LED light before automatic cut-off can be configured.
The default setting is 6 hours.

To alter these settings, for each LED light:

1) Briefly press the my and Down buttons simultaneously on the v
1W io control point.

2) Immediately afterwards, press and keep depressed the my and % Py g@é '
Down buttons simultaneously until the LED light comes on <s PV T 5
then goes out.

/ A
« Briefly press the Down button to set the period to 3 hours. —3h/ Py =6h —12h
« Or briefly press the my button to set the period to 6 hours. v
o Or briefly press the Up button to set the period to 12 hours. ;@‘1} '
The LED light comes on then goes out. - =
3) Press the my button until the LED light comes on then goes out.
The new setting has been programmed. _— %NLE '
2.3. TIPS AND ADVICE ON INSTALLATION
2.3.1. Questions about the white LED receiver io?
Observations Possible causes Solutions

The control point has not been  Follow the commissioning
programmed into the white procedure (see 2.2.)
LED Receiver io.

The batteries in the control Replace the batteries, using the
The LED light does not reactat ~ point are low. same battery model.
talglevzgsl?rilbuc:itr?tn is pressed on The control point used is not Ensure the two products are

P compatible with the white compatible.

LED receiver io.

The power supply is faulty. Check the power supply.

The wiring is incorrect. Check the wiring (see 2.1.)
The LED light comes onas soon = The wiring is incorrect. Check the wiring (see 2.1.)

as the power is switched on.
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2.3.2. Replacing a lost or broken io control point

Reset to the original configuration (see 2.3.3.) and repeat the commissioning steps.

2.3.3. Restoring the original configuration

Attention

A  Only perform the double cut-out on the white LED receiver io to be reset!
o This reset deletes all programmed control points.

1) Cut the power supply for 4 s. @TFF E

4s

2) Switch the power supply back on for approximately 10 seconds __ON 35
(for at least 5 seconds but no longer than 15 seconds). 3 %

¥

15s

3) Cut the power supply for 4 s. @?FF E
122 4s

4) Switch the mains power supply back on. < ON
All the LED lights come on then go out. @W} %@ '
5) Press the PROG button on the 1W io control point until all the

LED lights come on then go out twice. g/{@%{ ' {;@é '
e g =5 & =

The receiver is reset to its original configuration. =

6) Repeat the commissioning procedures (see 2.3.).

3. USE AND MAINTENANCE

This product is maintenance-free.
3.1. UP AND DOWN BUTTONS

« To switch the LED light on: <05s
- Briefly press the Up button. :/\ g’“}
“aw 4
v =
« To switch the LED light off: <05s
- Briefly press the Down button. A
_i~ -
>V =

® Keeping one of these buttons depressed has no effect.
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3.2. DIMMER
To increase or reduce the light intensity of the LED light:

- Turn the dimmer wheel until the desired light intensity is
reached.

3.3. STOP/MY BUTTON

To switch the LED light on directly to the preset favourite light intensity
(my position) (default setting of 50%):

- Press the my button.
® To change or delete the favourite light intensity position (my), see 3.4.

3.4. FAVOURITE (MY) POSITION SETTINGS
3.4.1. Changing the "my" favourite light intensity

1) Press the my button to switch the LED light on in the preset
favourite position.

2) Adjusting the light intensity.

3) Once the desired light intensity has been reached, press the my
button until the LED comes on then goes out.

The new favourite light intensity has been programmed.
The LED light comes on again with this intensity .

3.4.2. Deleting the favourite (my) light intensity

1) Press the my button to switch the LED light on in the preset
favourite position.

2) Now press the my button until the LED light comes on then
goes out.

The favourite light intensity has been deleted.

3.5. ADDING/DELETING 10 CONTROL POINTS
Refer to the corresponding guide.

Copyright® 2018 SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, Société Anonyme. All rights reserved.
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White LED Receiver io

3.6. REPLACING A LOST OR BROKEN SOMFY 10 CONTROL POINT
To replace a lost or broken io-homecontrol® control point, consult a home motorisation and

automation professional.

3.7. QUESTIONS ABOUT THE WHITE LED RECEIVER 10?

Observations

Possible causes

Solutions

The LED light does not react at
all when a button is pressed on

The batteries in the control
point are weak.

Replace the batteries, using the
same battery model.

the control point

The lighting system is faulty.

Contact an installer.

4. TECHNICAL DATA

Radio frequency

868-870 MHz io-homecontrol®, two-way
tri-band

Frequency bands and maximum power used

868.000 MHz - 868.600 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW
868.700 MHz - 869.200 MHz e.r.p. <25 mW
869.700 MHz - 870.000 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW

Degree of protection

IP 55

Electrical insulation

Class III@

Operating temperature

-20°C to +60°C

Power supply

Use an AC/DC power supply providing the SELV
(12Vor 24V DC)

Input power

10A

Output current

3.75 A max. per output, 10 A max. for the
product as a whole

Nominal power supply voltage

12/24V +10%

Contact temperature

Tc=80°C

Type of lamps compatible

LED controlled at constant voltage

Lamp power or range of lamp powers
compatible

90 W max. per output, 240 W max. for the
product as a whole

Dimensions of the white LED receiver io (L x b x h)

190 x 22 x 20 mm

Maximum number of connected control points

3 per output

C€

SOMFY ACTIVITES SA hereby declares that the radio equipment covered by these instructions
is in compliance with the requirements of Radio Directive 2014/53/EU and the other
essential requirements of the applicable European directives.

The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at www.somfy.com/ce.
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White LED Receiver io
VERTALING VAN DE HANDLEIDING

Deze handleiding is geldig voor alle uitvoeringen van de White LED Receiver io, waarvan de verschil-
lende versies in de huidige catalogus staan.

INHOUD
1. Inleiding 10 3. Gebruik en onderhoud 14
1.1. Toepassingsgebied 10 3.1. Op en Neer toetsen 14
1.2. Aansprakelijkheid 10 3.2. Dimmer 15
2. |nsta|latie 10 3.3. STOP/my toets 15
2.1. Montage - aansluiting 10 3.4. Instellen van de voorkeurpositie (my) 15
2.2. In bedrijf stellen 1 3.5. Toevoegen/wissen van io-
D ) ) ) bedieningspunten 15
2.3. Tips en adviezen voor de installatie 13
3.6. Vervangen van een verloren of defect
Somfy io-bedieningspunt 16
3.7. Vragen over White LED Receiver io? 16
4. Technische gegevens 16
ALGEMEEN

Veiligheidsvoorschriften

Gevaar
A Signaleert een gevaar welke de dood of een ernstig letsel tot gevolg zal hebben.
Waarschuwing
Signaleert een gevaar welke de dood of een ernstig letsel kan veroorzaken.

A
A Voorzichtig
A

Signaleert een gevaar welke een licht of middelmatig letsel kan veroorzaken.

Let op
Signaleert een gevaar dat het product kan beschadigen of vernietigen.
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1. INLEIDING

1.1. TOEPASSINGSGEBIED

De White LED Receiver io is een ontvanger die is uitgerust met de draadloze io-homecontrol®-technologie.
Hij wordt gebruikt om bij constante spanning en onafhankelijk 4 witte LED-lichtbronnen te bedienen met
behulp van een voedingskast met constante (12 V of 24 V) spanning, vanuit een Somfy io-homecontrol®
bedieningspunt (voor nadere informatie contact opnemen met uw leverancier).

De White LED Receiver io maakt het mogelijk de lichtsterkte van de verlichting te regelen en een gewenste
lichtsterkte op te slaan als zogenaamde voorkeurpositie: deze favoriete stand kan, bijvoorbeeld, worden
afgesteld als een standaard aanvangsstand. De voorkeurlichtsterkte is standaard ingesteld op 50% van
de maximale lichtsterkte.

Dankzij zijn geringe afmetingen kunt u deze ontvanger dicht bij de toepassing installeren die hij bedient
door de voedingskabel er rechtstreeks op aan te sluiten.

Met een beschermingsgraad van IP 55 is de White LED Receiver io aangepast voor buitengebruik en ideaal
voor het aansturen van terrasverlichting.

1.2. AANSPRAKELIJKHEID

Voordat dit product geinstalleerd en gebruikt wordt, moet de ontvanger White LED Receiver io handleiding
zorgvuldig gelezen worden.

De White LED Receiver io ontvanger moet geinstalleerd worden door een professionele
installateur van motoriserings- en huisautomatiseringssystemen volgens de instructies van
Somfy en de geldende regelgeving in het land van gebruik.

Elk gebruik van de White LED Receiver io ontvanger buiten het hierboven beschreven toepassingsgebied
is verboden. Hierdoor en door het niet opvolgen van de instructies die in deze handleiding staan, vervallen
de aansprakelijkheid en de garantie van Somfy.

De installateur moet de klant informeren over de voorwaarden voor het gebruik en het onderhoud van de
White LED Receiver io en moet hem/haar, na de installatie van de White LED Receiver io, de aanwijzingen
voor het gebruik en het onderhoud overhandigen. Servicewerkzaamheden aan de White LED Receiver io
ontvanger mogen alleen uitgevoerd worden door een erkende installateur van automatiseringssystemen
in woningen.

Vaor de installatie aangevat wordt, moet gecontroleerd worden of dit product compatibel is met de
aanwezige apparatuur en accessoires.

Neem contact op met een Somfy-vertegenwoordiger of ga naar de website www. somfy. com. in geval
van twijfel bij de installatie van de White LED Receiver io ontvanger of voor aanvullende informatie.

2. INSTALLATIE

2.1. MONTAGE - AANSLUITING

Waarschuwing
A Houd u aan de in het land van installatie geldende normen en wetgeving.

Voorzichtig

 Zorg ervoor dat de stroom van de op de White LED Receiver io aangesloten LED-
A verlichtingen niet meer dan 3,75 per uitgang en 10 A in totaal bedraagt.

» Om de elektrische veiligheid te garanderen, moet dit product klasse Ill verplicht
worden gevoed door een SELV Safety Extra Low Voltage-voedingsbron (zeer lage
veiligheidsspanning) van 12 V of 24 V.

Let op

« Bevestig de kabels zodat ze niet in contact kunnen komen met bewegende onderdelen.

A « Zorg dat de voedingskabel van de ontvanger toegankelijk blijft: hij moet gemakkelijk vervan-
gen kunnen worden.

» Om een goede radio-ontvangst te garanderen mag de externe antenne niet in aanraking zijn
met een metalen onderdeel.

10 Copyright® 2018 SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, Société Anonyme. All rights reserved.
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1) Schakel de netvoeding uit.

2) Sluit de White LED Receiver io aan op een of meerdere witte LED-verlichtingen (A) en op de
voedingskast (B) aan en in acht nemend van de polariteit, volgens de onderstaande tabel en
afbeelding.

A B
DrAAD 1 LED-VERLICHTING NR. 1 BLAUWE DRAAD oV
DRAAD 2 LED-VERLICHTING NR. 2 BRUINE DRAAD +12/24V ===
DRAAD 3 LED-VERLICHTING NR. 3
DRAAD 4 LED-VERLICHTING NR. 4
DRAAD 5 V+
Waarschuwing

Als er minder dan 4 LED-verlichtingen zijn aangesloten moeten de niet-aangesloten draden
van de White LED Receiver io worden geisoleerd met een individuele bescherming.

3) Maak de White LED Receiver io vast (bijvoorbeeld met klembanden).

4) De 12V of 24 V voedingskast aansluiten op de netspanning.

2.2. IN BEDRIJF STELLEN
Deze handleiding beschrijft alleen de inbedrijfstelling met behulp van een 1W io-bedieningspunt.

Raadpleeg voor het installeren met behulp van ieder ander io-bedieningspunt de bijbehorende
handleiding.

4|||(i)}
o)

m 0y

LED aan LED uit LED-stand "my" VERANDERING VAN DE LICHTSTERKTE

Copyright® 2018 SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, Société Anonyme. All rights reserved. 11
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2.2.1. Het eerste lokale Somfy 1W io-bedieningspunt programmeren op een
LED-verlichting
= ON
1) Schakel de spanning in. WS

bedieningspunt en volg de procedure 2.2.1.1. of 2.2.1.2.

2) Druk tegelijkertijd op de toetsen Op en Neer van het 1W io- | pa 5@}':> 2211
afhankelijk van de reactie van de LED-verlichting(en). -»>
J g v Q@ =>2212

2.2.1.1. Een LED-verlichting gaat aan en gaat weer uit

Situatie 1: Het is voor deze LED-verlichting dat het bedieningspunt moet worden geregistreerd

o Druk kort op de PROG toets van dit io-bedieningspunt. ,
De LED-verlichting gaat aan en gaat weer uit. &" E@'
Het io-bedieningspunt voor deze LED-verlichting is geregis- W, s
treerd. PROG.

Situatie 2: Dit is niet de LED-verlichting waarvoor het bedieningspunt moet worden geregistreerd

« Druk tegelijk op de Op toets en de Neer toets van het IWio- [ pa
bedieningspunt en herhaal deze handeling eventueel tot de -> S@‘}
gewenste LED-verlichting aan en daarna weer uit gaat. i '

® Als de gekozen uitgang niet is aangesloten op een LED-verlichting,
zal er niets oplichten. Kies een andere uitgang.

o Druk kort op de PROG toets van dit io-bedieningspunt. . /
De LED-verlichting gaat aan en gaat weer uit. w\,/’ ( %@1}'
Het io-bedieningspunt voor deze LED-verlichting is PROG.

geregistreerd.

2.2.1.2. Er licht geen LED-verlichting op
Druk op de OP toets:

« Indien één of meer LED-verlichtingen gaan branden:
Het io-bedieningspunt voor deze LED-verlichtingen wordt

geregistreerd. 23,
- Ga naar hoofdstuk 2.3. A -> E@} =>
« Als er geen LED-verlichting oplicht: ' o> 233,

Controleer de status van de LED-verlichting en de aansluiting
en probeer het opnieuw.

- Ga naar hoofdstuk 2.3.3.

2.2.2. Activeren/deactiveren van de automatische uitschakeling
® Voorwaarde: De inbedrijfstelling met behulp van een 1W io-bedieningspunt is uitgevoerd.

Deze functie schakelt automatisch een LED-verlichting uit na 3, 6 of 12 uren in werking te zijn
geweest. Deze duur is instelbaar (zie 2.2.3.).

Standaard is deze functie uitgeschakeld.

Het activeren en deactiveren van de automatische uitschakeling van elke LED-verlichting verloopt
volgens dezelfde procedure:

12 Copyright® 2018 SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, Société Anonyme. All rights reserved.
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o Druk tegelijkertijd de MY en NEER toetsen van het

bedieningspunt in, totdat de LED-verlichting aan gaat en
weer uit gaat. By '
Vv

- Als de LED-verlichting een maal aan en weer uit gaat: de
functie is ingeschakeld.

- Als de LED-verlichting twee maal aan en weer uit gaat: de functie is uitgeschakeld.

2.2.3. Instellen van de werkingstijd

De werkingstijd van elke LED-verlichting vooraleer deze automatisch uitschakelt, is instelbaar.
Standaard is deze tijd ingesteld op 6 uur.

Om deze instellingen voor elke LED-verlichting te wijzigen: ey

1) Druk tegelijk kort op de my en Neer toetsen van het 1W io- v
bedieningspunt.

2) Druk direct daarna lang op de my en Neer toetsen tot de LED- % Py g@? '
verlichting aan en daarna weer uit gaat. <2s PV ' =
o Druk kort op de Neer toets om de tijd in te stellen op 3 uur. A
« Of druk kort op de my toets om de tijd in te stellen op 6 uur. =3h/ By =6h =12h
« Of druk kort op de Op toets om de tijd in te stellen op 12 uur. |»
De LED-verlichting gaat aan en gaat weer uit. 3‘@1} '
= =
3) Druk op de my toets tot de LED-verlichting aan en daarna weer
uit gaat.
De nieuwe instelling is geprogrammeerd. pmy @ '
2.3. TIPS EN ADVIEZEN VOOR DE INSTALLATIE
2.3.1. Vragen over White LED Receiver io?
Problemen Mogelijke oorzaken Oplossingen
Het bedieningspunt is niet Volg de procedure van het in
geprogrammeerd in de bedrijf stellen (zie 2.2.)
White LED Receiver io.
De batterijen van het Vervang de batterijen door
bedieningspunt zijn leeg. nieuwe batterijen met dezelfde
De LED-verlichting reageert specificaties.

niet wanneer een toets op de

bediening ingedrukt word. Het gebruikte bedieningspunt ~ Controleer de compatibiliteit

is niet compatibel met de van de twee producten.
White LED Receiver io.
De voeding is niet goed. Controleer de stroomtoevoer.
De aansluiting is niet correct. Controleer de bedrading (zie
2.1.)
De LED-verlichting gaat De aansluiting is niet correct. Controleer de bedrading (zie
branden zodra het apparaat 2.1)

wordt gevoed.

Copyright® 2018 SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, Société Anonyme. All rights reserved. 13



White LED Receiver io
2.3.2. Een verloren of defect io-bedieningspunt vervangen

Terugschakelen naar de oorspronkelijke configuratie (zie 2.3.3.) en de verschillende fasen van
inbedrijfstelling opnieuw uitvoeren.

2.3.3. Terug naar de oorspronkelijke configuratie

Let op
« Voer de dubbele stroomonderbreking alleen uit op de White LED Receiver io die gereset
A moet worden!
» Deze reset wist alle geprogrammeerde bedieningspunten.
1) Schakel de voeding gedurende 4 s uit. OFF E
@J 4s
2) Schakel de voeding weer in gedurende ongeveer 10 s (minimaal ON 25

5 s en maximaal 15 s). @w %
b4

3) Schakel de voeding gedurende 4 s uit. @?FF E

4) Schakel de netvoeding weer in. < ON
Alle LED-verlichtingen gaan aan en weer uit. @W} %@‘} '
5) Druk op de PROG toets van het 1W io-bedieningspunt tot alle

LED-verlichtingen twee keer aan en daarna weer uit gaan. /

De ontvanger is gereset in de oorspronkelijke configuratie. =R

6) Herhaal de procedures van het in bedrijf stellen (zie 2.3.).

3. GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD
Dit product heeft geen onderhoud nodig.

3.1. OP EN NEER TOETSEN

o Om de LED-verlichting in te schakelen: <0,5s.
- Druk kort op de OP toets. A g’“}
“aw 4
v 4
e Om de LED-verlichting uit te schakelen: <05s.
- Druk kort op de NEER toets. AN
_i~ =
»V =

® Het ingedrukt houden van één van deze toetsen heeft geen effect.
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3.2. DIMMER

Voor het verhogen of verlagen van de lichtsterkte van de LED-
verlichting:

- Het wieltje van de dimmer draaien totdat de gewenste
lichtsterkte is bereikt.

3.3. STOP/MY TOETS

Voor het direct inschakelen van de LED-verlichting met vooraf
ingestelde voorkeurlichtsterkte my (standaard ingesteld op 50%):

- Druk op de MY toets.

® Als u de favoriete (my) lichtsterkte wilt wijzigen of wissen,
raadpleegt u 3.4.

3.4. INSTELLEN VAN DE VOORKEURPOSITIE (MY)
3.4.1. Voorkeurlichtsterkte (my) instellen

1) Druk op de MY toets om de LED-verlichting in te schakelen op
de vooraf ingestelde voorkeurpositie.

2) De lichtsterkte regelen.

3) Als de gewenste lichtsterkte is bereikt, drukt u op de MY toets
tot de LED-verlichting aan en weer uit gaat:

De nieuwe voorkeurlichtsterkte is opgeslagen.
De LED-verlichting gaat branden bij deze lichtsterkte.

3.4.2. De voorkeurlichtsterkte (my) wissen

1) Druk op de MY toets om de LED-verlichting in te schakelen op
de vooraf ingestelde voorkeurpositie.

2) De MY toets indrukken en ingedrukt houden tot de LED-
verlichting aan en weer uit gaat:

De voorkeurlichtsterkte is gewist.

3.5. TOEVOEGEN/WISSEN VAN 10-BEDIENINGSPUNTEN

Raadpleeg de bijbehorende handleiding.
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3.6. VERVANGEN VAN EEN VERLOREN OF DEFECT SOMFY 10-BEDIENINGSPUNT

Voor het vervangen van een verloren of defect Somfy io-homecontrol®-bedieningspunt, moet u
contact opnemen met een erkende installateur van automatiseringssystemen in woningen.

3.7. VRAGEN OVER WHITE LED RECEIVER 10?

Problemen

Mogelijke oorzaken

Oplossingen

De batterijen van het
bedieningspunt zijn leeg.

De LED-verlichting reageert
niet wanneer een toets op de

Vervang de batterijen door
nieuwe batterijen met dezelfde
specificaties.

bediening ingedrukt wordt.
een defect.

Het verlichtingsysteem heeft

Neem contact op met een
installateur.

4. TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

Radiofrequentie

868.870 MHz io-homecontrol® tweerichting
driebanden

Gebruikte frequentiebanden en maximaal
vermogen

868.000 MHz - 868.600 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW
868,700 MHz - 869,200 MHz e.r.p. <25 mW
869.700 MHz - 870.000 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW

Beschermingsklasse

IP 55

Elektrische isolatie

Klasse |l I@

Werkingstemperatuur

-20 °C tot +60 °C

Voeding Gebruik een AC/DC-voedingseenheid SELV (12 V
of 24V DC)
Ingangsstroom 10A

Uitgangsstroom

3.75 A max per uitgang, 10 A max voor het hele
product

Nominale voedingsspanning

12/24V +10%

Contacttemperatuur

Tc=80°C

Soort compatibele lampen

Met constante spanning bediende LED

Vermogen of vermogensbereik van de
compatibele lampen

90 W max per uitgang, 240 W max voor het hele
product

Afmetingen van de White LED Receiver io
(LxBxH)

190 x 22 x 20 mm

Maximum aantal bijbehorende bedieningspunten 3 per uitgang

Hierbij verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in
dit document in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/EU en
de andere relevante bepalingen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de

Europese Unie.

De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website

www.somfy.com/ce.
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VERSIONE TRADOTTA

Il presente manuale si applica a tutte le versioni di White LED Receiver io disponibili nel catalogo
vigente.

SOMMARIO
1. Introduzione 18 3. Uso e manutenzione 22
1.1. Settore di applicazione 18 3.1. Pulsanti di Salita e Discesa 22
1.2. Responsabilita 18 3.2. Dimmer 23
2. Installazione 18 3.3. Tasto STOP/my 23
2.1. Montaggio - cablaggio 18 3.4. Regolazione della posizione preferita (my) 23
2.2. Messa in servizio 19 3.5. Aggiunta/Eliminazione di punti di
o - . comando io 23
2.3. Consigli e raccomandazioni per o . . )
linstallazione 21 3.6. Sostituzione di un punto di comando io
Somfy perso o guasto 24
3.7. Domande sul White LED Receiver io? 24
4. Dati tecnici 24

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI

Istruzioni di sicurezza

Pericolo
A Segnala un pericolo che causa immediatamente il decesso o gravi lesioni corporali.

Avvertenza
Segnala un pericolo che pud causare il decesso o gravi lesioni corporali.

Segnala un pericolo che puo causare lesioni corporali lievi o mediamente gravi.

Attenzione
Segnala un pericolo che puo danneggiare o distruggere il prodotto.

A
A Precauzione
A
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1. INTRODUZIONE

1.1. SETTORE DI APPLICAZIONE

Il White LED Receiver io € un ricevitore dotato della tecnologia radio io-homecontrol®. Permette
la gestione autonoma, in tensione costante, di un massimo di 4 sorgenti luminose a LED bianche
mediante 'utilizzo di una scatola di alimentazione in tensione costante (12 V o 24 V), da un punto di
comando io-homecontrol® Somfy (per ulteriori informazioni, rivolgersi al proprio rivenditore).

Il White LED Receiver io consente di variare l'intensita luminosa delle luci a LED e di memorizzarne
una preferita: questa posizione preferita puo essere impostata, ad esempio, su un'illuminazione del
tipo “luce tenue". L'intensita luminosa predefinita impostata in fabbrica e pari al 50% dell'intensita
massima.

Le sue dimensioni ridotte ne permettono l'installazione nelle vicinanze del prodotto da controllare,
collegandolo direttamente alla scatola di alimentazione.

Con un grado di protezione IP 55, il White LED Receiver io € adatto a un utilizzo esterno, ad esempio
per il controllo dei dispositivi di illuminazione di una terrazza.

1.2. RESPONSABILITA

Prima di installare e di utilizzare il ricevitore White LED Receiver io, leggere attentamente queste
istruzioni.

Il ricevitore White LED Receiver io deve essere installato da un professionista della
motorizzazione e dell'automazione d'interni, secondo le istruzioni fornite da Somfy e le
normative vigenti nel paese d'installazione e messa in servizio.

E vietato utilizzare il ricevitore White LED Receiver io per scopi diversi da quelli descritti nelle presenti
istruzioni. L'eventuale utilizzo abusivo del prodotto, al pari del mancato rispetto delle istruzioni
riportate nel presente manuale, implica la decadenza della garanzia di Somfy, che declina inoltre
ogni responsabilita in caso di danni e/o lesioni.

L'installatore deve informare il cliente circa le condizioni di utilizzo e manutenzione del ricevitore
White LED Receiver io e deve fornire le istruzioni d'uso e di manutenzione dopo l'installazione del
ricevitore. Ogni operazione di servizio post-vendita sul ricevitore White LED Receiver io deve essere
eseguita da un professionista della motorizzazione e dell'automazione d'interni.

Prima di effettuare l'installazione, verificare la compatibilita di questi prodotti con le apparecchiature
e gli accessori associati.

In caso di dubbi durante l'installazione del ricevitore White LED Receiver io o se risultano necessarie
maggiori informazioni, consultare un consulente Somfy o visitare il sito www.somfy.com.

2. INSTALLAZIONE
2.1. MONTAGGIO - CABLAGGIO

Avvertenza
A Rispettare le normative e la legislazione in vigore nel paese d'installazione.

Precauzione

o Assicurarsi che la potenza delle luci a LED collegate al ricevitore White LED Receiver io non
A superi 3,75 A per uscita e 10 A in totale.

 Per garantire la sicurezza elettrica, questo prodotto di classe Ill deve essere necessariamente
alimentato da una sorgente di tensione SELV (bassissima tensione di sicurezza) Safety Extra
Low Voltage da 12 V o 24 V.

Attenzione

« Fissare i cavi per evitare che entrino in contatto con parti in movimento.

Q « Lasciare libero 'accesso al cavo di alimentazione del ricevitore: il motore deve poter essere
sostituito facilmente.

« Al fine di garantire una buona ricezione radio, assicurarsi che ['antenna esterna non sia in
contatto con una parte metallica.
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1) Scollegare l'alimentazione. OFF

3

2) Collegare il ricevitore White LED Receiver io a una o piu luci a LED bianche (A) e alla scatola di
alimentazione (B) rispettando la polarita, come indicato nella tabella e nell'immagine riportate
di seguito.

A B
Cavo1 LucEALEDN°®1 CAvo BLU oV
Cavo2  LuceaLEDN° 2 CAVO MARRONE

+12/24N=——

Cavo3 LucEaLEDN°3

Cavo4  LuceaLEDN® 4

Cavos V+

Avvertenza

Nel caso in cui siano collegate meno di 4 luci a LED, isolare i cavi non collegati del White LED
Receiver io mediante un dispositivo di protezione individuale.

3) Fissare il White LED Receiver io (ad esempio mediante l'utilizzo di morsetti).
4) Collegare la scatola di alimentazione a 12V 0 24 V alla rete.

2.2. MESSA IN SERVIZIO
Il presente manuale descrive unicamente la messa in servizio tramite un punto di comando 1 W io.

Per una messa in servizio effettuata con altri tipi di punti di comando io, consultare il manuale
corrispondente.

@ Qm %}A a@v

LED acceso  LED spento LED in posizione “my” VARIAZIONE DELL'INTENSITA LUMINOSA

")
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2.2.1. Programmazione del primo punto di comando 1W io Somfy su una luce a LED
ON
1) Mettere in tensione. 33

punto di comando 1W io e seguire la procedura di cui al punto

2) Premere contemporaneamente i tasti Salita et Discesa del | p,a E@'d> 2211,
=
2.2.1.1. 0 2.2.1.2. a seconda della reazione della/e luce/i a nd
v ' o> 2.2.1.2.

LED.

2.2.1.1. Una luce a LED si accende e poi si spegne

Caso n° 1: Il punto di comando deve essere programmato su questa luce a LED

« Premere brevemente il tasto PROG di tale punto di comando io. ,
La luce a LED si accende e poi si spegne. & 'elé/ i@}'
Il punto di comando io per questa luce a LED e stato W, wos
memorizzato. PROG.

Caso n° 2: Il punto di comando non deve essere memorizzato su questa luce a LED

« Premere nuovamente contemporaneamente i tasti Salita e Discesa dal punto di comando 1W io
e ripetere, se necessario, fino a ottenere 'accensione, seguita

dallo spegnimento, del LED. e i@}
® Sel'uscita selezionata non & collegata a nessuna luce a LED, non si ad '
accendera nulla. Selezionare un‘altra uscita. =y
« Premere brevemente il tasto PROG di tale punto di comando io.
La luce a LED si accende e poi si spegne.
Il punto di comando io per questa luce a LED e stato g

R0

’

. <

memorizzato. woe,! on '

PROG.
2.2.1.2. Non si accende nessuna luce a LED
Premere il tasto Salita:
« Nel caso in cui una o piti luci a LED si illuminino:
Il punto di comando io per le luci a LED accese e stato
memorizzato. ;@} 23
- Consultare il capitolo 2.3. pers o> 23
« Nel caso in cui nessuna luce a LED si illumini: ' o> 2.33.

Verificare lo stato delle luci a LED, la connessione e riprovare.
- Consultare il capitolo 2.3.3.

2.2.2. Attivazione/Disattivazione dello spegnimento automatico
® condizioni preliminari: La messa in servizio mediante un punto di comando 1W io & stata effettuata.

Questa funzione permette di spegnere automaticamente una luce a LED dopo 3, 6 o 12 ore di
funzionamento. Questa durata é regolabile (vedere 2.2.3.).

Nelle impostazioni di default, questa funzione é disattivata.

La procedura da seguire per attivare o disattivare lo spegnimento automatico di ogni luce a LED ¢ la
stessa:

o Premere simultaneamente i tasti my e Discesa dal punto di comando, fino a ottenere l'accensione,
seguita dallo spegnimento, della luce a LED.
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- Se la luce a LED si accende e poi si spegne una sola volta:

la funzione é attiva.

- Se la luce a LED si accende e si spegne due volte: wa @ '
la funzione non é attiva. >V

2.2.3. Regolazione della durata di funzionamento

E possibile regolare la durata di funzionamento di ogni luce a LED prima dello spegnimento automatico.

Di default, questa e impostata a 6 ore.

Per modificare queste impostazioni, per ogni luce a LED:

1) Premere brevemente e contemporaneamente i tasti my e Discesa Py
del punto di comando 1W io. v
2) Subito dopo, premere e mantenere premuti contemporaneamente E
i tasti my e Discesa fino a ottenere l'accensione, seguita dallo Py '
spegnimento, della luce a LED. t Py = =
» Premere brevemente il tasto Discesa per impostare la durata ‘ A
a3ore. =3h/ MYy =4h =12h
« Altrimenti, premere brevemente il tasto my per impostare | g, ‘
la durata di 6 ore.
« Altrimenti, premere brevemente il tasto Salita per impostare %@} '
ladurataa 12 ore. ' =
La luce a LED si accende e poi si spegne.
3) Premere il tasto my fino a ottenere l'accensione, seguita dallo
spegnimento, della luce a LED. Py @ '
La nuova regolazione & stata registrata. s <
2.3. CONSIGLI E RACCOMANDAZIONI PER L'INSTALLAZIONE
2.3.1. Domande sul White LED Receiver io?
Osservazioni Possibili cause Soluzioni
Il punto di comando non Seguire la procedura di messa in servizio

é stato programmato nel (vedere 2.2.)
White LED Receiver io.

La pressione di un tasto Le pile del punto di comando  Sostituire le pile con pile nuove aventi
del punto di comando sono scariche. caratteristiche identiche.

non genera alcuna
reazione della luce a

Il punto di comando Verificare la compatibilita dei due
utilizzato non & compatibile  dispositivi.

LED con il White LED Receiver io.

Manca ('alimentazione. Controllare l'alimentazione.

Il cablaggio non é corretto. Verificare il cablaggio (vedasi il punto 2.1.)
Laluce aLED si Il cablaggio non é corretto.  Verificare il cablaggio (vedasi il punto 2.1.)

accende appena viene
messa in tensione.
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2.3.2. Sostituzione di un punto di comando io perso o rotto

Effettuare un ripristino della configurazione originale (vedasi il punto 2.3.3.) e riprendere i passaggi
della messa in servizio.

2.3.3. Ritorno alla configurazione originale

Attenzione

o Effettuare il doppio taglio di corrente esclusivamente al livello del dispositivo
A White LED Receiver io da azzerare!

« Questo azzeramento elimina tutti i punti di comando registrati.

1) Togliere 'alimentazione per 4 s. OFF E
@JJ 4

2) Alimentare nuovamente il dispositivo per circa 10 secondi (min ON 25

5 sec. e max 15 sec.). @w %
b4

3) Togliere l'alimentazione per 4 s. @?FF E

4) Alimentare nuovamente il dispositivo. < ON
Tutte le luci a LED si accendono e poi si spengono. W} %@‘} '

5) Premere il tasto PROG del punto di comando 1W io finché tutte

le luci a LED si spengono e si accendono due volte. &/{@H{ ' {;@é '
e g =5 & =

Il ricevitore viene riportato alla configurazione originale. =

6) Riprendere le procedure di messa in servizio (vedere 2.3.).

3.USO E MANUTENZIONE

Questo prodotto non necessita di alcuna manutenzione.
3.1. PULSANTI DI SALITA E DISCESA

« Per accendere la luce a LED: <0,5s.
- Premere brevemente il pulsante Salita. :/\ ﬁ
“aw 4
\V =
« Per spegnere la luce a LED: <05s.
- Premere brevemente il pulsante Discesa. A
_i~ =
>V =

® Tenere premuto uno di questi tasti non ha alcun effetto.
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3.2. DIMMER B .
Per aumentare o diminuire l'intensita luminosa della luce a LED: {@}
- Ruotare il dimmer fino a raggiungere l'intensita desiderata. A = A
i
v =~
3.3. TASTO STOP/MY § v* )
Per accendere la luce a LED direttamente all'intensita luminosa A
preferita (posizione my) preimpostata (50% di default): A
- Premere il pulsante my. B B Q my
® Per modificare o eliminare l'intensitd luminosa preferita (my), si WV
veda il punto 3.4. - J
3.4. REGOLAZIONE DELLA POSIZIONE PREFERITA (MY)
3.4.1. Modifica dell'intensita luminosa preferita (my)
1) Premere il tasto my per accendere la luce a LED all'intensita (~ A )

luminosa preferita preimpostata.

2) Regolare l'intensita luminosa.

3) Una volta raggiunta l'intensita luminosa desiderata, premere il
pulsante my fino a quando la luce a LED si accende e si spegne.

La nuova intensita luminosa preferita é stata registrata.
La luce a LED si riaccende a questa intensita.

3.4.2. Eliminazione dell'intensita luminosa preferita (my)

1) Premere il tasto my per accendere la luce a LED all'intensita [~ )
luminosa preferita preimpostata.

2) Tenere premuto il tasto my fino a ottenere ['accensione, seguita [ 4

dallo spegnimento, della luce a LED. I
: -

L'intensita luminosa preferita & stata cancellata.

3.5. AGGIUNTA/ELIMINAZIONE DI PUNTI DI COMANDO I0
Consultare il manuale corrispondente.
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3.6. SOSTITUZIONE DI UN PUNTO DI COMANDO 10 SOMFY PERSO O GUASTO

Per la sostituzione di un punto di comando io-homecontrol® perso o guasto, contattare un
professionista della motorizzazione e dell'automazione d'interni.

3.7. DOMANDE SUL WHITE LED RECEIVER 10?

Osservazioni

Possibili cause

Soluzioni

La pressione di un tasto del
punto di comando non genera

Le pile del punto di comando
sono scariche.

Sostituire le pile con pile nuove
aventi caratteristiche identiche.

alcuna reazione della luce a

LED difettoso.

Il sistema di illuminazione &

Contattare un installatore.

4. DATI TECNICI

Frequenza radio

868-870 MHz io-homecontrol® bidirezionale
Tri-band

Fasce di frequenza e potenza massima utilizzate

868.000 MHz - 868.600 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW
868.700 MHz - 869.200 MHz e.r.p.<25 mW
869.700 MHz - 870.000 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW

Grado di protezione

IP 55

Isolamento elettrico

Classel lll @

Temperatura di utilizzo

da-20°Ca+60°C

Alimentazione

Utilizzare un alimentatore AC/DC che fornisca
bassissima tensione di sicurezza (SELV) (12V o
24V DC)

Corrente di ingresso

10A

Corrente di uscita

Massimo 3,75 A per uscita e massimo 10 Ain
totale

Tensione di alimentazione nominale

12/24V +10%

Temperatura di contatto

Tc=80°C

Lampadine compatibili

LED controllato in tensione costante

Potenza o potenze delle lampadine compatibili

Massimo 90 W per uscita e massimo 240 W in
totale

Dimensioni del White LED Receiver io (L x | x H)

190 x 22 x 20 mm

Numero massimo di punti di comando associati

3 per uscita

C€

Con la presente SOMFY ACTIVITES SA dichiara che il dispositivo radio coperto da queste
istruzioni & conforme ai requisiti della Direttiva Radio 2014/53/UE e agli altri requisiti
essenziali delle Direttive Europee applicabili.

Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE & disponibile all'indirizzo

www.somfy.com/ce.
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VERSION TRADUCIDA DEL MANUAL ORIGINAL

Este manual es aplicable a todos los productos White LED Receiver io cuyas versiones se encuentren
disponibles en el catalogo en vigor.

INDICE
1. Intrqduccién 26 3. Uso y mantenimiento 30
1.1. Ambito de aplicacion 26 3.1. Botones de subida y bajada 30
1.2. Responsabilidad 26 3.2. Variador 31
2. |nstalaci6n 26 3.3. Botdn STOP/my 31
2.1. Montaje, cableado 2 3.4. Ajustes de la posicion favorita (my) 31
2.2. Puesta en marcha 27 3.5. Aiadir/eliminar puntos de mando io 31

; ; i 3.6. Sustitucion de un punto de mando io
2.3. Trucos y consejos de instalacion 29 Somfy extraviado o dafiado 32
3.7. ¢ Tiene dudas sobre el

White LED Receiver io? 32
4. Datos técnicos 32

ASPECTOS GENERALES

Normas de seguridad

Peligro
A Sehala un peligro que provoca inmediatamente la muerte o lesiones graves.

Advertencia
Senala un peligro susceptible de provocar la muerte o lesiones graves.

Atencion
Sefiala un peligro susceptible de dafar o destruir el producto.

Precaucién
A Sefiala un peligro susceptible de provocar lesiones leves o moderadamente graves.
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1. INTRODUCCION

1.1. AMBITO DE APLICACION

ElWhite LED Receiver io es un receptor equipado con tecnologia de radiofrecuencia io-homecontrol®.
Permite controlar de forma independiente hasta 4 fuentes de iluminacidon blanca con LED con ayuda
de una fuente de alimentacion a tension constante (12 V o 24 V), a partir de un punto de mando
io-homecontrol® de Somfy (para mas detalles, consulte con su distribuidor).

El White LED Receiver io permite ajustar la intensidad de las luces LED y memorizar una intensidad
de luz favorita, denominada posicion favorita: esta posicion favorita se puede regular, por ejemplo,
para una iluminacion de tipo luz nocturna. Por defecto, la intensidad de luz favorita esta ajustada de
fabrica al 50 % de la intensidad maxima.

Su reducido tamafio permite instalarlo discretamente cerca del producto que controla conectandolo
directamente a la fuente de alimentacion.

Con un indice de proteccion IP 55, el White LED Receiver io es apto para su uso en exteriores y resulta
ideal para el control de la iluminacion de terrazas.

1.2. RESPONSABILIDAD
Antes de instalar y de utilizar el receptor White LED Receiver io, lea atentamente esta guia.

El receptor White LED Receiver io debe ser instalado por un profesional de la motorizacion
y de la automatizacién de la vivienda, de conformidad con las instrucciones proporcionadas
por Somfy y con la normativa aplicable en el pais donde vaya a utilizarse.

Queda prohibido cualquier uso del receptor White LED Receiver io fuera del ambito de aplicacion
descrito anteriormente. Ello conllevaria, como cualquier incumplimiento de las instrucciones que
figuran en este manual, la exclusion de toda responsabilidad por parte de Somfy y la anulacion de
la garantia.

Elinstalador debe informar a sus clientes de las condiciones de uso y de mantenimiento del receptor
White LED Receiver io y debe facilitar las instrucciones de uso y mantenimiento tras la instalacion del
dispositivo. Cualquier operacion de Servicio posventa en el receptor White LED Receiver io requiere
la intervencion de un profesional de la motorizacion y de la automatizacion de la vivienda.

Antes de su instalacion, compruebe la compatibilidad de este producto con los equipos y accesorios
asociados.

En caso de duda durante la instalacion del receptor White LED Receiver io o para obtener informacion
adicional, consulte a un representante de Somfy o visite el sitio web www.somfy.com.

2. INSTALACION

2.1. MONTAJE, CABLEADO

Advertencia
A Se deben seguir las normas y la legislacidn vigentes en el pais de instalacidn.

Precaucion.

« Asegurese de que la potencia de las luces LED conectadas al White LED Receiver io no
A supere 3,75 A por cada salida ni 10 A en total.

« Para garantizar la seguridad eléctrica, este producto de clase Ill debe obligatoriamente recibir
alimentacién de una fuente de tensién SELV (Safety Extra Low Voltage) 12V 0 24 V.

Atencion

« Sujete los cables para evitar el contacto con las partes en movimiento.

A + Deje accesible el cable de alimentacidn del receptor, ya que debe ser posible sustituirlo
fdcilmente.

« Con el fin de garantizar una correcta recepcion de radiofrecuencias, asegtrese de que la
antena exterior no esté en contacto con una pieza metdlica.
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1) Corte la alimentacion eléctrica. OFF
@ij

2) Conecte el White LED Receiver io a una o mas luces LED blancas (A) y a la fuente de alimentacion
(B) con cuidado de respetar la polaridad, segun se muestra en la tabla y en la ilustracion de
debajo.

A B
CaBLE1 LuzLEDN.°1 CABLE AZUL oV
CaBLE2 LuzLEDN.°2 CABLE MARRON +12/24 V==~

CABLE3 LuzLEDN.°3

CaBLE4 LuzLEDN.°4

CaBLES V+

Advertencia

Si hay conectadas menos de 4 luces LED, aisle los cables no conectados del
White LED Receiver io con ayuda de un protector individual.

3) Fije el White LED Receiver io, p. ej. mediante bridas.
4) Conecte la fuente de alimentacién de 12V 0 24V a la red eléctrica.

2.2. PUESTA EN MARCHA
En este manual Unicamente se describe la puesta en marcha mediante un punto de mando 1W io.
Para la puesta en marcha con cualquier otro tipo de punto de mando io, consulte la guia correspondiente.

v ¢ Gy,

LED encendido LED apagado LED en posicidn «my» VARIACION DE INTENSIDAD
LUMINOSA

)

di
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2.2.1. Memorizacién del primer punto de mando 1W io de Somfy
en una luz LED
= ON
1) Encienda. W}

2) Pulse simultaneamente los botones Subir y Bajar del punto de {E@} 2211
mando 1W io y siga los procesos 2.2.1.1. 0 2.2.1.2. en funcién ) ':> '
de la reaccidn de las luces LED. ' o> 2.2.1.2

2.2.1.1. Una luz LED se enciende y luego se apaga

Caso n.° 1: El punto de mando debe memorizarse para la luz LED actual

o Pulse brevemente el boton PROG de dicho punto de mando io.
La luz LED se encendera y después se apagara. g gj@j'
El punto de mando io queda memorizado para esta luz LED. w, vw“

Caso n.° 2: El punto de mando no debe memorizarse para la luz LED actual

« Vuelva a pulsar simultaneamente los botones Subir y Bajar del punto de mando 1W io, las
veces que haga falta, hasta que la luz LED deseada se encienda y se apague.

® Sila salida seleccionada no estd conectada a una luz LED, no se
iluminard nada. En tal caso, seleccione otra salida. A {@1} '
->

o Pulse brevemente el botén PROG de dicho punto de mando io.
La luz LED se encendera y después se apagara.
El punto de mando io queda memorizado para esta luz LED.

2.2.1.2. No se enciende ninguna luz LED gw} i@'
Pulse el botdn Subir. PROG.

« Si se encienden una o mas luces LED:
El punto de mando io queda memorizado en las luces LED

que se han iluminado. g@‘&
- Pase al capitulo 2.3. i) -> => 23
« Sino se enciende ninguna luz LED: ' o> 2.3.3.
Compruebe el estado de las luces LED y la conexion, y vuelva
aintentarlo.

- Pase al capitulo 2.3.3.

2.2.2. Activacion/desactivacion del apagado automatico
® Ccondicién previa: La puesta en servicio ha sido efectuada mediante un punto de mando 1W jo.

Esta funcion permite apagar automaticamente una luz LED al cabo de 3, 6 o 12 horas de
funcionamiento. Es posible modificar dicha duracion (véase el capitulo 2.2.3.).

Por defecto, esta funcion esta desactivada.

El procedimiento que debera seguir para activar o desactivar el apagado automatico de cada luz LED
es idéntico:

o Pulse simultdneamente los botones my y Bajar del punto de mando hasta que la luz LED se
encienda y luego se apague.
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- Si la luz LED se enciende y se apaga una vez: la funcion
esta activada.

- Sila luz LED se enciende y se apaga dos veces: la funcion
esta desactivada.

2.2.3. Ajuste del tiempo de funcionamiento

<R |

Se puede configurar el tiempo de funcionamiento de cada luz LED antes de su apagado automatico.

De forma predeterminada, el ajuste es de 6 horas.
Para modificar estos ajustes, por cada luz LED:

1) Pulse de forma breve y simultanea los botones my y Bajar del
punto de mando 1W io.

2) Justo después, pulse y mantenga pulsados los botones my y
Bajar hasta que la luz LED se encienda y luego se apague.

« Pulse brevemente el boton Bajar para programar el tiempo
en 3 horas;

« 0 pulse brevemente el botén my para programar el tiempo
en 6 horas;

« 0 pulse brevemente el boton Subir para programar el tiempo
en 12 horas.

La luz LED se encendera y después se apagara.

3) Pulse el botdn my hasta que la luz LED se encienda y a continuacion
se apague.

El nuevo ajuste esta memorizado.

2.3. TRUCOS Y CONSEJOS DE INSTALACION

2.3.1. ;Tiene dudas sobre el White LED Receiver io?

piny
Vv

05s

e

A
~
@

¢
vy

Problemas Posibles causas Soluciones
El punto de mando no Siga el procedimiento de puesta en
se ha memorizado en el marcha (véase el capitulo 2.2.)

White LED Receiver io.

Las pilas del punto de mando estan Cambie las pilas por otras de
Cuando se pulsa un botén  casi gastadas. caracteristicas idénticas.

del punto de mando no se

: >~ El punto de mando utilizado Asegurese de la compatibilidad de
zgolglﬁ: E'Eguna reaccion - 5'es compatible con el los dos productos.
White LED Receiver io.
La alimentacion eléctrica es Revise la alimentacion.
defectuosa.
El cableado es incorrecto. Compruebe el cableado (véase 2.1)
La luz LED se ilumina El cableado es incorrecto. Compruebe el cableado (véase 2.1)

desde el momento de
conexion.
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2.3.2. Sustitucion de un punto de mando io extraviado o dafiado

Restablezca la configuracion original (véase 2.3.3) y repita los pasos de la puesta en marcha.

2.3.3. Restablecimiento de la configuracion de origen

Atencion
« Realice el doble corte de tensién inicamente en el White LED Receiver io que se va a reiniciar.
« Esta operacicn de reinicio eliminard todos los puntos de mando memorizados.

1) Corte la alimentacion eléctrica durante 4 s. OFF E

@J 4s

2) Vuelva a conectar la alimentacion eléctrica durante _ON 25

aproximadamente 10 s (minimo 5 s y maximo 15 s). 3 %

¥

15s

3) Corte la alimentacidn eléctrica durante 4 s. @TF E

122 4s

4) Conecte nuevamente la alimentacion eléctrica. < ON

Todas las luces LED se encienden y luego se apagan. ﬁ} %@‘} '

5) Pulse el boton PROG del punto de mando 1W io hasta que todas
las luces LED se enciendan y se apaguen dos veces. g/{@%{ ' {;@é '
El receptor se reinicia con la configuracién original. = g 2 ¥ =
6) Repita los procedimientos de puesta en marcha (véase el
capitulo 2.3.).

3.USO Y MANTENIMIENTO

Este producto no requiere ninguna operacion de mantenimiento.

3.1. BOTONES DE SUBIDA Y BAJADA

« Para encender la luz LED: gﬁ%}
- Pulse brevemente el botdn Subir. N 32 @
<0,5s
» Para apagar la luz LED:
- Pulse brevemente el boton Bajar. N &2 '
>V =

® No tendrd efecto una pulsacion prolongada de cualquiera de los botones.
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3.2. VARIADOR
Para aumentar o disminuir la intensidad luminosa de la luz LED:
- Girar el variador hasta obtener la intensidad luminosa deseada.

3.3. BOTON STOP/MY

Para encender directamente la luz LED con la intensidad luminosa ,-

favorita (posicion my) predeterminada (por defecto, al 50 %):
- Pulse el botén my.

® Para modificar o suprimir la intensidad luminosa favorita (my),
véase el punto 3.4.

3.4. AJUSTES DE LA POSICION FAVORITA (MY)
3.4.1. Modificacion de la intensidad de luz favorita (my)

1) Pulse el botdn my para encender la luz LED en la posicidn
favorita preajustada.

2) Ajuste la intensidad de luz.

3) Una vez conseguida la intensidad luminosa deseada, pulse el
botdn my hasta que el LED se encienda y se apague.

La nueva intensidad luminosa favorita queda memorizada.
La luz LED vuelve a encenderse con esta intensidad.

3.4.2. Eliminacion de la intensidad de luz favorita (my)

1) Pulse el boton my para encender la luz LED en la posicion
favorita preajustada.

2) Mantenga pulsado el botén my hasta que la luz LED se encienda [

y a continuacidn se apague.
La intensidad de luz favorita queda borrada.

3.5. ANADIR/ELIMINAR PUNTOS DE MANDO I0
Consulte el manual correspondiente.
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3.6. SUSTITUCION DE UN PUNTO DE MANDO 10 SOMFY EXTRAVIADO 0

DANADO

La sustitucion de puntos de mando io-homecontrol® perdidos o dafiados debe ser llevada a cabo por
un instalador profesional de la motorizacion y de la automatizacion de la vivienda.

3.7. ¢ TIENE DUDAS SOBRE EL WHITE LED RECEIVER 10?

Problemas

Posibles causas

Soluciones

Las pilas del punto de mando
estan casi gastadas.

Cuando se pulsa un boton del

Cambie las pilas por otras de
caracteristicas idénticas.

punto de mando no se produce
ninguna reaccion en la luz LED

Falla el sistema de iluminacion.

Pdngase en contacto con un
instalador.

4. DATOS TECNICOS

Frecuencia de radio

868-870 MHz io-homecontrol® bidireccional
tribanda

Bandas de frecuencia y potencia maxima
utilizadas

868 000 MHz - 868 600 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW
868 700 MHz - 869 200 MHz e.r.p. <25 mW
869 700 MHz - 870 000 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW

indice de proteccién

IP 55

Aislamiento eléctrico

Clase III@

Temperatura de uso

-20°Ca+60°C

Alimentacion

Utilice una fuente de alimentacion CA/CC que
ofrezca SELV (12 V 0 24V CC)

Corriente de entrada

10A

Corriente de salida

max. 3,75 A por salida, max. 10 A para el
producto en su conjunto

Tension de alimentacion

12 /24N £10 %

Temperatura de contacto

Tc=80°C

Tipo de luminarias compatibles

LED, controladas a tension constante

Potencia o rango de potencia de las luminarias
compatibles

max. 90 W por salida, max. 240 W para el
producto en su conjunto

Dimensiones del White LED Receiver io
(L x An x Al)

190 x 22 x 20 mm

Numero maximo de puntos de mando asociados 3 por salida

C€

En virtud del presente documento, SOMFY ACTIVITES SA declara que el equipo de radio objeto de
las presentes instrucciones es conforme con las exigencias de la Directiva de radio 2014/53/UEy
los demas requisitos basicos de las Directivas europeas aplicables.

Encontrara el texto completo de la declaracion de conformidad con la UE en www.somfy.com/ce.
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META®PAZMENH EKAOZH

To napov eyxelpidio 1oxUel yia 0Aeg g ekdooelg tou White LED Receiver io ot napaA\ayég twv onoiwv
eivat SlaBéaipeg atov toxUovta Katahoyo.

MINAKAZ MNEPIEXOMENQN

1. Elcaywyn 34 3. Xpnon kat cuvinpnon 38
1.1. Nedio epappoyng 34 3.1. MAnktpa avodog Kat kaBodog 38
1.2. EuBuvn 34 3.2. PuBuiotng 39

2. Eykavactaon 34 3.3. MAnktpo stop/my 39
2.1. TonoBetnan - kaAwSIWoN 34 3.4. PuBuioeig tng ayannyevng Beong (my) 39
2.2. Evap€n Aettoupyag 35 3.5. MpoaBnkn/6laypagn Xeiplotnplwy io 39

3.6. Avtikataotaon €vog XEIPLOTNPLOU (0
2.3. Texvaopata kat oupBouleg eykataotaong 37 somfy nou exel xaBel f onagel 40
3.7. Exete epwTNOEIG OXETIKA PE TO
white led receiver io; 40
4. Texvika Xapaktnplotika 40

FENIKA
06nyieg acpaleiag

Kivéuvog

A AnAwvet évav kivéuvo nou npokalei dueoa aofapd tpaupatioud 1 Bdvaro.
Mposibonoinon

A AnAwvet évav kivéuvo nou evdéxetal va npokaAéoel oofapd tpaupatioud f Bavaro.
MpopuAa&n

A AnAwvel évav kivéuvo nou evoéxetal va npokaAéael eEAappu n UETPIO TPAUUATIOUO.
Mpoaooxn

A AnAwvel évav kivbuvo nou evoéxetal va npokaAéael {npid oto npoidv 1} va 1o KataoTpEYelL.
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1. EIZArQrH

1.1. MEAIO EOAPMOIHZ

To White LED Receiver io €ivat évag 8éktng e€onAiopévog pe Tnv acuppatn texvoAoyia io-homecontrol®.
Yag emtpénel va eAéyxete ave§aptnta, uno otabepn taon, €wg Kai 4 nnyég Aeukwv gwtwv LED pe
BonBela evog Tpopodotikou atabepng taong (12 V n 24 V), and éva xelplothplo io-homecontrol® Somfy
(yia neploootepeg Sieukpivioelg aneuBuvbeite oto Katdotnpa ayopdc).

To White LED Receiver io enitpénel tn pUBUIoN tng wTelvng éviaong Twv ¢wtwv LED kai tnv anoBnkeuon
Hlag ayannpévng Qwrelviag éviaong nou ovopadetal ayannpévn B€on: yia napadetyya, auth n ayannpévn
B¢on pnopei va eival puBiopévn og PTIOPOG TUNOU AGUNAg VUKTOG. And npoenihoyn, n €pyootactakn
pUBHION TG ayannpévng pwTEIVAG éviaong ival puBuiopévn ato 50% Tng péylotng éviaong.

To oupnayég Tou péyebog enttpénel tn SIOKPITIKA ToU TOMoBETNON KOVId OTO MPOoiOV Mou €AEYXEL pE
aneuBeiag ouvdeon oTo TPOPOSOTIKO.

KaBwg Siabétel deiktn npootaciag IP 55, to White LED Receiver io givat katdMnAo yia e€wtepikn xpnon,
15avika yia tov é\eyxo Tou pwtiopoU piag Bepdaviag.

1.2. EYOYNH

IMptv and tnv eykatdotaon Kat tn xpnon tou 6éktn White LED Receiver io, diaBdote npooektikd to napov
eyxelpido.

0 6éktng White LED Receiver io npénel va sykaBictatat ané enayyeApatia pnxaviopwv Kivnong
Kal QUTOHATIGHEV KATOIKIWV, SUH(pwVA HE TIG o8nyisg tTng Somfy Kat Toug 1oxUovTeg Kavoviopoug
TG XWpag otnv onoia tiBetal o Acttoupyia.

AnayopeUetal onoadnnote xpnon tou 6éktn White LED Receiver io népav tou nediou epappoyng nou
neptypdetal nio navw. Onowadnnote GAN xpnon Kabwg Kat n kN TAPNon Twv 0dNyIwV NMou avagepoval oto
napov eyxelpidlo ouvendyetat Tov anokAelopé onotacdnnote euBUvng Kat eyyUnong ek PEPoug TG Somfy.

0 TexvIKOG eyKatdotaong opeihel va EVNEPWVEL TOUG MEAATEG TOU YId TIG GUVONKEG XPNONG KAl UVTNPNONG
tou 6éktn White LED Receiver io, ogeilet 6¢ va toug petaBiBadet 1ig odnyieg Xpnong Kat cuvtnpnong Hetd
v gykatdotacn tou déktn White LED Receiver io. lNa onotadnnote epyacia oépPig Petda v nwAnon oto
&éktn White LED Receiver io anauteitat n enégBaon enayyeAyatia pnxaviopwy Kivnong Kal QUTOHaTIoHWY
KOTOIKIV.

Mpwv and onotadnnote eykatdotaon, eAéyEte tn oupBatoétnta autold Tou MPOIOVIOG HE TOUG OXETKOUG
€€onAlopoUG kat Npoobeta eaptnyara.

Ye nepintwon ap@Boliog katd tnv eykatdotacn tou 6éktn White LED Receiver io n av emBupeite
OUMNANPWHATIKEG NANPOPOpPIEG, oupBouAeuTeite appodio Atopo enikovwviag tng Somfy i entokeBeite Tov
1otdtono www.somfy.com.

2. ETKATAXTAZH

2.1. TONOOETHZH - KAAQAIQZH

Mposibonoinon
A JULHOPPWVEDTE LE TOUG KaVOVES Kal TN vopoBeaia mou 10xUouv OTn XWpea yKardotaaong.

MpopuAa&n
 BeBaiwBeite 6t n 10x0¢ twv pwitwv LED nou ouvééoviar ato White LED Receiver io bev
A unepPaiver ta 3,75 A ava €€06o kat ta 10 A ouvoAikd.

« [ia va blaopakiotel n nAektpikn aopdAeia, 1o ev Adyw npoidv kAdong lil npénet va
TPOPOOOTEITal UNOXPEWTIKA LE peUUa and nnyn tdong SELV (moAd xaunAn tdon aopaleiag)
Safety Extra Low Voltage 12V 1 24 V.

Mpoaooxn

 J1epewate 1a KaAwbla npog anopuyn ornolaconNnote enapng Ue Karolo Kivoupevo e§dptnua.

A » E€aopaliote tnv npéaBacn ato kaAwbio tpopobdoaiac Tou GEKTN: NPENEl va Unopel va avrika-
Biotatal eUkoAa.

« [ia va blaopakiotel n owatr Anwn pabloKupdtwy, UEPIUVACTE WOTE 0Tt N eEWTEPIKNA Kepala va
unv épxetal oe enapn ue petaMiko e€dptnua.
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1) Awakoyte tnv tpopodoaia pelpatog ano to diktuo. OFF

3

2) ZXuvbéote 1o White LED Receiver io o€ éva n neploootepa Aeukd pwrta LED (A) kat oto tpopodoTtikd
(B) tnpwvtag tnv noAIkdtnta, cUUPWVa HE ToV Nivaka Kat Tnv €IKova nou akoAouBouv.

A B
KAndalo 1 Ons LED N°1 MNAE KAAGAIO oV
Kandalo 2 ®az LED N°2 KA®E KAAGAID +12/24V ===
Kandaio 3 ®ox LED N°3
KAAQAIO 4 @ax LED N°4
Kangaio 5 V+

Mposibonoinon

Av ouvbeBouv Aiyétepa and ta 4 gpwra LED, povaote Eexwpiotd ta kaAwbia tou
White LED Receiver io nou 6ev ouvéaate.

3) XLtepewote 1o White LED Receiver io (n.x. pe oQlyKtnpeg).
4) Xuvdiote 1o po@odotikd 12V 1 24V oto pelja.

2.2. ENAP=H AEITOYPTIAXZ
To napdv eyxelpidlo neptypdget povo v évapén Aettoupyiag pe tn Bonbeta evog xetplotnpiou TW io.
lMa tnv évapgn Aeitoupyiag pe onolodnnote aAo xelplotnplo io, avatpete oto avtiotoixo eyxelpibio.

- e i ¥

Avappévo LED IBnoto led LED otn B¢on “my” PYOMIZH THEX OATEINHE
ENTAZHE

)

dl

Copyright® 2018 SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, Société Anonyme. All rights reserved. 35



White LED Receiver io

2.2.1. Kataxwplon tou npwtou xelptothpiou 1W io Somfy o pw¢ LED
ON
1) Zuvbéote oto pelja. 33

2) Matnote tautéxpova ta nAnkipa Avobog kai KaBobog tou | E@'d> 2211
xelplotnpiou 1W io kat akohouBnote tn diadikaoia 2.2.1.1. n - =
2.2.1.2. avdloya pe tnv avtibpaon tou h Twv pwtwv LED.
YaH P ¢ v ' o> 2.2.1.2.

2.2.1.1.'Eva ¢pw¢ LED avapet kat peta opnvet

1n nepintwon: Autd gival 1o pw¢ LED oto onoio npénetl va Kataxwpiotei To XeIpLoTApLo
« Mathote oUvtopa to Koupni PROG autou tou Xelplotnpiou io. ,
To pwg LED avaPel kat yetd opnvel. gé/ j@’}'
=

"4
To XEIPLOTAPLO 10 EXEL KATAXWPLOTEL YIa TO CUYKEKPIPEVO PWG e, s
LED. PROG.

2n nepintwon: Aev gival auté to pwg LED oto onoio npénel va KataxwploTei 10 XELPLoTHpLo

+ Zavanatnote tautdxpova ta nAnktpa Avedog kat KaBobog [, A
Tou xelplotnpiou TW io, Kal enavaAdfete av xpelaotei, £wg
6tou avayel Kat Petd opnoet to entBupnto LED. =»>

® Avn emeyuévn é€ooc bev éxet ouvbebei o kavéva pwe LED, Sev
Ba avdye! tinota. EmAé€te GMn €€obo.

« Mathote oUvtopa to koupni PROG autou tou Xelplotnpiou io. W
To ewg LED avaPel kat yetd opnvel. 2, v & '
’ B ’ ’ 7 (A
To XEIPIOTAPLO i0 €XEL KATAXWPIOTE( YA TO CUYKEKPIHEVO WG PROG.

2.2.1.2. Aev avapet kavéva pwg LED
Matnote 1o NAnKtpo ‘Avobocg.
o Av avayouv éva n neploadtepa gpwra LED:
To XeIPIOTAPIO i0 €XEL KATAXWPIOTEL Yl Ta avappéva pwta

LED. ;@} 23
- MetaBeite otnv napdypagpo 2.3. i > 23

o Av dev avdyel kavéva pwg LED: ' &> 2.3.3.
EAéyEte tnv Kkatdotaon twv @wtwv LED, tn olvdeon kat
npoconabnote §ava.

- Metafeite otnv napdypago 2.3.3.

2.2.2. Evepyonoinon/ansvepyonoinon tou autépatou ofnoipatog
® MpoindBean: OAokAnpwbBnke n évapén Asitoupyiac e t Bonbeta evog xeiptatnpiou 1W jo.

H Aeitoupyia autn enitpénet 1o autopato ofnoipo evog gpwtdg LED Uotepa and 3, 6 n 12 wpeg
Aettoupylag. Mnopeite va puBpioete tnv avwtépw didpketa (BA. 2.2.3.).

H Aettoupyia autn eivatl anevepyonotnpévn ano npoemioyn.

H diadikacia nou npénel va akoAouBNoeTe yia tnv evepyonoinon 1 tnv ansvepyonoinon Kabe pwtog
LED eivat idia:

36 Copyright® 2018 SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, Société Anonyme. All rights reserved.



White LED Receiver io

« [Mathote tautoxpova ta nAAKtpa my Kat Kaboedog tou
xelplotnpiou, €wg 6tou 1o pwg LED avdyet kat petd opnoet. @
- Av 10 pwg LED avdyel kai pgetd ofnoel pia @opd: n wa '
Aettoupyia eivat evepyonotnpévn. >V
- Av 10 pw¢ LED avayel kat petd ofnoel 6Uo @Popég: n
Aettoupyia eival anevepyonotnpévn.
2.2.3. PUBpion tng Sidpkelag Asttoupyiag
‘Exete tn 6uvatdtnta va pubpioete tn Sidpketa Aettoupyiag kabe pwtog LED npiv ofnoet autéparta.
H 8idpkela eival puBuiopévn and nposniloyn otig 6 wpeg.
lMa va tpononotnoete autég 1§ pubpioelg yia kabe pwg LED:
1) Mathote oUvtopa Kat tautdxpova ta NANKtpa my kat Kabobog

Tou xelplotnpiou TW io. By
| a4
05s
2) Apéowc pETA, MATAOTE NAPATETAMEVA KAl TAUTOXpOvd Td g
nAnktpa my kat KaBodog, £wg 10 pwg LED avdyet Kat petd i Py '
ofnocl. a2s PV B =
« Mathote oUvtopa 1o NAnKtpo KaBodog yia va pubpioete n N
Siapkela otig 3 WpeG. _3n By c4h 12h
« 'H nathote olviopa to NAAKTPO My yia va pubuicete | pu,
Sldpkela 0TI 6 WPEG.
« 'H nathote ouvtopa to NAnKTpo Avodog yia va puBpioete tn {f@} '

Slapkela otig 12 wpeg. v =
To pwg LED avaBet kai yetd opnvel.

3) Matnote to NANKTpo My, €wg dtou 10 wg LED avdyel kat petd
oBnocl. pmy {@} '
H véa puBuion éxel anoBnkeutel. T =
2.3. TEXNAZMATA KAI LYMBOYAEZ ETKATALTAZHZ
2.3.1.'Exete gpwthoelg oxetika pe to White LED Receiver io;
Awniotwoeig MOBavég atieg Auoeig
To xelplotnplo dev AkolouBnote tn 6ladikaacia
€XEL KATAXWPLOTEL 0TO évap&ng Aeitoupyiag (BA. 2.2.)
White LED Receiver io.
Ol pnatapieg Tou Xelplotnpiou AVTIKATAoTNOTE TIG UNatapieg pe
To ndtnpa evoc nAnKTpou Tou  €xouv e€acBevioel. pnatapieg pe i6la XxapaKTINPIoTIKA.

xelplotnpiou Sev npokaAel

p . a To xelplotnplo nou xpnaoiponoleitat  E€aopaliote th oupBatdtnta
Kapia avtidpaon tou pwTtog (B[ [Pt €aop B

LED bev eival oupBato pe 1o 1wV 600 NPoIGVIWV.

White LED Receiver io.

H tpogobooia peUpatog and 1o EAéy&te tnv tpogodooaia.

diktuo bev eival kaAn.

H kaAwdiwaon bev eival cwatn. EAéy&te v kaAwbdiwon (BA. 2.1.)
To gpwg LED avdBet 6tav H kaAwbiwon dev eival owoth. EAéyEte tnv koAwdiwon (BA. 2.1.)

ouvdeBel oto pelipa.
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2.3.2. Avukatdotaon €vo¢ xeiplotnpiou io nou €xet xaBei h ondoel

Mpaypatonolnate enavagopd twv apxikwy pubuicewv (BA. 2.3.3.), kat enavaldfete ta Phpata
£vapéng Asitoupyiag.

2.3.3. Enavagopd apxikwv pubpicswv

Mpoooxn
o Kavre m 6inAn diakonn peduarog pévo yia to White LED Receiver io Tou onolou ti¢ puBuioelg
A BéAete va pnbevioete!
 Autdg o unbevioudc Slaypdpet 0Aa ta Kataxwpnuéva XeipLatnipla.
1) Awkoyrte tnv tpopodooia pelpatog ano to diktuo yia 4 deur.. @TF E
J 4s
2) Anokataotnote tnv Tpo@odocia peUpatog and 1o Siktuo yia __ON 35
nepinou 10 deut. (touldxiotov 5 6eut. Kat 1o NoAU 15 Seut.). 5 %
¥
15s
3) Awkoyte tnv po@odooia peUpatog and to diktuo yia 4 Sgut.. @TF E
122 4s
4) Anokataothote Ty Tpopodoacia peUpatog and to diktuo. < ON

‘OAa ta pata LED avaBouv Kat puetd oBAvouy. ﬁ} %@ '

5) Mathote to koupni PROG tou xeptotnpiou TW io, £wg 6Tou 6Aa

1a pwrta LED avdyouv kat petd ofhoouv §Uo ¢popég. g/{@%{ {;@é
| e = ! = !

Exel npaypatonoinBei enavapopd twv apxikwv pubpioewy tou | &
Séktn.

6) EnavaAdBete 1 Siadikaoieg évap&ng Aettoupyiag (BA. 2.3.).

3. XPHZH KAl ZYNTHPHZH

To npoidv autd dev xpeladetal ouvthpnon.

3.1. NAHKTPA ANOAOZ KAl KAGOAOZ °
« [Ma va avayete 1o pwg LED:

- Mathote outypiaia to NAAKTpo ‘Avodog. N 2 @

05

« TMa va ofnoete 10 pwg LED: g;gf—
- Matnote otiypiaia to nAnktpo Kadodog. g~ '
YV =

® To naparetapévo ndrnua kénotou nAiktpou Sev éxel kapia enispaon.
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3.2. PYOMIZTHZ

lMa va au§noete N va PEWOETE TN PWTELVA €vTach Tou Gwtog LED: {@}
- Meplotpéyte 10 pubpIoTA péXPL va emiteuxBei n enilBupnth A = A
QWTELVN €vtaon.
i
v §
\ ¥
3.3. MAHKTPO STOP/MY
lMa va avayete 10 @w¢ LED aneuBeiag otnv npo-pubpiopévn [
ayannpévn wrevn évtaon (B€on my) (anoé npoenidoyn 50%): AN
- Matnote 10 NAAKTPO my. - I~ Q my
® ria va tpononoiioete 1 va Slaypdwete v ayannuévn ewrevr L \/
évraon (my), BA. 3.4.
3.4. PYOMIZEIZ THZ ATAMHMENHE OEZHZ (MY)
3.4.1. MstafoAn Tng ayannpévng PWIELVAG éviacng (my)
1) TMatnote 10 NAAKIPO My yla va avdyete to gwg LED ownv [~ A
npo-puBuiopévn ayannpévn Béon. e
il
\ v
, ;o (
2) PuBpiote tn pwtevn évtaon. {@} ,/ T
¥ A I, %
AV A
3) Mohg eneuxBel n emiBupnth gwrteva éviaon, natnote [
NANKTPO my, €wg 0tou 1o LED avayel kat petd ofnoet. A
H véa ayannpévn Qwtelvn €viaon €xel anoBnkeuTel. i me L ! me
To pwg LED avdaBel §ava pe authv tny éviaon. L v et
3.4.2. Awaypaph tng ayannpévng PwIEIVAg éviacng (my)
1) Mathote o NAAKTPO my yia va avayete 1o pwg LED otnv npo- [~ A
puBuiopévn ayannuévn B€an. -
I~ my
\ v
2) Mathote napatetapéva to NAAKTPo my, £ 6tou to LED avayer [
Kal heta ofnoel. e %@} '
m* m
H ayannpévn pwrtelvn éviaon éxet Slaypagel. o Y
LV
3.5. MPOZOHKH/AIAFPA®H XEIPIZTHPIQN IO
Avatpé€te oto avriotoixo eyxelpidio.
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3.6. ANTIKATAZTAZH ENOX XEIPIZTHPIOY 10 SOMFY MOY EXEI XAGEI H ZMAZEI

lMa tnv aviikatdotaon evag xelplotnpiou io-homecontrol® nou éxet xaBel h ondacel, ENIKOVWVNOTE PE
enayyeApatia PnXaviopwy Kivnong Kat auTopaTIoNWY KATOIKIWV.

3.7. EXETE EPQTHZEIX ZXETIKA ME TO WHITE LED RECEIVER 10;

Awnotwosig

MOavég artieg

Aioeig

O1 ynatapieg Tou Xxelplotnpiou
éxouv e€aoBbevnael.

To natnpa evog NANKIPOU Tou
xelptotnpiou dev npokahei

AVTIKATAOTNOTE TIG Unatapieg
e pnatapieg pe idua
XAPAKTINPLOTIKA.

kapia avtidpacn tou pwtog
LED (
BAGBN.

To oUoTNpa WTIOHOU Xl

Eniotvwvnote pe texviko
eykatdotaong.

4. TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA

Pabloouxvétnta

868-870 MHz io-homecontrol® appidpopng
Aertoupyiag Tri-band

ZWVEG OUXVOTATWV Kal PEYLoTn 1oxUG nou
xpnatponotouvtat

868,000 MHz - 868,600 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW
868,700 MHz - 869,200 MHz e.r.p. <25 mW
869,700 MHz - 870,000 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW

BaBuog npootaciag

IP 55

HAektpikn povwaon

KAdon III@

Beppokpacia xpnong

-20 °C éwg +60 °C

Tpogoboaia

Xpnaoiponoinote tpogodoaia AC/DC nou napéxel
SELV (12Vn 24V DC)

Pelpa el0660u

10A

Pelpa e€660u

3,75 A 1o avwrato ava £€§odo, 10 A to avwrtato
yla 0A6kANnpo 1o Npoiov

Ovopaotikn taon Tpogodoaiag

12/24V +10%

Beppuokpacia enagng

Tc=80°C

TUnog oupBatwyv Aauntnpwy

EAeyxopevo LED otaBepng tdong

loxU¢ n eUpog TipwV 10xXU0G TwV GUPBaTwVY
Aapntnpwy

90 W 10 avwrtato avd £€o6o kat 240 W to
avwTato yiad 0OAGKANPO TO Npoidv

Awaotdoeig tou White LED Receiver io (M x I x Y)

190 x 22 x 20 mm

MéyiotoG aplBPOG OUOXETIOPEVWV XEIPLOTNPIWY

3 ava €§obo

Me tnv napouoa, n SOMFY ACTIVITES SA dnAwvel 6Tt o padioe€onMopog nou KaAunte-

C€

odnylwv.

a1 and auTEG TIG 0dNnyieg CUPHOPPUVETAL PE TIG anattnoelg tng odnyiag 2014/53/EE yia
10 padloefonAlopd Kal AoNEG oUTIWOELG analtNoelg Twv ePapUolOHEVWV EUPWNAIKWY

To nAipeg keipevo tng dnAwong ouppdppwong EE GuatiBetat otnv  1otooeiba

www.somfy.com/ce.
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OVERSAT UDGAVE

Denne betjeningsvejledning geelder for alle versioner af White LED Receiver io, hvis forskellige ud-
gaver findes i det gaeldende katalog.

INDHOLD
1. Introduktion 42 3. Brug og vedligeholdelse 46
1.1. Anvendelse 42 3.1. Knapperne Op og Ned 46
1.2. Ansvar 42 3.2. Lysdaemper 47
2 Montering 42 3.3. Tasten STOP/my 47
2.1. Montering - ledningsfering 42 3.4. Indstillinger for favoritpositionen (my) 47
2.2, Idriftszettelse 43 3.5. Tilfej/Slet io-fiernbetjeninger 47
: 2 2 : 3.6. Udskiftning af en tabt eller gdelagt

2.3. Tips og rad angaende montering 45 Somfy io-flernbetjening 48
3.7. Spergsmal om White LED Receiver io? 48
4. Tekniske oplysninger 48

GENERELT

Sikkerhedsanvisninger

Fare
A Signalerer om en umiddelbart livsfare eller fare for alvorlige personskader.

Advarsel
Signalerer om en fare, der kan medfare dod eller alvorlige personskader.

Signalerer om en fare, der kan medfare lettere til middelsvaere personskader.
Advarsel
Signalerer om en fare, der kan beskadige eller odelsegge produktet.

A
A Forholdsregler
A
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1. INTRODUKTION

1.1. ANVENDELSE

White LED Receiver io er en modtager udstyret med radioteknologien io-homecontrol®. Med den
kan du uafhaengigt og med konstant spaending styre op til 4 kilder med hvide LED-lamper ved brug
af en forsyningsdase med konstant spaending (12 V eller 24 V), fra en Somfy homecontrol® io-
fiernbetjening (henvend dig venligst til forhandleren for flere oplysninger).

Med White LED Receiver io kan du variere LED-lampernes lysstyrke og programmere en favorit
lysstyrke, den sa kaldte favoritposition: Denne favoritposition kan for eksempel indstilles pa en
lampe med natlysfunktion. Som standard er lysstyrken indstillet til 50 % af den maksimale styrke.
Dens lille starrelse muligger en diskret installation taet ved det produkt, som den styrer ved direkte
tilslutning af dens forsyningsdase.

White LED Receiver io er af beskyttelsesklasse IP 55 og kan derfor bruges udenfor f.eks. til at betjene
lyset pa en terrasse.

1.2. ANSVAR

Installationsvejledningen skal laeses grundigt, fer du monterer og bruger modtageren
White LED Receiver io.

Modtageren White LED Receiver ioskal monteres af en godkendt elinstallater med speciale i
motorstyring og automatisering af boligen i overensstemmelse med Somfys instruktioner og
lovgivningen, der er geeldende i det land, hvor produktet idriftsaettes.

Al anvendelse af modtageren White LED Receiver io til andre formal end dem, der er beskrevet
herunder, er forbudt. En sadan brug vil, ligesom al overtraedelse af anvisningerne i denne
brugsanvisning, udelukke alt ansvar og garanti fra Somfys side.

Installatgren skal efter monteringen af modtageren White LED Receiver io oplyse kunderne om
brugsbetingelserne og vedligeholdelsen af modtageren White LED Receiver io og skal overdrage
dem brugs- og vedligeholdelsesvejledningen. Alt efterfalgende servicearbejde pa modtageren
White LED Receiver io skal udferes af en autoriseret elinstallater med speciale i motorstyring og
automatisering af boliger.

For monteringen skal kompatibiliteten af dette produkt med det tilherende udstyr og tilbehar
kontrolleres.

Hvis der opstar tvivl under monteringen af modtageren White LED Receiver io, eller hvis man gnsker
yderligere oplysninger, kan man henvende sig til en Somfy repraesentant eller besgge internetstedet
www. somfy.com.

2. MONTERING
2.1. MONTERING - LEDNINGSFORING

Advarsel
A Folg de gaeldende normer og lovgivning i landet, hvor enheden installeres.

Forholdsregler

« Kontroller, at styrken i LED-lamperne, der er sluttet til White LED Receiver io, ikke
A overskrider 3,75 A pr. udgang og 10 A i alt.

» Af sikkerhedshensyn skal dette produkt af klasse Il absolut drives af en SELV
spaendingskilde (Safety Extra Low Voltage) 12 V eller 24 V.

Advarsel

« Fastgoer kablerne, s enhver kontakt med bevaegelige dele undgds.

A « Sorg for, at der er adgang til modtagerens stremforsyningskabel: Det skal let kunne
udskiftes.

« For at garantere for en god radiomodtagelse skal du serge for, at den udvendige antenne
ikke kommer i kontakt med en metaldel.
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1) Afbryd stremforsyningen fra elnettet. OFF
@ij

2) Tilslut White LED Receiver io til en eller flere hvide LED-lamper (A) og til forsyningsdasen (B)
med overholdelse af polariteten, ifalge skemaet og illustrationen herunder.

A B
LEDNING 1 LED-LAMPE NR. 1 BLA LEDNING oV
LEDNING 2 LED-LAMPE NR. 2 BRUN LEDNING +12/24 V===
LEDNING 3 LED-LAMPE NR. 3
LEDNING 4 LED-LAMPE NR. 4
LEDNING 5 V+

Advarsel

Hvis der er tilsluttet mindre end 4 LED-lamper, isoleres de ikke tilsluttede ledninger pd
White LED Receiver io ved brug af en individuel beskyttelse.

3) Fastger White LED Receiver io (f.eks. ved brug af kraver).
4) Tilslut 12V eller 24V forsyningsdasen til elnettet.

2.2. IDRIFTSATTELSE
Denne vejledning beskriver idriftsaetning med en 1W io-flernbetjening.
For idriftsattelse vha. alle andre io-fiernbetjeninger henvises til den pagaeldende vejledning.

. g ig‘ L [

LED teendt LED slukket LED “my"-position VARIATION AF LYSSTYRKEN

)
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2.2.1. Programmering af den forste Somfy 1W io-fjernbetjening
ON
1) Seet strammen til. 33

fiernbetjeningen, og felg fremgangsmaden 2.2.1.1. eller

2.2.1.2. i forhold til LED-lampens eller LED-lampernes

2) Tryk samtidigt p& knapperne Op og Ned pd 1W io- | g 2@’}'§> 2211,
- =
reaktion. BV ' > 2.2.1.2.

2.2.1.1. En LED-lampe teender og slukker derefter

Tilfaelde nr. 1: Det er pa denne LED-lampe, at fjernbetjeningen skal registreres
« Udfer et kort tryk pa knappen PROG pa io-fiernbetjeningen.

7

LED-lampen taender og slukker derefter. < 5@‘}'
io-fiernbetjeningen er programmeret pa denne LED-lampe. ;;ééwﬁ

Tilfeelde nr. 2: Det er ikke pa denne LED-lampe, at fjernbetjeningen skal registreres

e Tryk igen samtidig pa knapperne Op og Ned pd 1W io-fiernbetjeningen, og gentag om
nedvendigt, indtil den gnskede LED taender og derefter slukker.

intet, der taender. Vaelg en anden udgang.

« Udfar et kort tryk pa knappen PROG pa io-fiernbetjeningen.
LED-lampen taender og slukker derefter.
io-flernbetjeningen er programmeret pa denne LED-lampe.

2.2.1.2. Ingen LED-lampe taender %’;/ {;@1}'

RS ,y RS

Tryk pa knappen Op. PROG.

« Hvis en eller flere LED-lamper taender:
io-fiernbetjeningen er programmeret pa disse LED-lamper.
- Ga til kapitel 2.3. i 5@} o> 23

o Hvis ingen LED-lampe taender: >
Kontrollér tilstanden af LED-lamperne, forbindelsen, og prev ' o> 2.3.3.
igen.
- Gatil kapitel 2.3.3.

® Hvis den valgte udgang ikke er sluttet til nogen LED-lampe, er der | BA '
- i
v

2.2.2. Aktivering/deaktivering af automatisk slukning
® Forhdnds betingelser: Idriftsaetning ved brug af en 1W io-fiernbetjening er blevet udfart.

Med denne funktion kan du slukke en LED-lampe automatisk efter 3, 6 eller 12 driftstimer. Det er
muligt at indstille denne varighed (se 2.2.3.).

Denne funktionen er som standart deaktiveret.
Aktivering og deaktivering af automatisk slukning udferes pa samme made for hver LED-lampe:

o Tryk samtidig pa knapperne my og Ned pa fiernbetjeningen, indtil LED-lampen taender og
derefter slukker.

- Hvis LED-lampen taender og derefter slukker én gang: Funktionen er aktiveret.
- Hvis LED-lampen taender og derefter slukker to gange: Funktionen er deaktiveret.
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2.2.3. Indstilling af driftsvarighed
Det er muligt at indstille driftsvarigheden for hver LED-lampe, for Py @ '

den slukkes automatisk.

Den er som standard indstillet til 6 timer.
Sadan andres disse indstillinger for hver enkel LED-lampe:

1) Udfer et kort tryk samtidigt pa knapperne my og Ned pa 1W

io-flernbetjeningen.

2) 0Oglige herefter trykkes samtidigt og holdes nede pa knapperne
my og Ned, indtil LED-lampen teender og derefter slukker.

A
~
@

€
3
mn[f)}
")

« Udfar et kort tryk pa knappen Ned for at indstille varigheden

til 3 timer. ‘ A
o Eller udfer et kort tryk pd knappen my for at indstille —3h/ Py =6h —12h
varigheden til 6 timer. v ‘
o Eller udfgr et kort tryk pa knappen Op for at indstille
varigheden til 12 timer. %@} '
LED-lampen teender og slukker derefter. T =
3) Tryk pa knappen my, indtil LED-lampen tzender og derefter
slukker. pmy %M? '
Den nye indstilling er programmeret. s ¥
2.3. TIPS 06 RAD ANGAENDE MONTERING
2.3.1. Sporgsmal om White LED Receiver io?
Problem Mulige arsager Lesninger

LED-lampen reagerer
slet ikke, nar der
trykkes pa en knap pa
fiernbetjeningen

Fjernbetjeningen er
ikke programmeret i
White LED Receiver io.

Felg fremgangsmaden for
idriftsaetning (se 2.2.)

Batterierne i fiernbetjeningen
er svage.

Udskift batterierne med batterier af
samme type.

Den anvendte fiernbetjening
er ikke kompatibel med White
LED Receiver io.

Du bgr sikre dig, at de to produkter
er kompatible.

Stremforsyningen er darlig.

Kontroller stramforsyningen.

Kablingen er forkert.

Kontrollér ledningsferingen (se 2.1.)

LED-lampen teender, sa

snart den far tilfart strem.

Kablingen er forkert.

Kontrollér ledningsferingen (se 2.1.)
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2.3.2. Udskiftning af en tabt eller odelagt io-fjernbetjening
Udfar en retur til den oprindelige indstilling (se 2.3.3.), og gentag etaperne for ibrugtagning.

2.3.3. Tilbage til den oprindelige indstilling

Advarsel
« Udfar kun dobbelt stremafbrydelse for den White LED Receiver io, der skal nulstilles!
« Nulstillingen sletter alle de programmerede fiernbetjeninger.

1) Afbryd stremforsyningen fra elnettet i 4 sek. OFF E
@J 4s

2) Sla stramforsyningen til i cirka 10 sek. (i mindst 5 sek. og hgjst __ON 35
15 sek.). w %

¥

15s

3) Afbryd stremforsyningen fra elnettet i 4 sek. @TF E
122 4s

4) Teend for stramtilfarslen fra elnettet igen. < ON
Alle LED-lamper teender og slukker derefter. @W} %@‘} '
5) Tryk pa knappen PROG pa 1W io-fiernbetjeningen, indtil alle

LED-lamperne taender og derefter slukker to gange. g/{@%{ ' {;@é '
e g =5 & =

Modtageren er nu nulstillet til oprindelig konfiguration. =

6) Folg fremgangsmaden for idriftsaetning (se 2.3.).

3. BRUG 0G VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Dette produkt kraever ingen vedligeholdelse.
3.1. KNAPPERNE OP 0G NED

« Sadan tendes for LED-lampen: <05
- Tryk kort pa knappen Op. A ﬁ
_ i~ Q
v =
» Sadan slukkes LED-lampen: <95
- Tryk kort pa knappen Ned. A
_i~ -
»V =

® Etlangt tryk pd en af disse taster har ingen virkning.
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3.2. LYSD £AMPER
Sadan forstaerkes eller formindskes lysstyrken pa LED-lampen:

- Drej pa lysdeemperen, indtil den gnskede lysstyrke opnas.

3.3. TASTEN STOP/MY

Sadan teendes LED-lampen direkte pa den forudindstillede lysstyrke
(my position) (som standard 50 %):

- Tryk pa my-knappen.

® For at andre eller slette favorit lysstyrken (my), se 3.4.

3.4. INDSTILLINGER FOR FAVORITPOSITIONEN (MY)
3.4.1. Andring af favorit lysstyrken (my)

)]

2)

3)

Tryk pa tasten my for at taende LED-lampen i den
forhandsindstillede favoritposition.

Juster lysstyrken.

Nar den gnskede lysstyrke er opnaet, skal du trykke pa knappen
my, indtil LED-lampen farst lyser og derefter slukker.

Den nye favorit lysstyrke er programmeret.
LED-lampen teender med denne lysstyrke.

3.4.2. Sletning af favorit lysstyrken (my)

1)

2)

Tryk pd tasten my for at teende LED-lampen i den
forhandsindstillede favoritposition.

Tryk og hold nede pa knappen my, indtil LED-lampen farst lyser
og derefter slukker.

Favorit lysstyrken er nu slettet.

3.5. TILF@J/SLET I0-FJERNBETJENINGER
Laes den tilhgrende brugsanvisning.
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3.6. UDSKIFTNING AF EN TABT ELLER ODELAGT SOMFY 10-FJERNBETJENING

For at udskifte en io-homecontrol®-fiernbetjening der er mistet eller beskadiget, skal du kontakte en
godkendt installater inden for motorstyring og automatisering i boliger.

3.7. SPGRGSMAL OM WHITE LED RECEIVER 10?

Problem Mulige arsager Lesninger
LED-lampen reagerer slet ikke, Batterierne:i flernbetjeningen  Udskift batterierne med
nar der trykkes paenknappa  er svage. batterier af samme type.
fiernbetjeningen Lyssystemet er defekt. Kontakt en installater.

4. TEKNISKE OPLYSNINGER

Radiofrekvens 868-870 MHz io-homecontrol® tovejs trebands

Maksimale frekvens- og effektband der 868.000 MHz - 868.600 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW

anvendes 868.700 MHz - 869.200 MHz e.r.p. <25 mW
869.700 MHz - 870.000 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW

Beskyttelsesindeks IP 55

Elektrisk isolering Klasse III@

Driftstemperatur -20° Ctil+60° C

Stremforsyning Brug en AC/DC stremforsyning, der leverer SELV
(12 Veller 24V DC)

Indgangsstrem 10A

Udgangsstrem 3,75 A maks. pr. udgang, 10 A maks. for hele
produktet

Nominel forsyningsspaending 12 /24V £10%

Kontakttemperatur Tc=80°C

Type af kompatible lamper LED styret med konstant spaending

Effekt eller effektomrade for kompatible lamper 90 W maks. pr. udgang, 240 W maks. for hele
produktet

Mal pa White LED Receiver io (L x B x H) 190 x 22 x 20 mm

Det maksimale antal af forbundne 3 pr. udgang

flernbetjeninger

vejledning geelder, er i overensstemmelse med de vaesentligste krav i direktivet
vedrgrende radioudstyr 2014/53/EU og de vaesentligste krav i de gaeldende EU direktiver.

Den komplette EU-overensstemmelseserklaring kan ses pa www.somfy.com/ce.

c € SOMFY ACTIVITES SA erkleerer hermed, at det tradlese udstyr, for hvilken denne
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KAANNETTY VERSIO

Tatd kayttoohjetta kaytetdan kaikissa White LED Receiver io -versioissa, jotka loytyvat voimassa
olevasta tuoteluettelosta.

SISALTO
1. Johdanto 50 3. Kaytto ja huolto 54
1.1. Kayttotarkoitus 50 3.1. Painikkeet "Yl6s" ja "Alas" 54
1.2. Vastuu 50 3.2. Himmennin 55
2. Asennus 50 3.3. STOP-/my-painike 55
2.1. Asennus - kaapelointi 50 3.4. Suosikkiasennon (my) saato 55
2.2. Kayttssnotto 51 3.5. io-kaukosaatimien lisdys/poistaminen 55

2.3. Vinkkeja ja neuvoja asennukseen 53 3.6. Kadonneen tai rikkoutuneen io Somfy

-kaukosaatimen vaihto 56
3.7. Kysyttavaa White LED Receiver iosta? 56
4. Tekniset tiedot 56

YLEISTA

Turvaohjeet

Vaara
A Merkitsee vaaraa, joka johtaa vilittémdsti kuolemaan tai vakaviin vammoihin.

Varoitus
Merkitsee vaaraa, joka saattaa johtaa kuolemaan tai vakaviin vammoihin.

Varoitus
Merkitsee vaaraa, joka saattaa vaurioittaa tuotetta tai rikkoa sen.

Varotoimi
A Merkitsee vaaraa, joka saattaa johtaa lievddn loukkaantumiseen tai keskivaikeisiin vammoihin.
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1. JOHDANTO

1.1. KAYTTOTARKOITUS

White LED Receiver io on vastaanotin, joka on varustettu radio io-homecontrol® -tekniikalla. Sen
avulla voidaan ohjata itsendisesti tasaisella jannitteelld enintaan neljaa valkoista LED-valoa tasaisen
jannitteen muuntajayksikon (12 V tai 24 V) kautta Somfyn io-homecontrol®-kaukosaatimella
(lisatietoja jalleenmyyjaltasi).

White LED Receiver io -vastaanottimella voit sdadelld LED-valojen voimakkuutta ja tallentaa valon
suosikkivoimakkuuden eli mieliasetuksen: tdma suosikkiasento voi olla saadetty esimerkiksi
yovaloksi. Oletuksena valon voimakkuudeksi on asetettu 50 % enimmaistehosta.

Pienen kokonsa ansiosta se voidaan asentaa huomaamattomasti ohjattavan laitteen l&helle liitamalla
suoraan muuntajayksikkoon.

Kotelointiluokituksella IP 55 varustettu White LED Receiver io soveltuu ulkokayttdon ja se on
ihanteellinen ratkaisu terassivalaistuksen ohjaamiseen.

1.2. VASTUU

Lue tdma turvallisuusohje huolellisesti ennen White LED Receiver io -vastaanottimen asentamista
ja kayttoa.

White LED Receiver io -vastaanottimen asennuksen saa suorittaa asuintilojen motorisoinnin

ja automatisoinnin ammattilainen Somfyn ohjeiden ja asennusmaassa voimassaolevien
sddnndsten mukaan.

White LED Receiver io --vastaanottimen kayttdminen muuhun kuin ylla kuvattuun tarkoitukseen on
kielletty. Vaatimusten vastainen kaytto ja kayttdohjeiden laiminlyonti peruuttaa Somfyn vastuun ja
takuun.

Asentajan tulee kertoa asiakkailleen White LED Receiver io -vastaanottimen kaytto- ja huolto-ohjeet,
ja hanen on valitettava kayttajille kdytto- ja huolto-ohjeet White LED Receiver io -vastaanottimen
asentamisen jdlkeen. Kaikki White LED Receiver io -vastaanottimen huoltotyot tulee antaa
asuintilojen motorisoinnin ja automatisoinnin ammattilaisen tehtavaksi.

Tarkasta tuotteen yhteensopivuus laitteistoihin ja lisdvarusteisiin ennen asentamista.

Jos White LED Receiver io -vastaanottimen asennuksessa on jotain epaselvaa tai haluat lisatietoja,
ota yhteys Somfyn jalleenmyyjaan tai mene sivulle www. somfy. com.

2. ASENNUS
2.1. ASENNUS - KAAPELOINTI

Varoitus
A Asennuksessa on noudatettava voimassa olevia sdddoksid ja standardeja.

Varotoimi

 Huolehdi siitd, ettd White LED Receiver io -vastaanottimeen liitetyt LED-valot eivdt ylitd
A 3,75 A per lGht6 eivéitkd yhteensd 10 A.

» Sdhkéturvallisuuden varmistamiseksi tdmdn luokan Ill tuotteen virran on ehdottomasti
tultava "SELV"-jdnniteldhteestd (Safety Extra Low Voltage), joka on 12 V tai 24 V.

Varoitus

« Kiinnitd kaapelit niin, ettd ne eivdt ole kosketuksissa liikkuviin osiin.

A « Jétd moottorin muuntajan kaapeli niin, ettd siihen pddsee kdsiksi: se on voitava vaihtaa
helposti.

. Hyvdnuradiovastaanoton sdilyttdmistd varten ulkoista antennia ei saa asentaa metalliselle
pinnalle.
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1) Katkaise virransyotto. OFF
@ij

2) Kytke White LED Receiver io -yhteen tai useampaan valkoiseen LED-valoon (A) ja
muuntajayksikkdon (B) napaisuutta noudattaen alla olevan taulukon ja kuvan mukaan.

A B
JoHTo1 LED-VALONRO 1 SININEN JOHTO oV
JoHto 2 LED-vALO NRO 2 RUSKEA JoHTO +12/24 V===

JoHT03 LED-VALO NRO 3

JoHTOo 4 LED-VALO NRO 4

JoHTo5 V+

Varoitus

Jos liitettynd on vdhemmdn kuin 4 LED-valoa, eristd johdot, joita ei ole liitetty White LED Re-
ceiver ioon erillisilld suojilla.

3) Kiinnita White LED Receiver io (esimerkiksi pannoilla).
4) Liitd 12 V tai 24 V muuntajayksikko verkkovirtaan.

2.2. KAYTTOONOTTO
Tassa kayttoohjeessa kuvataan ainoastaan kayttdonotto paikallisella 1W io -kaukosaatimella.
Jos haluat tehda kaytt6onoton milla tahansa muulla io-kaukosaatimelld, katso vastaava kayttoopas.

v g g@‘ @v

LED palaa LED sammutettu LED "my"-asento ~ VALON VOIMAKKUUDEN MUUTTAMINEN

D)

dl
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2.2.1. Ensimmadisen LED-valolla varustetun 1W io Somfy -kaukosdatimen asennus
ON
1) Kytke virransyotto. 33

-kaukosaatimessa ja noudata menettelyd 2.2.1.1. tai 2.2.1.2.

2) Paina samaan aikaan painikkeita Ylés ja Alas 1W io | pa g‘j@j'@ 2211,
=
LED-valon tai -valojen reaktion mukaan. =-»>
! v ' > 2.2.1.2.

2.2.1.1. LED valo syttyy ja sitten sammuu

Tapaus nro 1: Kaukos3adin on tallennettava tdhdn LED-valoon

« Paina lyhyesti tdman io-kaukosaatimen painiketta PROG. ,
LED-valo syttyy ja sitten sammuu. 1 /;/ {}@}'
io-kaukosaadin on tallennettu tdhan LED-valoon. g;éé@ =

Tapaus nro 2: Kaukosaadinta ei tallenneta tdhdn LED-valoon
» Paina uudestaan samaan aikaan painikkeita Ylos ja Alas 1W io -kaukosaatimessa ja toista
tata tarvittaessa, kunnes haluamasi LED syttyy ja sitten sammuu.

® Jos valittua lGhtdd ei ole liitetty yhteenkddn LED-valoon, mikdén A
ei syty. Valitse toinen lGhto. -> {@‘}'
« Paina lyhyesti tdman io-kaukosaatimen painiketta PROG. -
LED-valo syttyy ja sitten sammuu.
io-kaukosaadin on tallennettu tdhan LED-valoon.

2.2.1.2. Mikaan LED-valo ei syty éé/ 5@1}'
=

v
WG, R0

Paina Up-painiketta. PROG.
« Jos yksi tai useampi LED-valoista syttyy:
io-kaukosaadin on tallennettu syttyneisiin LED-valoihin.

- Siirw .l_l{kuun 23 A ;@} => 2.3.
o Jos mikaan LED ei syty: -»>
Tarkasta LED-valojen tila, kytkenta ja yrita uudestaan. ' o> 2.3.3.

- Siirry lukuun 2.3.3.

2.2.2. Automaattisen sulkemistoiminnon kayttoonotto/kaytostapoisto
® Ennakkoedellytys: Kéyttoénotto on tehty paikallisella 1W io-kaukosdidtimelld.

Talla toiminnolla LED-valo voidaan sammuttaa automaattisesti, kun se on ollut paalla 3, 6 tai 12
tuntia. Tama kesto on mahdollista asettaa asetuksiin (katso 2.2.3.).

Tama toiminto on oletuksena pois kaytosta.

Automaattisen sammutustilan kayttdonotto ja kaytostd poisto tehdddn samoin jokaiselle LED-
valolle:
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« Paina samaan aikaan kaukosaatimen painikkeita my ja Alas,
kunnes LED-valo syttyy ja sitten sammuu.

- Jos LED-valo syttyy ja sitten sammuu kerran: toiminto on
kaytossa.

- Jos LED syttyy ja sammuu sitten kaksi kertaa: toiminto ei
ole kaytossa.

2.2.3. Toiminnan keston sdato

<L

| %4

Jokaisen LED-valon palamisen kesto ennen automaattista sammumista voidaan maarittaa.

Oletukseksi on saadetty 6 tuntia.

Toimi seuraavasti muuttaaksesi ndita saatoja jokaisen LED-valon kohdalla:

1) Paina lyhyesti samaan aikaan painikkeita my ja Alas
paikallisessa 1W io-kaukosaatimessa.

2) Heti tdman jalkeen paina ja pida painettuna samaan aikaan
painikkeita my ja Alas, kunnes jokainen LED-valo syttyy ja
sammuu.

« Paina lyhyesti painiketta Alas saataaksesi kestoksi 3 tuntia.
« Taipaina lyhyesti painiketta my saataaksesi kestoksi 6 tuntia.

o Tai paina lyhyesti painiketta Ylos saatddksesi kestoksi
12 tuntia.

LED-valo syttyy ja sitten sammuu.

3) Paina painiketta my kunnes LED syttyy ja sitten sammuu.
Uusi saato on tallennettu.

2.3. VINKKEJA JA NEUVOJA ASENNUKSEEN
2.3.1. Kysyttdvaa White LED Receiver iosta?

Virhetoiminnot Mahdolliset syyt

Ratkaisut

Kaukosaadinta ei ole tallennettu
White LED Receiver ioon.

Noudata kayttdonottomenettelya
(katso 2.2.)

Kaukosaatimen paristot ovat
heikot.

Vaihda paristot (kdyta vaihdossa
identtisia paristoja).

Kaukosaatimen painallus ei
tuota mitaan reaktiota LED-
valossa.

Kaytetty kaukosaadin ei sovi
yhteen White LED Receiver ion
kanssa.

Varmista laitteiden
yhteensopivuus.

Pistorasian virransy6tto on
huono.

Tarkista virransyotto.

Kaapelointi on virheellinen.

Tarkasta kaapelointi (katso 2.1.)

LED-valo syttyy heti, kun jannite = Kaapelointi on virheellinen.

on kytketty.

Tarkasta kaapelointi (katso 2.1.)
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2.3.2. Kadonneen tai rikkindisen io-kaukosddtimen korvaaminen

White LED Receiver io

Palaa alkuperaisasetuksiin (katso 2.3.3.) ja toista kayttoonottotoimenpiteet.

2.3.3. Alkuperdisasetusten palautus

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

3.

Varoitus

o Tdmd nollaus poistaa kaikki tallennetut kaukosddtimet.

Katkaise pistorasian virransyotto 4 s ajaksi.

Kytke virransy6ttd noin 10 s ajaksi (vahintdan 5 s ja enintdan 15
s).

Katkaise pistorasian virransyotto 4 s ajaksi.

Kytke virta jalleen paalle.
Kaikki LED-valot syttyvat ja sitten sammuvat.

Paina 1W io -kaukos&aatimen painiketta PROG, kunnes kaikki
LED-valot syttyvét ja sitten sammuvat kaksi kertaa.

Vastaanotin on palautettu alkuasetuksiin.

Toista kayttdonottotoimenpiteet (katso 2.3.).

KAYTTO JA HUOLTO

« Al tee kahta virrankatkaisua muulle kuin nollattavalle White LED Receiver iolle!

Tata laitetta ei tarvitse huoltaa.
3.1. PAINIKKEET "YLOS" JA "ALAS"

o Sytyttaaksesi LED-valon:
- Paina lyhyesti Ylés-painiketta.

o Sammuttaaksesi LED-valon:
- Paina lyhyesti Alas-painiketta.

® Nistd yhden painikkeen painettuna pitdminen ei vaikuta

54

toimintaan mitenkddn.

A
o
o
o
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3.2. HIMMENNIN

LED-valon voimakkuuden lisddminen tai pienentaminen: ( {@} )

- K&anna himmennintd, kunnes saavutat haluamasi valon A = A

voimakkuuden.
i
\ v % v J

3.3. STOP-/MY-PAINIKE
LED-valon sytyttdminen suoraan esisdadetylla [ )
suosikkivoimakkuudella (my-asento) (50 % oletuksesta): I\

- Paina painiketta "my". i v« Q my
® Valon suosikkivoimakkuuden (my) poistaminen tai muuttaminen L \Y% )

katso 3.4.

3.4. SUOSIKKIASENNON (MY) SAATO
3.4.1. Suosikkiasennon (my) voimakkuuden muuttaminen

1) Paina painiketta my sytyttddksesi LED-valon esisdadetyssa
suosikkiasennossa.

2) Valon voimakkuuden saataminen.

3) Kun valon voimakkuus on halutulla tasolla, paina my-
painiketta, kunnes LED syttyy ja sitten sammuu.

Uusi valon suosikkivoimakkuus on tallennettu.
LED-valo syttyy uudestaan talla voimakkuudella.

3.4.2. Valon suosikkivoimakkuuden (my) poistaminen

1) Paina painiketta my sytyttdaksesi LED-valon esisdadetyssa ( A )
suosikkiasennossa. -
RS my
. v J
2) Paina ja pida painettuna my-painiketta, kunnes LED syttyy ja [ h
sitten sammuu. 1 Z@} '
m* m
Valon voimakkuuden asetus poistuu muistista. B Y
Y J
3.5. 10-KAUKOSAATIMIEN LISAYS/POISTAMINEN
Katso vastaava kayttdopas.
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3.6. KADONNEEN TAI RIKKOUTUNEEN 10 SOMFY -KAUKOSAATIMEN VAIHTO

Kun haluat vaihtaa kadonneen tai rikkoutuneen io-homecontrol®-kaukosaatimen, ota yhteys asuin-
tilojen motorisoinnin ja automatisoinnin ammattilaiseen.

3.7. KYSYTTAVAA WHITE LED RECEIVER I0STA?

Virhetoiminnot Mahdolliset syyt Ratkaisut

Kaukosaatimen paristot ovat Vaihda paristot (kayta

Kaukosaatimen painallus ei heikot. vaihdossa identtisia paristoja).
tuota mitaan reaktiota LED- - N ) N .
valossa. Jarjestelman valaistus on Ota yhteytta asentajaan.
viallinen.
4. TEKNISET TIEDOT

Radiotaajuus

868-870 MHz io-homecontrol® kaksisuuntainen
kolmitaajuusalue

Taajuusalueet ja maksimiteho

868.000 MHz - 868.600 MHz ERP < 25 mW
868.700 MHz - 869.200 MHz ERP <25 mW
869.700 MHz - 870.000 MHz ERP < 25 mW

Kotelointiluokitus

IP 55

Sahkoeristys

Tuoteluokka III@

Kayttolampatila

-20—-+60°C

Muuntaja Kéayta AC/DC-muuntajaa, joka tuottaa "SELV"-
jannitetta (12 V tai 24 V DC)

Tulovirta 10A

Lahtodvirta Enintdan 3,75 A per lahtd, enintdan 10 A koko
tuote

Nimellissyottojannite 12/24V £10 %

Kosketuslampatila Tc=80°C

Yhteensopivat lampputyypit

Tasaisella jannitteelld ohjattu LED

Yhteensopivien lamppujen tehoasteikko

Enintdan 90 W per l&hto ja enintdan 240 W koko
tuote

White LED Receiver ion mitat (P x L x K)

190 x 22 x 20 mm

Liitettyjen kaukosaatimien maksimimaara

3 per l&hto

radiolaitedirektiivin 2014/53/EU vaatimukset ja muiden sovellettavien eurooppalaisten

direktiivien olennaiset vaatimukset.

c € SOMFY ACTIVITES SA ilmoittaa taten, ettd tdssa ohjeessa kuvattu radiolaitteisto tayttaa

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on luettavissa osoitteessa www.

somfy.com/ce.
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OVERSATT VERSION

Den har bruksanvisningen géller alla White LED Receiver io som finns i olika versioner i den aktuella
katalogen.

INNEHALL
1. Inledning 58 3. Anvindning och underhall 62
1.1. Anvandningsomrade 58 3.1. Upp- och ned-knappar 62
1.2. Ansvar 58 3.2. Regleringsknapp 62
2. Installation 58 3.3. Knapp STOPP/my 63
2.1. Montering - kablage 58 3.4. Knappar for favoritlage (my) 63
2.2. Idrifttagning 59 3.5. Lagga till/ta bort io-fjarrkontroller 63
: 21 vid i ; 3.6. Ersatta en io-fjarrkontroll fran Somfy
2.3. Tips och rad vid installationen 61 som tappats bort eller gatt sénder "
3.7. Fragor om White LED Receiver io? 64
4. Tekniska data 64
ALLMANT
Sdkerhetsanvisningar

Fara
A Indikerar livsfara eller risk fér allvarliga personskador.
A Varning

Indikerar en risk som kan medféra livsfara eller risk for allvarliga personskador.
A Forsiktighet

Indikerar en risk som kan medféra ldttare eller medelsvdra personskador.
A Varning

Indikerar en risk som kan leda till att produkten skadas eller férstérs.
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1. INLEDNING

1.1. ANVANDNINGSOMRADE

White LED Receiver io &r en mottagare som ar utrustad med radiotekniken io-homecontrol®. Upptill
4 vita LED-ljuskallor med konstantspanning och natadapter (12 V eller 24 V) kan styras fran en
io-homecontrol® Somfy-fiarrkontroll (kontakta en aterférsaljare for mer information).

Med White LED Receiver io ar det mojligt att reglera LED-lampornas ljusstyrka och programmera
en ljusstyrka som favoritldge: favoritlaget kan till exempel vara ett ledljusldge. Favoritlagets
fabriksinstallning ar 50 % av maximal ljusstyrka.

Det lilla formatet gor att den enkelt installeras nara produkten som ska styras och med
direktanslutning via natadaptern.

Med kapslingsklass IP 55 ar White LED Receiver io anpassad for anvandning utomhus och passar
utmarkt for styrning av terrassbelysning.

1.2. ANSVAR
Las bruksanvisningen noga innan du installerar och anvander mottagaren White LED Receiver io.

Mottagaren White LED Receiver io ska installeras av en fackman inom motor- och
automatiseringsutrustning for hem, enligt Somfys instruktioner och tillamplig lagstiftning
i det aktuella landet.

All annan anvandning av mottagaren White LED Receiver io &n den som beskrivs har ovan ar
forbjuden. Annars upphér Somfys ansvar och produktgarantin slutar galla. Detta galler dven om
anvisningarna inte foljs.

Installatoren maste informera sina kunder om hur mottagaren White LED Receiver io ska anvandas
och skdtas och dverldmna bruks- och underhallsanvisningarna nar mottagaren White LED Receiver io
har installerats. Alla eftermarknadsatgarder pa mottagaren White LED Receiver io ska utféras av en
tekniker utbildad inom motor- och automatiseringsutrustning for hem.

Kontrollera fore installationen att denna produkt ar kompatibel med tillhérande utrustning och
tillbehor.

Om du har frdgor om installationen av mottagaren White LED Receiver io eller behdver annan
information, kontakta en Somfy-aterférsaljare eller ga till webbplatsen www. somfy. com.

2. INSTALLATION
2.1. MONTERING - KABLAGE

Varning
A F&lj gdllande standarder och lagstiftning i landet dér produkten installeras.

Férsiktighet

o Sdkerstdll att stromférbrukningen fér LED-lamporna som ansluts till White LED Receiver io
A inte dverstiger 3,75 A per utgdng och 10 A totalt.

 For att garantera elsdkerheten mdste denna klass lll-produkt matas med klenspdnning
SELV (Safety Extra Low Voltage)12 V eller 24 V.

Varning

o Fdst kablarna sa att de inte kommer i kontakt med ndgon rérlig del.

A o Se till att mottagarens strémkabel dr dtkomlig: den ska vara enkel att byta.

« For att sdkerstdlla god radiomottagning fdr den externa antennen inte vara i kontakt med
metallféremdl.
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1) Bryt natstrommen.

®

2) Anslut White LED Receiver io till en av eller flera vita LED-lampor (A) och till ndtadaptern (B) och
beakta da polerna enligt tabellen och bilden nedan.

A B
LEDARE 1 LED-LAMPA NR 1 BLA LEDARE oV
LEDARE 2 LED-LAMPANR 2 BRUN LEDARE +12/24 V===
LEDARE 3 LED-LAMPA NR 3
LEDARE 4 LED-LAMPA NR 4
LEDARE 5 V+
Varning

Om fdrre dn 4 LED-lampor ansluts ska de White LED Receiver io-ledare som inte anslutits
isoleras med ett separat skydd.

3) Satt fast White LED Receiver io (med t.ex. buntband).
4) Anslut ndtadaptern 12V eller 24 V till elnatet.

2.2. IDRIFTTAGNING
Den har bruksanvisningen beskriver endast idrifttagning med hjalp av en 1W io-fiarrkontroll.
For idrifttagning med andra typer av io-fidrrkontroller, se respektive bruksanvisning.

i

Tand LED-lampa

D)

Slackt LED-lampa

LED-lampai laget "my”  REGLERING AV LJUSSTYRKAN
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2.2.1. Programmera den forsta 1W io Somfy-fjdrrkontrollen pa en LED-lampa
ON
1) Sla pa strommen. 33

2) Tryck samtidigt pd knapparna Upp och Ned pd 1W io- Qﬁ % 2211
fiarrkontrollen och fortsatt enligt 2.2.1.1. eller 2.2.1.2. ol - = 'd>
beroende pa hur LED-lampan/lamporna reagerar.

P P P g v ' o> 2.2.1.2.

2.2.1.1. En LED-lampa tidnds och slocknar sedan

Situation 1: Det @r pa denna LED-lampa som fjérrkontrollen ska programmeras
o Tryck en gang snabbt pd knappen PROG pa denna io-

7

fiarrkontroll. N
LED-lampan tands och slocknar sedan. “\Qe,\/v\m @}'
io-fiarrkontrollen har programmerats p& denna LED-lampa. PROG.

Situation 2: Det dr inte pa denna LED-lampa som fjarrkontrollen ska programmeras
« Tryck igen samtidigt p& knapparna Upp och Ned pd TWio- [ pa
fidrrkontrollen och upprepa tills den onskade LED-lampan -> 2@}
tands och sedan slocknar. iy '

® Om den valda utgéngen inte dr ansluten till ndgon LED-lampa
kommer ingen LED-lampa att tdndas. Vilj en annan utgdng.

e Tryck en gang snabbt pd knappen PROG pa denna io- ,:'
fiarrkontroll. 5 &, @'
LED-lampan tands och slocknar sedan. PROG.

io-fidrrkontrollen har programmerats pa denna LED-lampa.

2.2.1.2. Ingen av LED-lamporna tands
Tryck pa knappen Upp.
o Om en eller flera LED-lampor ténds:
io-fiarrkontrollen har programmerats pa de LED-lampor

som lyser. 5@1& 23

- G4 till kapitlet 2.3. s - > 23
« Om ingen LED-lampa ténds: ' > 2.33.

Kontrollera LED-lampornas skick och anslutning och férsck

igen.

- Gatill kapitlet 2.3.3.

2.2.2. Aktivering/avaktivering av automatisk avstangning
® Villkor: Idrifttagning med hjélp av en 1W io-fidrrkontroll har slutférts.

Med denna funktion kan en LED-lampa slackas automatiskt efter 3, 6 eller 12 timmar. Denna tid kan
stéllas in (se 2.2.3.).

Denna funktion &r inaktiverad som forinstallning.
Proceduren for att aktivera eller inaktivera automatisk slackning ar likadan for alla LED-lampor:

 Tryck samtidigt pa knapparna my och Ned pa fjarrkontrollen tills LED-lampan téands och sedan
slocknar.

- Om LED-lampan tands och sedan slocknar en gang: funktionen &r aktiverad.
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- Om LED-lampan tands och sedan slocknar tva ganger:
funktionen &r avaktiverad.
2.2.3. Instéllning av anvdndningstid

Det gar att stalla in anvandningstiden fére automatisk slackning for
varje LED-lampa.

Forinstallning &r 6 timmar.
GOr sa har for att andra installningen for respektive LED-lampa:

1) Tryck en gang snabbt samtidigt pa knapparna my och Ned pa
1W io-fijarrkontrollen.

2) Och tryck direkt darefter samtidigt pa knapparna my och Ned
och hall dem intryckta tills LED-lampan tands och sedan
slocknar.

« Tryck en gang snabbt pa knappen Ned for att stélla in tiden
pa 3 timmar.

« Eller tryck en gang snabbt pa knappen my for att stalla in
tiden pa 6 timmar.

« Eller tryck en gang snabbt pa knappen Upp for att stalla in
tiden pa 12 timmar.

LED-lampan ténds och slocknar sedan.

3) Tryck pd knappen my och hall den intryckt tills LED-lampan
tands och sedan slocknar.

Den nya installningen har programmerats.

2.3. TIPS OCH RAD VID INSTALLATIONEN
2.3.1. Fragor om White LED Receiver io?

<L

| V4
Py
SV
Ipm A Q@
pmy
AR |
! ‘A
=3h/ My =4h =12h
w !
e

Funktionsfel Majliga orsaker

Losningar

Fjarrkontrollen har
inte programmerats pa
White LED Receiver io.

Folj forfarandet for idrifttagning
(se 2.2.)

Fjarrkontrollens batterier &r for
LED-lampan reagerar inte daligt laddade.

Byt batterierna mot batterier
med samma egenskaper.

nar man trycker pa nagon av

firrkontrollens knappar Fjarrkontrollen som anvénds

ar inte kompatibel med
White LED Receiver io.

Kontrollera att de bada
produkterna ar kompatibla.

Natstrommatningen ar felaktig.

Kontrollera matningen.

Defekt kablage.

Kontrollera kablaget (se 2.1.)

LED-lampan tands nar Defekt kablage.
strommen slas pa.

Kontrollera kablaget (se 2.1.)
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2.3.2, Ersétta en io-fjarrkontroll som tappats bort eller gatt sonder

Gor en aterstallning till fabriksinstallningen (se 2.3.3.) och gér om de olika stegen i idrifttagningen.

2.3.3. Aterstillning till fabriksinstillning

Varning
» Anvdnd endast strémavbrottsfunktionen fér White LED Receiver io vid nollstdllning!
 Denna nollstdllning tar bort alla programmerade fidrrkontroller.

1) Bryt nitstrommeni 4 s. ( D%FF E )
L J 4s )
2) Slapanatstrommenicirka 10 s (minst 5 s ochinte mer an 15 s). ( @TN § )
\ ts J
3) Brytnatstrommeniés. e OFF E A
L ji 122 4s )
4) Sla pa natstrommen. s oN N
Alla LED-lampor tands och slocknar sedan. @% %@} '
\ g =
5) Tryck pa knappen PROG pa 1W io-fidrrkontrollen tills alla N
LED-lampor tands och sedan slocknar tva ganger.
Mottagaren har aterstallts till sin fabriksinstallning. g/{?@} ' '
WS ores L4 = s =
6) Fortsatt forfarandet for idrifttagning (se 2.3.). J
3. ANVANDNING OCH UNDERHALL
Den har produkten kraver inget underhall.
3.1. UPP- OCH NED-KNAPPAR
« For att tanda LED-lampan: ( <05s. )
- Tryck en gang snabbt pa knappen Upp. A @
_ A~ R
. v = J
« For att slacka LED-lampan: ( <05s. h
- Tryck en gang snabbt pa knappen Ned. AN
_i~ W
& i l J
® 0m man héller en knapp intryckt hdnder inget. ( 5@? )
3.2. REGLERINGSKNAPP A % A
For att 6ka eller minska LED-lampans ljusstyrka: . my
- Vrid pa regleringsknappen for att stélla in 6nskad ljusstyrka.
\ v
(& J

62 Copyright® 2018 SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, Société Anonyme. All rights reserved.



White LED Receiver io

3.3. KNAPP STOPP/MY

For att tanda LED-lampan direkt med forinstalld ljusstyrka i favoritlaget
(lage my) (50 % &r fabriksinstallning):

- Tryck pa knappen my.

® Foér att dndra eller minska den forinstdllda ljusstyrkan i favoritliget
(my), se 3.4.

3.4. KNAPPAR FOR FAVORITLAGE (MY)
3.4.1. Andring av favoritliget for ljusstyrkan (my)

1) Tryck pa knappen my for att tdnda LED-lampan i det forinstallda
favoritlaget.

2) Andra ljusstyrkan.

3) Naér den 6nskade ljusstyrkan har uppnatts, tryck pa knappen
my tills LED-lampan tands och sedan slocknar.

Det nya favoritlaget for ljusstyrkan har programmerats.
LED-lampan tdnds igen med denna ljusstyrka.

3.4.2. Borttagning av favoritlaget for ljusstyrkan (my)

1) Tryck pa knappen my for att tdnda LED-lampan i det forinstallda
favoritlaget.

2) Tryck pa knappen my och héall den intryckt tills LED-lampan

tands och sedan slocknar.
Favoritlaget for ljusstyrkan har tagits bort.

3.5. LAGGA TILL/TA BORT I0-FJARRKONTROLLER
Se respektive bruksanvisning.

Copyright® 2018 SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, Société Anonyme. All rights reserved.

I B
A )
I~ Q my
\/ )
/7 \
oo,
¥ A I, ?
LR i
\
N
R | Qm
V s =
J
‘7”\\\\ )
| E" my
N

63



White LED Receiver io

3.6. ERSATTA EN 10-FJARRKONTROLL FRAN SOMFY SOM TAPPATS BORT

ELLER GATT SONDER

For att ersatta en io-homecontrol®-fidrrkontroll som tappats bort eller gatt sonder, kontakta en
utbildad tekniker for motor- och automatiseringsutrustning for hem.

3.7. FRAGOR OM WHITE LED RECEIVER 10?

Funktionsfel

Maojliga orsaker

Losningar

LED-lampan reagerar inte
nar man trycker pa nagon av

Fjarrkontrollens batterier ar for
daligt laddade.

Byt batterierna mot batterier
med samma egenskaper.

fiarrkontrollens knappar

Belysningssystemet ar defekt.

Kontakta installatoren.

4. TEKNISKA DATA

Radiofrekvens

868-870 MHz io-homecontrol® dubbelriktad tre
band

Frekvensband och maximal effekt som anvands

868,000 MHz - 868,600 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW
868,700 MHz - 869,200 MHz e.r.p.<25 mW
869,700 MHz - 870,000 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW

Kapslingsklass

IP 55

Elektrisk isolering

Klass III@

Anvandningstemperatur

-20 °Ctill +60 °C

Stromforsorjning

Anvand en AC/DC-strémférsorjning med SELV
(12 Veller 24V DC)

Ingaende strém

10A

Utgaende strom

Max 3,75 A max per utgang, max 10 A for hela
produkten

Markspanning

12/24V 10 %

Kontakttemperatur

Tc=80°C

Kompatibla lampor

LED-lampor med konstanspanning

Markeffekt for kompatibla lampor

Max 90 W per utgang och 240 W for hela pro-
dukten

Matt for White LED Receiver io (L x B x H)

190 x 22 x 20 mm

Maximalt antal tillhdrande fjarrkontroller

3 per utgang

C€

tilldmpliga EU-direktiv.

Harmed intygar SOMFY ACTIVITES SA att den radioutrustning som omfattas av dessa
anvisningar uppfyller kraven i radiodirektivet 2014/53/EU och andra relevanta krav i

Hela CE-dokumentet finns pa internetadressen www.somfy.com/ce.
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OVERSATT VERSJON

Denne bruksanvisningen gjelder for alle versjonene av White LED Receiver som er tilgjengelige i den
gjeldende katalogen.

INNHOLD
1. Innledning 66 3. Bruk og vedlikehold 70
1.1. Bruksomrade 66 3.1. Opp- og nedknappene 70
1.2. Ansvar 66 3.2. Variator 71
2. Installasjon 66 3.3. Knappen STOP/my 71
2.1. Montering - kabling 66 3.4. Innstillinger av favorittposisjonen (my) 71
2.2. Idriftsetting 67 3.5. Legge til eller slette io-fiernkontroller 71
: 2 2 ; ; 3.6. Utskifting av mistet eller edelagt io

2.3. Tips og rad angaende installasjon 69 Somfy-fiernkontroll 72
3.7. Spersmal om White LED Receiver io? 72
4. Tekniske data 72

GENERELT

Sikkerhetsanvisninger

Fare
A Betyr en umiddelbar fare som farer til ded eller alvorlige personskader.
Advarsel
Betyr en fare som kan medfare dad eller alvorlige personskader.

Advarsel

Forsiktig
A Betyr en fare som kan medfare lette til middels alvorlige personskader.
A Betyr en fare som kan medfare skade pd apparatet eller odelegge det.
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1. INNLEDNING

1.1. BRUKSOMRADE

White LED Receiver io er en mottaker utstyrt med radioteknologien io-homecontrol®. Den kan styre
separat, med konstant spenning, inntil 4 lyskilder med hvitt LED-lys ved hjelp av en transformator med
konstant spenning (12 V eller 24 V), fra en Somfy io-homecontrol®-fiernkontroll (for mer informasjon, sper
forhandleren).

White LED Receiver io lar deg variere lysintensiteten for LED-lysene og lagre en lysintensitet som
favorittposisjon: Denne favorittposisjonen kan for eksempel innstilles pa en lampe med nattlysfunksjon.
Som standard fra fabrikken er favorittlysintensiteten justert til 50 % av maksimal intensitet.

Den hendige sterrelsen gjer at den kan installeres diskret i naerheten av produktet den skal styre ved direkte
tilkobling til transformatoren.

White LED Receiver io har en beskyttelsesindeks pa IP55 og egner seg derfor godt til utenders bruk, den er
for eksempel ideell til styring av terrassebelysning.

1.2. ANSVAR
For installasjon og bruk av mottakeren White LED Receiver io ma denne bruksanvisningen leses naye.

Mottakeren White LED Receiver io skal installeres av fagfolk pd omradet motorisering og
boligautomasjon, i samsvar med instruksene fra Somfy og gjeldende forskrifter i landet der
mottakeren skal brukes.

Enhver bruk av mottakeren White LED Receiver io utenom bruksomradet som er beskrevet ovenfor, er
forbudt. Somfy fraskriver seg ethvert ansvar og all garanti ved slik bruk som ved all annen manglende
overholdelse av anvisningene i denne veiledningen.

Installateren skal informere kundene om bruk og vedlikehold av mottakeren White LED Receiver io og
overlevere dem bruks- og vedlikeholdsanvisningene etter installasjon av mottakeren White LED Receiver io.
Alt servicearbeid pa mottakeren White LED Receiver io skal utferes av fagfolk innenfor motorisering og
boligautomasjon.

Far enhver montering ma du kontrollere dette produktets samsvar med tilknyttet utstyr og tilbeher.

Hvis det dukker opp spersmal under installasjonen av mottakeren White LED Receiver io eller du gnsker
tilleggsopplysninger, kan du kontakte en Somfy-forhandler eller bruke nettstedet www. somfy.com.

2. INSTALLASJON
2.1. MONTERING - KABLING

Advarsel
A Gjeldende standarder og lovgivning i installasjonslandet md overholdes.

Forsiktig

» Kontroller at effekten til LED-lysene som er koblet til RGB LED Receiver io, ikke overskrider
A 3,75 A per utgang og 10 A til sammen.

« For @ garantere den elektriske sikkerheten skal dette produktet i klasse Il forsynes med
strom fra en SELV (Safety Extra Low Voltage) pd 12 V eller 24 V.

Advarsel

o Fest kablene for G unngd kontakt med en del i bevegelse.

A « Sorg for at stramkabelen til mottakeren er lett tilgjengelig: Den mad vaere enkel d skifte ut.

« For d garantere godt radiomottak md du passe pd at den utvendige antennen ikke kommer i
berering med en metallgjenstand.
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1) Sla av strammen. OFF
@ij

2) Koble White LED Receiver io til en eller flere hvite LED-lys (A) og til transformatoren (B). Husk
riktig polaritet, se tabellen og illustrasjonen nedenfor.

A B
LEDNING 1 LED-LYS NR. 1 BLA LEDNING oV
LEDNING 2 LED-LYS NR. 2 BRUN LEDNING

+12/24 V===

LEDNING 3 LED-LYS NR. 3

LEDNING 4 LED-LYS NR. 4

LEDNING 5 V+

Advarsel

Hvis faerre enn 4 LED-lys er koblet til, md lederne pd White LED Receiver io som ikke er
tilkoblet, isoleres ved hjelp av en separat beskyttelse.

3) Fest White LED Receiver io (for eksempel med klemmer).
4) Koble 12 V- eller 24 V-transformatoren til stramnettet.

2.2. IDRIFTSETTING
Denne bruksanvisningen beskriver bare idriftsetting ved hjelp av en TW io-fiernkontroll.
For idriftsetting med alle andre fjernkontroller henviser vi til den tilhgrende installasjonsguiden.

. g ig‘ L [

LED lyser LED sluknet LED i “my"-posisjon VARIASJON I LYSINTENSITETEN

)
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2.2.1. Lagre den forste 1W io Somfy-fijernkontrollen pa et LED-lys
ON
1) Sla pa stremmen. 33

2) Trykk samtidig pa knappene Opp og Ned pa 1W-fiernkontrollen, | pa g‘j@j'@ 2211
og felg punkt 2.2.1.1. eller 2.2.1.2. avhengig av reaksjonene

til LED-lyset eller -lysene. ' => 2.2.1.2.

2.2.1.1. Ett LED-lys tennes og slukner igjen

Tilfelle 1: Det er pa dette LED-lyset fjernkontrollen skal lagres
« Trykk kort pa PROG-knappen pa denne io-fiernkontrollen. ,

LED-lyset tennes og slukner igjen. &:ﬁ/ {;@}'
=

Fjernkontrollen io er lagret for dette LED-lyset. Ve, s
PROG.

Tilfelle 2: Det er ikke pa dette LED-lyset fijernkontrollen skal lagres

o Trykk samtidig pa knappene Opp og Ned pa 1W io-fiernkontrollen, og gjenta helt til gnsket
LED tennes og slukner igjen.

lyse. Velg en annen utgang.

o Trykk kort pa PROG-knappen pa denne io-fiernkontrollen.
LED-lyset tennes og slukner igjen.
Fjernkontrollen io er lagret for dette LED-lyset.

2.2.1.2. Ingen LED-lys tennes é {7@}'
Trykk pa Opp-knappen. gﬁbé@
o Huvis ett eller flere LED-lys tennes:
Fjernkontrollen io er lagret for de tente LED-lysene.

® Hvis den valgte utgangen er koblet til noe LED-lys, vil ingenting | B '
- 4

- G4 til kapitlet 2.3. oA {@} o> 23,
o Hvis ingen LED-lys tennes: -

Kontroller status og tilkobling for LED-lysene, og prev pa ' o> 2.3.3.

nytt.

- Gatil kapitlet 2.3.3.

2.2.2. Aktivering/deaktivering av automatisk utkobling
® Forutsetning: Idriftsetting ved hjelp av en 1W io-fiernkontroll er utfart.

Med denne funksjonen slas et LED-lys automatisk av etter 3, 6 eller 12 timers drift. Denne tiden kan
stilles inn (se 2.2.3.).

Som standard er denne funksjonen deaktivert.
Den samme prosedyren brukes bade til automatisk aktivering og deaktivering av hvert LED-lys:
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o Trykk samtidig pa knappene my og Ned pa fiernkontrollen

helt til LED-lyset tennes og slukner. @
- Hvis LED-lyset tennes og slukner én gang: Funksjonen er wa '
aktivert. >V

- Hvis LED-lyset tennes og slukner to ganger: Funksjonen
er deaktivert.
2.2.3. Innstilling av driftstiden
Driftstiden for hvert LED-lys for automatisk utkobling kan stilles inn.
Som standard er den stilt inn pa 6 timer.
For a endre disse innstillingene, for hvert LED-lys:

1) Trykk kort og samtidig pa knappene my og Ned pa pny
1W io-fiernkontrollen. >V

2) Ogrett etterpa trykker du samtidig pa knappene my og Ned og X Py %@4} '
holder dem inne til LED-lyset tennes og deretter slukner. ¥ PV = =

o Trykk kort pa knappen Ned for 4 stille inn tiden pa 3 timer. ; A
« Eller trykk kort pa knappen my for & stille inn tiden pa 6 timer. =3h/ MYy =6h =12h
« Trykk kort p& knappen Opp for & stille inn tiden p& 12 timer. | BV ‘

LED-lyset tennes og slukner igjen. ;@} '
3) Trykk pa knappen my helt til LED-lyset tennes og deretter

slukner igjen.
Den nye innstillingen er lagret. pmy @ '
2.3. TIPS 06 RAD ANGAENDE INSTALLASJON
2.3.1. Sporsmal om White LED Receiver io?
Observasjoner Mulig arsak Lesning
Fjernkontrollen er ikke lagreti  Fglg prosedyren for idriftsetting
White LED Receiver io. (se 2.2.)
Batteriene til fiernkontrollen er  Skift ut batteriene med batterier
darlige. med identiske egenskaper.
LED-lyset reagerer ikke nardu .
5 5 Fjernkontrollen som brukes, Kontroller at de to produktene
%Z;ﬁfng‘?o?ggv knappene pa er ikke kompatibel med er kompatible.
White LED Receiver io.
Stremforsyningen fra Kontroller stramforsyningen.
stromnettet er darlig.
Kablingen er feil. Kontroller kablingen (se 2.1.)
LED-lyset tennes straks det Kablingen er feil. Kontroller kablingen (se 2.1.)

settes under spenning.
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2.3.2. Bytte ut en tapt eller odelagt io-fjernkontroll
Utfar en tilbakestilling til originaloppsett (se 2.3.3.), og gjenta trinnene for idriftsetting.

2.3.3. Tilbakestilling til originaloppsett

Advarsel
« Det doble stremkuttet skal kun foretas ved den White LED Receiver io som skal nullstilles!
« Denne nullstillingen sletter alle lagrede fiernkontroller.

1) Kutt strammeni 4 s. OFF E
@J ¥

2) Tilfer strem igjen i omtrent ti sekunder (minst 5 s og ikke mer ON 25

enn 15s). @w %

3) Kuttstremmeni 4 s. OFF E
@z ¥

4) Sla stremforsyningen pa igjen. < ON
Alle LED-lysene tennes og slukner igjen. @W} %@‘} '
5) Trykk pa PROG-knappen pa 1W io-fiernkontrollen helt til alle

LED-lysene tennes og deretter slukner igjen to ganger. é?/{@% ' {;@é '
e g =5 & =

Mottakeren har na originaloppsettet. =

6) Gjenta prosedyrene for idriftsetting (se 2.3.).

3. BRUK 0G VEDLIKEHOLD
Dette produktet er vedlikeholdsfritt.
3.1. OPP- 0G NEDKNAPPENE

« For atenne LED-lyset: <05s.
- Trykk kort p& knappen Opp. A ﬁ
“aw 4
v =
o For a slukke LED-lyset: <05s.
- Trykk kort pa knappen Ned. A
_i~ -
»V =

® Et vedvarende trykk pé en av disse knappene har ingen virkning.
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3.2. VARIATOR
For & oke eller redusere lysintensiteten pa LED-lyset:
- Drei variatoren helt til du oppnar gnsket lysintensitet.

3.3. KNAPPEN STOP/MY

For a tenne LED-lyset direkte i den forhandsinnstilte
favorittlysintensiteten (posisjonen my) (standardinnstillingen er 50 %):

- Trykk pa my-knappen.
® For d endre eller slette favorittlysintensiteten (my), se 3.4.

3.4. INNSTILLINGER AV FAVORITTPOSISJONEN (MY)
3.4.1. Endre favorittlysintensiteten "my"

1) Trykk pamy-knappenforafa LED-lysettilalyseiforhandsinnstilt
favorittposisjon.

2) Juster lysintensiteten.

3) Nar ansket lysintensitet er oppnadd, trykker du pa my-knappen
helt til LED-en farst lyser og sa slukner.

Den nye favorittlysintensiteten er lagret.
LED-lyset tennes med denne intensiteten.

3.4.2. Slette favorittlysintensiteten "my”

1) Trykk pamy-knappenforafaLED-lysettilalyseiforhandsinnstilt
favorittposisjon.

2) Hold knappen my inne helt til LED-en tennes og deretter [

slukner igjen.
Favorittlysintensiteten slettes.

-«
g
-

I - N
A
I~ my
§ v J
N
VA
A 9@} ' Xy
Y y,

3.5. LEGGE TIL ELLER SLETTE 10-FJERNKONTROLLER

Se den tilhgrende installasjonsguiden.
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3.6. UTSKIFTING AV MISTET ELLER ODELAGT 10 SOMFY-FJERNKONTROLL

Hvis en io-homecontrol®-fiernkontroll er tapt eller edelagt, ma du kontakte fagfolk innenfor
motorisering og boligautomasjon.

3.7. SPGRSMAL OM WHITE LED RECEIVER 10?

Observasjoner Mulig arsak Lesning
LED-lyset reagerer ikke ndr du  Batteriene til flernkontrollen er  Skift ut batteriene med batterier
trykker pa en av knappene p3 darlige. med identiske egenskaper.
fiernkontrollen Lyssystemet er defekt. Kontakt en installatar.

4. TEKNISKE DATA

Radiofrekvens Toveis trebands io-homecontrol® 868-870 MHz

Frekvensband og maksimalt brukt effekt 868,000 MHz - 868,600 MHz ERP. < 25 mW
868,700 MHz - 869,200 MHz ERP <25 mW
869,700 MHz - 870,000 MHz ERP. < 25 mW

Beskyttelsesindeks IP 55

Elektrisk isolasjon Klasse III@

Brukstemperatur -20 °C til +60 °C

Stremforsyning Bruk en AC/DC-transformator fra SELV
(12 Veller 24V DC)

Inngangsstrem 10A

Utgangsstrgm Maks, 3,75 A per utgang, maks. 10 A for hele
produktet

Nominell tilferselsspenning 12 /24V £10%

Kontakttemperatur Tc=80°C

Type kompatible lamper Styrt LED med konstant spenning

Effekt eller effektomrade for kompatible lamper 90 W per utgang, maks. 240 W for hele
produktet

Mal for White LED Receiver io (L x B x H) 190 x 22 x 20 mm

Maksimalt antall tilknyttede fjernkontroller 3 per utgang

veiledningen, er i samsvar med kravene i radiodirektivet 2014/53/EU og andre vesentlige

SOMFY ACTIVITES SA erkleerer herved at radioutstyret som er beskrevet i denne
c € krav i gjeldende europeiske direktiver.

Den fullstendige teksten i EU-samsvarserklaeringen finnes pa www.somfy.com/ce.
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WERSJA PRZETLUMACZONA

Niniejsza instrukcja dotyczy wszystkich rodzajow White LED Receiver io, ktorych wersje s dostepne
w aktualnym katalogu.

SPIS TRESCI

1. Wstep 74 3. Uzytkowanie i konserwacja 78
1.1. Zakres zastosowania 74 3.1. Przyciski Géra i Dot 78
1.2. Odpowiedzialno$¢ 74 3.2. Regulator oswietlenia 79

2. Montaz 74 3.3. PrZyCISk STOP/my 79
2.1. Montaz - okablowanie 74 3.4. Ustawienia pozycji komfortowej (my) 79
2.2. Uruchomienie 75 3.5. Dodanie / Wykasowanie punktow

sterowania io 79

3.6. Wymiana zagubionego lub
uszkodzonego punktu sterowania io

2.3. Wskazowki i porady dotyczace montazu 77

Somfy 80
3.7. Pytania dotyczace odbiornika
White LED Receiver io? 80
4. Dane techniczne 80
INFORMACJE OGOLNE
Zasady bezpieczenstwa
Niebezpieczenstwo
A Sygnalizuje niebezpieczenstwo powodujgce bezposrednie zagrozenie Zycia lub powazne obra-
Zenia ciata.
Ostrzezenie
A Sygnalizuje niebezpieczenstwo mogqce doprowadzi¢ do zagrozenia Zycia lub powaznych
obrazen ciata.
Uwaga
A Sygnalizuje niebezpieczeristwo mogqce doprowadzi¢ do obrazen ciata o stopniu lekkim lub
Srednim.
Wazne
A Sygnalizuje niebezpieczenstwo mogqce doprowadzic¢ do uszkodzenia lub zniszczenia produktu.
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1. WSTEP

1.1. ZAKRES ZASTOSOWANIA

White LED Receiver io to odbiomik wykorzystujacy technologie radiowa io-homecontrol®. Umozliwia niezalezne
sterowanie, przy statym napieciu, maksymalnie 4 zrodtami biatego $wiatta LED za pomoca modutu zasilania
statym napieciem (12 V lub 24 V), z punktu sterowania io-homecontrol® Somfy (w celu uzyskania bardziej
precyzyjnych informacji, nalezy skontaktowac sie ze sprzedawca produktu).

Odbiornik White LED Receiver io umozliwia zmiange natezenia oswietlenia lamp LED i zaprogramowanie
natezenia komfortowego, zwanego pozycja komfortowa. Potozenie komfortowe mozna np. ustawi¢ dla
oswietlenia dyzurnego. W gotowym produkcie natezenie o$wietlenia jest ustawione domyslnie na 50% natezenia
maksymalnego.

Dzieki niewielkim wymiarom odbiorika mozliwe jest jego zainstalowanie w niewidocznym miejscu, w poblizu
sterowanego produktu, poprzez jego bezposrednie podtaczenie do modutu zasilania.

Odbiormnik White LED Receiver io posiada stopien ochrony IP 55, dlatego moze by¢ z powodzeniem montowany na
zewnatrz budynku, zwtaszcza do sterowania o$wietleniem tarasu.

1.2. ODPOWIEDZIALNOSC

Przed zamontowaniem i rozpoczeciem uzytkowania odbiornika White LED Receiver io, nalezy doktadnie zapoznac
sie z trescig niniejszej instrukgji.

Odbiornik White LED Receiver io powinien by¢ montowany przez specjaliste z zakresu urzadzen
mechanicznych i automatyki w budynkach mieszkalnych, zgodnie z instrukcjami Somfy oraz zasadami
obowiazujacymi w kraju uzytkowania produktu.

Uzytkowanie odbiornika White LED Receiver io poza zakresem zastosowania opisanym powyzej jest zabronione.
Spowodowatoby to, podobnie jak nieprzestrzeganie wskazowek zawartych w niniejszej instrukgji, zwolnienie
producenta z wszelkiej odpowiedzialnosci oraz utrate gwarancji Somfy.

Instalator musi poinformowac¢ swoich klientow o warunkach uzytkowania i konserwacji odbiornika
White LED Receiver io i powinien przekazac im instrukcje dotyczace uzytkowania i konserwacji po zainstalowaniu
odbiornika White LED Receiver io. Wszystkie czynnosci w ramach obstugi posprzedaznej dotyczace odbiornika
White LED Receiver io musza by¢ wykonywane przez specjaliste z zakresu urzadzer mechanicznych i automatyki
w budynkach mieszkalnych.

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu nalezy sprawdzi¢ zgodnosc tego produktu ze sprzetem i akcesoriami, ktére maja z
nim wspotpracowac.

W razie jakichkolwiek watpliwosci w czasie instalacji odbiornika White LED Receiver io lub w celu uzyskania
dodatkowych informacji, nalezy skontaktowa¢ sie z pracownikiem firmy Somfy lub odwiedzi¢ strone
www. somfy. com.

2. MONTAZ

2.1. MONTAZ - OKABLOWANIE

Ostrzezenie
A Podczas montazu nalezy przestrzega¢ norm i przepiséw obowiqzujqcych w kraju instalacji.

Uwaga
» Upewnic sie, ze natezenie prqdu lamp LED podtqczonych do odbiornika
A White LED Receiver io nie przekracza 3,75 A na wyjscie i 10 A w sumie.

« Aby zagwarantowac bezpieczeristwo elektryczne, niniejszy produkt klasy il musi by¢
bezwarunkowo zasilany ze Zrédta bardzo niskiego napiecia SELV (Safety Extra-Low Voltage)
12Vlub 24 V.

Wazne
» Zamocowac przewody tak, aby zapobiec ich zetknieciu sie z ruchomymi elementami.
A  Zapewni¢ dostep do przewodu zasilajgcego odbiornika, aby mozna go byto tatwo wymienic.

» Aby zagwarantowa¢ prawidtowy odbior fal radiowych, nalezy sprawdzic¢, czy antena
zewnetrzna nie styka sie z metalowymi elementami.
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1) Wytaczyc zasilanie sieciowe.

2) Podtaczy¢ odbiornik White LED Receiver io do jednej z kilku biatych lamp LED (A) i do modutu
zasilania (B), przestrzegajac biegunowosci, zgodnie z tabela i ponizsz ilustracja.

A B
PRZEWOD 1 LAmPA LED NR 1 PRZEWOD NIEBIESKI oV
PRZEWGD 2 LAmPA LED NR 2 PRZEWGD BRAZOWY +12/24 V===
PrzEwOD 3 LAmPA LED NR 3
PRZEWOD 4 LamPA LED NR 4
PrzEwOD 5 V+
Ostrzezenie

Jesli podtqczono mniej niz 4 lampy LED, nalezy zaizolowaé przewody niepodtqczone do odbior-
nika White LED Receiver io za pomocq indywidualnego zabezpieczenia.

3) Zamocowac odbiornik White LED Receiver io (np. za pomoca opasek).
4) Podtaczy¢ modut zasilania 12 V lub 24 V do sieci elektrycznej.

2.2. URUCHOMIENIE
W niniejszej instrukcji opisano jedynie sposdb uruchomienia za pomoca punktu sterowania 1W io.

Informacje na temat uruchomienia urzadzenia przy uzyciu innych punktdéw sterowania io mozna
znalez¢ w odnoszacej sie do nich instrukgji.

LED zapalona LED zgaszona LED pozycja “my” REGULACJA NATEZENIA OSWIETLENIA

o)
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2.2.1. Zapisywanie pierwszego punktu sterowania 1W io Somfy w lampie LED
ON
1) Podtaczy¢ zasilanie. 33

2) Nacisnac¢ jednoczesnie na oba przyciski Géra i D6t punktu | g, Qﬁ % > 22,11,
sterowania 1W io i postepowac zgodnie z procedurg 2.2.1.1. - = '
lub 2.2.1.2. w zaleznoéci od reakcji lamp(y) LED.
Jriamply v ' > 2.2.1.2.

2.2.1.1. Jedna lampa LED zapala sie, a nastepnie gasnie

Przypadek nr 1: To dla tej lampy LED nalezy zapisa¢ punkt sterowania
« Wecisnac krétko przycisk PROG tego punktu sterowania io. ,
Lampa LED zapala sie, a nastepnie gasnie. g,;{/ @'
=

U

Punkt st ia io jest zapisany dla tej | LED. %,
unkKt sterowania 1o jest zapisany dla tej tampy PROG.

Przypadek nr 2: To nie dla tej lampy LED nalezy zapisa¢ punkt sterowania
« Ponownie nacisna¢ jednoczesnie na przyciski Géra i Dét na punkcie sterowania 1W o, i
powtdrzyé w razie potrzeby, az zadana lampa LED wtaczy sie, a nastepnie zgasnie.
® Jesli wybrane wyjscie nie jest podtgczone do zadnej lampy LED,
nic sie nie wtgczy. Nalezy wybrac inne wyjscie. > 5@
« Wcisnac krétko przycisk PROG tego punktu sterowania io. - '
Lampa LED zapala sie, a nastepnie gasnie. -
Punkt sterowania io jest zapisany dla tej lampy LED.

7
7

2.2.1.2. Zadna lampa LED nie wiacza sie Lx ,'é/ {@M}'
Nacisna¢ na przycisk Géra. RO =

PROG.
« Jesli wtacza sie jedna lub kilka lamp LED:
Punkt sterowania io jest zapisany dla zapalonych lamp LED.
- Nalezy przejs¢ do rozdziatu 2.3. A ;@} &> 2.3,
« Jesli nie wtacza sie zadna lampa LED: -»>
Sprawdzi¢ stan lamp LED, podtaczenie i sprébowa¢ ponow- ' o> 2.3.3.
nie.

- Nalezy przejsc do rozdziatu 2.3.3.

2.2.2. Aktywacja / Dezaktywacja automatycznego wytaczania

® warunek wstepny: Pierwsze uruchomienie zostato przeprowadzone przy pomocy punktu sterowa-
nia TWio.

Ta funkcja umozliwia automatyczne wytaczenie lampy LED po 3, 6 lub 12 godzinach dziatania. Okres
ten moze zostac zaprogramowany (patrz 2.2.3.).

Domyslnie, funkcja ta jest wytaczona.
Procedura aktywacji i dezaktywacji automatycznego wytaczania kazdej lampy LED jest identyczna:

« Wcisna¢ réwnoczesnie przyciski my i Dét punktu sterowania, az lampa LED wtaczy sig, a na-
stepnie zgasnie.
- Jesli lampa LED wtaczy sig, a nastepnie zgasnie jeden raz: funkcja jest aktywna.
- Jesli lampa LED wtaczy sig, a nastepnie zgasnie dwa razy: funkcja jest nieaktywna.
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2.2.3. Ustawienie czasu dziatania

Mozliwe jest ustawienie czasu dziatania kazdej lampy LED przed Py @ '
automatycznym wytaczeniem.

Vv
Domyslnie okres ten jest ustawiony na 6 godzin.
W celu zmiany tych ustawien dla kazdej lampy LED nalezy:
1) Wecisna¢ krotko jednoczesnie przyciski my i Dét punktu
sterowania 1W io. Py

2) Zaraz potem wcisna¢ rownoczesnie i przytrzymac przyciski
my i D6t do momentu, az lampa LED wtaczy sig, a nastepnie
zgasnie.

A
~
@

€
3
mn[f)}
")

« Wcisna¢ krotko przycisk Dét, aby ustawic¢ czas dziatania na

; A
3god2|r1y. L . ., . . =3h/ MY =6h =12h
« Lub wcisnac krotko przycisk my, aby ustawi¢ czas dziatania | s,
na 6 godzin.
« Lubwcisna¢ krétko przycisk Géra, aby ustawi¢ czas dziatania %@} '

na 12 godzin. s =
Lampa LED zapala sig, a nastepnie gasnie.

3) Wecisng¢ przycisk my, az lampa LED wtaczy sie, a nastepnie
wytaczy. Py %j{@j '
Nowe ustawienie jest zaprogramowane. s <
2.3. WSKAZOWKI | PORADY DOTYCZACE MONTAZU
2.3.1. Pytania dotyczace odbiornika White LED Receiver io?
Spostrzezenia Mozliwe przyczyny Rozwiazania
Punkt sterowania nie zostat Wykonac procedure uruchomienia
zapisany w pamieci odbiornika  (patrz 2.2.)
White LED Receiver io.
Niski stopien natadowania Wymieni¢ baterie na nowe o takich
baterii punktu sterowania. samych parametrach.
N:ﬁlﬁhasnlgrgsvgg?gﬂ?ek Uzywany punkt sterowania Sprawdzi¢ kompatybilnos¢ obu
p > . : . nie jest kompatybilny produktow.
powoduje zadnej reakgji 2 odbiornikiem
lampy LED White LED Receiver io.
Zasilanie sieciowe jest Sprawdzic¢ zasilanie.
nieprawidtowe.
Okablowanie jest Sprawdzi¢ okablowanie (patrz 2.1.)
nieprawidtowe.
Lampa LED wtaczasiew Okablowanie jest Sprawdzi¢ okablowanie (patrz 2.1.)
momencie podtaczenia nieprawidtowe.
do zasilania.
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2.3.2. Wymiana zagubionego lub uszkodzonego punktu sterowania io

Wykona¢ procedure powrotu do konfiguracji poczatkowej (patrz 2.3.3.) i ponownie wykonac etapy
uruchomienia.

2.3.3. Przywrécenie poczatkowej konfiguracji

Wazne

o Zasilanie mozna dwukrotnie wytqczy¢ tylko w przypadku odbiornika White LED Receiver io,
ktdrego parametry muszq by¢ wyzerowane!

» Wyzerowanie ustawien powoduje wykasowanie wszystkich zaprogramowanych punktéw
sterowania.

1) Wytaczyc zasilanie sieciowe na 4 s.

o]
> 4mp]

2) Wiaczy¢ zasilanie sieciowe na okoto 10 s (co najmniej 5 s i ON 25
maksymalnie 15 s). % E

R

15s

3) Wytaczy¢ zasilanie sieciowe na 4 s. @TF %
J 4s

4) Ponownie wtaczy¢ zasilanie sieciowe. ON
Wszystkie lampy LED zapalajg sie, a nastepnie gasna. ?} %@'} '
= =
5) Wcisnac przycisk PROG punktu sterowania 1W io, do momentu

az wszystkie lampy LED witacza sie, a nastepnie wytacza gg
dwukrotnie. =R / ! '

Poczatkowa konfiguracja odbiornika zostata przywroécona. ‘

6) Wykonac ponownie procedury uruchomienia (patrz 2.3.).

3. UZYTKOWANIE | KONSERWACJA

Ten produkt nie wymaga czynnosci konserwacyjnych.
3.1. PRZYCISKI GORA | DOL

o W celu wtaczenia lampy LED: <05s.
- Nacisng¢ krétko na przycisk Géra. A ﬁ
_ i~ Q
\/ =
o W celu wytaczenia lampy LED: <05s.
- Nacisna¢ krétko na przycisk Dét. AN
i~ o
>V =

® Wecisniecie i przytrzymanie jednego z przyciskow nie wywotuje
zadnej reakcji.
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3.2. REGULATOR OSWIETLENIA
W celu zwiekszenia lub zmniejszenia natezenia o$wietlenia lampy

LED: A %@}A
- Nalezy obroci¢ regulator do momentu osiagniecia '&%
zadanego natezenia oswietlenia. . my

3.3. PRZYCISK STOP/MY
W celu bezposredniego wiaczenia lampy LED z wstepnie

ustawionym komfortowym natezeniem oswietlenia (pozycja my) N
(50% domyslnie): B Q my
- Wcisnac przycisk my. 7 /7

® Aby zmieni¢ lub wykasowa¢ ustawienie komfortowe natezenia
oswietlenia (my), patrz 3.4.

3.4. USTAWIENIA POZYCJI KOMFORTOWEJ (MY)

3.4.1. Zmiana komfortowego natezenia oswietlenia (my)

1) Wcisna¢ przycisk my, aby wiaczy¢ lampe LED w ustawionej
wstepnie pozycji komfortowej.

2) Dostosowac natezenie os$wietlenia. g@} ,/ DS

3) Po ustawieniu Zzadanego natezenia oswietlenia, wcisnac¢
przycisk my, przytrzymujac go do momentu, az lampa LED

wiaczy sig, a nastepnie wytaczy. :li i@}' me
= F

Nowe komfortowe natezenie o$wietlenia zostato zapisane. \%
Lampa LED wtacza sie ponownie z tym natezeniem.

3.4.2. Kasowanie komfortowego natezenia oswietlenia (my)
1) Wcisnac przycisk my, aby wtaczy¢ lampe LED w ustawionej

wstepnie pozycji komfortowej. o
_ I~ Q my

2) Wecisnad i przytrzymac przycisk my, az lampa LED wtaczy sie,a [ 4

nastepnie wytaczy. ) I\de— @ @ %ﬁf
— =

Komfortowe natezenie o$wietlenia zostato usuniete. - -

3.5. DODANIE / WYKASOWANIE PUNKTOW STEROWANIA 10
Nalezy przeczyta¢ odpowiednig instrukcje obstugi.
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3.6. WYMIANA ZAGUBIONEGO LUB USZKODZONEGO PUNKTU STEROWANIA I0
SOMFY

W celu wymiany punktu sterowania io-homecontrol® w przypadku jego utraty lub uszkodzenia,
nalezy skontaktowac sie ze specjalistg technicznym z zakresu urzadzen mechanicznych i automatyki
w budynkach mieszkalnych.

3.7. PYTANIA DOTYCZACE ODBIORNIKA WHITE LED RECEIVER 10?

Spostrzezenia Mozliwe przyczyny Rozwigzania

_ : _ Niski stopien natadowania Wymienic baterie na nowe o
Naciskanie na przycisk punktu  baterii punktu sterowania. takich samych parametrach.
sterowania nie powoduje — — .
zadnej reakgji lampy LED System os$wietlenia jest Skontaktowac sie z

uszkodzony. instalatorem.
4. DANE TECHNICZNE

Czestotliwosc radiowa 868-870 MHz, dwukierunkowa technologia

io-homecontrol®, trzy zakresy
Wykorzystywane pasma czestotliwosci i moc 868.000 MHz - 868.600 MHz ERP < 25 mW

maksymalna 868.700 MHz - 869.200 MHz ERP <25 mW
869.700 MHz - 870.000 MHz ERP < 25 mW

Stopien ochrony IP 55

Izolacja elektryczna

) i Klasa III@

Temperatura pracy od -20 °C do +60 °C

Zasilanie Zastosowac zasilanie AC/DC ze zrodta napiecia
SELV (12 V lub 24V DC)

Prad wejsciowy 10A

Prad wyjsciowy maks. 3,75 A na wyjscie, maks. 10 A dla catego
produktu

Nominalne napigcie zasilania 12 /24N £10%

Temperatura styku Ts=80°C

Typ kompatybilnych zaréwek LED sterowane przy statym napieciu

Moc lub zakres mocy kompatybilnych zarowek ~ maks. 90 W na wyjscie, maks. 240 W dla catego
produktu

Wymiary odbiornika White LED Receiver io 190 x 22 x 20 mm

(Dt. x Szer. x Wys.)

Maksymalna liczba powigzanych punktow 3 na wyjscie

sterowania

w tej instrukgji jest zgodne z wymogami Dyrektywy radiowej 2014/53/UE oraz innymi
podstawowymi wymogami stosownych Dyrektyw europejskich.

Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci jest dostepny pod adresem internetowym
www.somfy.com/ce.

C € Firma SOMFY ACTIVITES SA oswiadcza niniejszym, ze urzadzenie radiowe opisane
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TERCUME EDILMIi$S VERSIYON

Bu kilavuz, su anda gecerli olan katalogda yer alan White LED Receiver io modellerinin timi igin
gecerlidir.

ICINDEKILER
1. Giris 82 3. Kullanim ve bakim 86
1.1. Uygulama alani 82 3.1. Kaldir ve Indir Tuslari 86
1.2. Sorumluluk 82 3.2. Varyator 87
2. Montaj 82 3.3. STOP/my tU§U 87
2.1. Montaj - kablo tesisati 82 3.4. !:avori konum (my) ayarlari ) 87
2.2. Devreye alma 83 3.5. lo kumanda noktalarinin Eklenmesi/Iptal
2.3. Ipuclari ve kurulum tavsiyeleri 85 edilmesi
" 3.6. Kaybedilmis veya kirilmis io Somfy
kumanda noktasinin degistirilmesi 88
3.7. White LED Receiver io Uizerine sorular ? 88
4. Teknik veriler 88

GENEL BILGILER

Giivenlik talimatlari
Danger (Tehlike)
A Ani éliime veya adir yaralanmalara neden olabilecek bir tehlikenin varligini haber verir.

Uyari
Gliime veya agir yaralanmalara neden olabilecek bir durumu isaret eder.

Dikkat
Uriinde hasara veya tamamen tahrip olmaya yol acabilecek bir tehlikeyi isaret eder.

Onlem
A Hafif veya orta agir yaralanmalara neden olabilecek bir durumu isaret eder.

Copyright® 2018 SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, Société Anonyme. All rights reserved. 81



White LED Receiver io
1. GIRIS

1.1. UYGULAMA ALANI

White LED Receiver io, io-homecontrol® radyo frekans teknolojisi ile donatilmis bir alicidir. Bu diizenek bir
sabit gerilim (12 V veya 24 V) besleme kutusu araciligiyla, bir io-homecontrol® Somfy kumanda noktasindan,
sabit gerilimli ve birbirlerinden bagimsiz olarak 4 beyaz LED isik kaynagina kadar bagimsiz sekilde ve sabit
gerilimde yonetilmesi olanagi saglar (daha ayrintili bilgi icin saticiniza basvurunuz).

White LED Receiver io, LED isiklarin isik siddetlerinin degistirilmesi ve favori konum olarak adlandirilan bir isik
siddetinin kaydedilmesi olanagi saglar: bu favori konumun, 6rnegin, gece lambasi tipi bir aydinlatma seviyesi
olarak ayarlanmasi miimkiindiir. Fabrikada lretim sonrasi ayarlama sirasinda isik siddeti, maksimum isik
siddetinin % 50'si olarak ayarlanmistir.

Kiclik boyutu sayesinde, dogrudan besleme kutusuna baglantisi ile dikkat cekmeyecek sekilde kumanda
ettigi Grintin yanina monte edilebilir.

IP 55 gibi bir koruma sinifina sahip olan White LED Receiver io, bir teras aydinlatmasinin yonetilmesi icin ideal
sekilde dis ortamda kullanima uyarlanmistir.

1.2. SORUMLULUK
White LED Receiver io alicisinimonte etmeden ve kullanmadan 6nce lltfen bu talimatlar dikkatlice okuyunuz.

White LED Receiver io alicisi, motor ve ilgili mekanizmalarin montaji, bu tiir mekanizmalar ve
ev otomasyonu konusunda uzman bir tesisat¢i tarafindan ve Somfy'nin sart kostugu talimatlarin
ongordiigii sekilde ve iiriiniin kullanima sunuldugu ve calistirildigi iilkede yiiriirlilkte olan
yonetmeliklere uygun olarak gerceklestirilmelidir.

White LED Receiver io alicinin yukarida tanimlanmis olan uygulama alanlari disinda kullanilmasi yasaktir.
Bayle bir durumda, tipki bu kilavuzdaki talimatlara uyulmamasi durumunda oldugu gibi, Somfy'nin her tiirli
sorumluluk ve garanti kapsaminin disinda kalrr.

Tesisatgl, misterilerini White LED Receiver io alicinin kullanim ve bakim kosullari hakkinda mutlaka
bilgilendirmeli ve White LED Receiver io aliciy monte ettikten sonra kesinlikle kullanim ve bakimla ilgili
talimatlari iceren belgeleri vermelidir. White LED Receiver io alicisiyla ilgili herhangi bir Satis Sonrasi Hizmeti
bu tiir mekanizmalar ve ev otomasyonu konusunda uzman biri tarafindan yapilmalidir.

Montaj 6ncesi bu Griintinin ilgili donanimlarla ve aksesuarlarla uyumunu kontrol ediniz.

White LED Receiver io alicinin montaji sirasinda bir tereddiit olustugunda veya daha fazla bilgi gerektiginde
bir Somfy yetkilisine basvurunuz veya www. somfy. com adresindeki internet sitemizi ziyaret ediniz.

2. MONTAJ
2.1. MONTAJ - KABLO TESISATI

Uyari
A Montajin gerceklestirilecedi lilkede gecerli olan standartlara ve kararnamelere uygun hareket ediniz.

Onlem

o White LED Receiver io aliciya baglanmis olan LED isiklarin gektigi akimin gliciiniin ¢ikis
A basina 3,75 A'yi ve toplam olarak da 10 A'yi gecmediginden emin olunuz.

o Elektriksel agidan glivenligi garanti altina almak icin sinif lll grubundaki bu lriiniin mutlaka
bir 12 V veya 24 V SELV (Safety Extra Low Voltage - Giivenlikli Cok Diisiik Gerilimli) akim
kaynagi ile beslenmesi zorunludur.

Dikkat

« Hareket halindeki bir parca ile temas etmelerini 6nlemek icin kablolari sabitleyiniz.

A « Alicinin besleme kablosunun erisilebilir olmasina dikkat edin: zahmetsizce degistirilebilmelidir.

« lyi bir radyo yayini alinmasinin saglanabilmesi icin dis antenin bir metal parcanin yiizeyine
temas etmedigini kontrol ediniz.
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1) Sebeke beslemesini kesiniz. OFF
@ij

2) White LED Receiver io alici, bir veya birkag beyaz LED isigi (isiklari) (A) ile besleme kutusu (B)
arasindaki ug baglantilarinin asagidaki tabloya ve semaya gore yapilmasi gerekir.

A B
Kablo 1 LEDisik n°1 Mavi kablo oV
Kablo2 LED sk n°2 Kahverengi kablo +12/2LV ===
Kablo 3 LED sk n°3
Kablo 4 LED sk n°4
Kablo5 V+

Uyari

4'ten daha az LED 1sigin baglaniyor olmasi halinde, White LED Receiver io aliciya baglanmamis
olan uglarin birbirlerinden ayri olarak izole edilmeleri sarttir.

3) White LED Receiver io aliciy yerine sabitleyiniz (6rnegin kelepgeler kullanarak).
4) 12V veya 24V besleme kutusunu sebeke elektrigine baglayiniz.

2.2. DEVREYE ALMA

Bu kilavuzda, yalnizca 1W io kumanda noktasi araciligiyla devreye alma islemi agiklanmaktadir.
Diger tim io kumanda noktasi araciligiyla devreye alma islemleri icin, ilgili kilavuza bakiniz.

. g ig‘ L [

LED yaniyor LED soniik LED, “my” konumda Isik siddetinin
yaniyor degistirilmesi

)
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2.2.1. ilk 1W lo Somfy kumanda noktasinin bir LED i1sigina kayit edilmesi
ON
1) Tesisata elektrik veriniz. 33

basiniz ve LED isigin veya isiklarin reaksiyonlarina bagli olarak

2) 1W io kumanda noktasinin Kaldir ve indir tuslarina ayni anda PA E@'d> 2211,
=
2.2.1.1. veya 2.2.1.2. proseduriini uygulayiniz. nd
y P ygutay v ' > 2.2.1.2.

2.2.1.1. Bir LED 1sik 6nce yanar ve ardindan sdner

Durum n°1: Kumanda noktasinin bu LED isiga kaydedilmesi istenmektedir
» Buio kumanda noktasinin PROG tusuna kisa siireli basiniz. ,
LED isik dnce yanar ve ardindan soner. b /;{/
ER |

U

lo kumanda noktasi bu LED isik i¢in kaydedilmis demektir. Ve, s
PROG.

Durum n°2: Kumanda noktasinin bu LED isiga kaydedilmesi istenmemektedir

« 1W io kumanda noktasinin Kaldir ve indir tuslarina ayni anda tekrar basiniz ve gerekli olmasi
halinde istenilen LED 1sik yanip soniinceye kadar islemi tekrarlayiniz.

soénme olmaz. Bir baska ¢ikis seginiz.

« Buio kumanda noktasinin PROG tusuna kisa sureli basiniz.
LED isik dnce yanar ve ardindan soner.
lo kumanda noktasi bu LED isik i¢in kaydedilmis demektir.

2.2.1.2. Herhangi bir LED 1sik yanmiyor &';/ 5@'
=

® Secilmis olan cikisa herhangi bir LED isik baglanmaris ise yanip | BA '
- 4
| 4

Kaldir tusuna basiniz. ;ﬁéé‘_"“
« Bir veya birkac LED isik yanarsa :
lo kumanda noktasi yanan bu LED isiklar igin kaydedilmis
demektir. ;@}
2.3.
- 2.3. bolimine geginiz. pers -> =>
« Herhangi bir LED isik yanmiyor ise : ' o> 2.33.

LED isiklarin durumlarini ve baglantilarini kontrol ediniz ve
tekrar deneyiniz.

- 2.3.3. bolumiine geginiz.

2.2.2. Otomatik kapanmanin Etkinlestirilmesi / Devre Disi Birakilmasi
® On kosul: 1W io kumanda noktasi araciliiyla devreye alma islemi gerceklestirilmis olmalidir.

Bu islev, bir LED 1sidin 3, 6 veya 12 saatlik calisma siiresi sonunda otomatik olarak kapatilmasini
saglar. Bu calisma siresinin ayarlari degistirilebilir (bkz bolim 2.2.3.).

Fabrikasyon ayari olarak bu islev devre disi birakilmistir.

Her LED i1si§in otomatik olarak kapanmasinin etkinlestirilmesi veya devre disi birakilmasi igin ayni
islemler uygulanir:
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« LED isik 6nce yanip ve hemen ardindan da séniinceye kadar
kumanda noktasinin my ve Indir tuslarina ayni anda basiniz.

- LED 1sik bir defa yanip sonerse : islev etkinlestirilmis
demektir.

- LED isik iki defa yanip sénerse : islev devre disi birakilmis
demektir.

2.2.3. Calisma siiresinin ayarlanmasi

<L

| %4

Her LED isigin otomatik kapanma oncesindeki agik (yanik) kalma sirelerinin degistirilmesi

mumkuindur.
Varsayilan olarak bu siire, 6 saat olarak ayarlanmistir.
Her LED isida gore bu ayarlari degistirmek igin:

1) 1W io kumanda noktasinin my ve indir tuslarina ayni anda ve
kisa slireli olarak basiniz.

2) Ve hemen ardindan, my ve indir tuslarina ayni anda basiniz ve
LED isik yanip séniinceye kadar basili tutunuz.

« Acik kalma siiresini 3 saat olarak ayarlamak icin indir tusuna
kisa sireli basiniz.

» Veya agik kalma stresini 6 saat olarak ayarlamak icin my
tusuna kisa sireli basiniz.

» Veya acik kalma siiresini 12 saat olarak ayarlamak icin Kaldir
tusuna kisa sireli basiniz.

LED isik nce yanar ve ardindan soner.

3) LEDsik yanip soniinceye kadar my tusuna basiniz.

Yeni ayar kaydedilmis olur.

2.3. iPUCLARI VE KURULUM TAVSIYELERI

2.3.1. White LED Receiver io lizerine sorular ?

piny
| a4
05s
E N |
*Zs | 2 =
A
=3h/ My =4h =12h

")

Gozlemler Olasi nedenler

Coziimler

Kumanda noktasi,
White LED Receiver io alicisina
kaydedilmemis demektir.

Devreye alma prosedurini
uygulayiniz (bkz. bolim 2.2.)

Kumanda noktasinin pilleri

Kumanda noktasinin zayiflamis.

Pilleri, ayni 6zelliklerdeki
pillerle degistiriniz.

tuslarindan birine basildigi
halde LED isikta herhangi bir
islem gerceklesmiyor

Kullanilmakta olan kumanda
noktasi, White LED Receiver io
alicisi ile uyumlu degildir.

Her iki Griiniin birbirleriyle
uyumlu olmasini saglayiniz.

Sebeke beslemesi sorunlu.

Beslemeyi kontrol ediniz.

Kablo baglantisi yanlis.

Kablo tesisatini kontrol ediniz
(bakiniz 2.1.)

Sebeke akimi baglandigianda ~ Kablo baglantisi yanlis.

LED isik yanmaya baslad..

Kablo tesisatini kontrol ediniz
(bakiniz 2.1.)
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White LED Receiver io
2.3.2. Kaybedilmis veya kirilmis bir io kumanda noktasinin degistirilmesi

ilk konfigiirasyona geri déniis islemlerini uygulayiniz (bakiniz 2.3.3.) ve devreye alma asamalarini
tekrar uygulayiniz.

2.3.3. ilk konfigiirasyona geri doniis

Dikkat

A o Cift akim kesme islemini sadece sifirlanacak White LED Receiver io alicisinda gerceklestiri-
niz!

« Bu sifirlama islemi sonucunda kaydedilmis tiim kumanda noktalari silinmis olur.

1) Sebeke beslemesini 4 sn siireligine kesiniz. OFF %
@J 4

2) Sebeke beslemesini yaklasik olarak 10 saniye sireligine tekrar ON 25

baglayiniz (en az 5 sn, en fazla 15 sn). @w %
¥

3) Sebeke beslemesini 4 sn siireligine kesiniz. @?FF

4) Sebeke beslemesini veriniz. < ON
Tum LED i1siklar énce yanar ve ardindan séner. @W} %@‘} '

5) Tim LED isiklari iki defa yanip soniinceye kadar 1W io kuman-
da noktasinin PROG tusunu basili tutunuz. é?/{@ ' {;@é '
Alici orijinal konfiglirasyon ayarlarina déndurilmis olur. = 8 8 B =

6) Devreye alma prosediiriinii tekrar uygulayiniz (bkz. bolim 2.3.).

3. KULLANIM VE BAKIM

Bu Urlin herhangi bir bakim islemi gerektirmez.

3.1. KALDIR VE INDIR TUSLARI
o LED isigi yakmak igin:
- Kaldir tusuna kisa sureli basiniz.

52
o

4III£?gg

<05

o LED isigi sondiirmek igin: yLG
- indir tusuna kisa siireli basiniz. N 2 '
>V =

® Bu tuslardan birine uzun siireli basilmasinin herhangi bir etkisi olmaz.
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3.2. VARYATOR
LED is1gin, 1sik siddetini artirmak veya eksiltmek igin:

- istenilen 1sik siddeti elde edilinceye kadar varyatdri
donduriniz.

3.3. STOP/MY TUSU

LED 1si§in dogrudan ve 6nceden ayarlanmis (fabrika ayari % 50'dir)
favori isik siddetine gdre (my konumu) yanmasini saglamak igin :

- my tusuna basiniz.
® Ayarlanmis olan favori isik siddetini (my) degistirmek veya iptal

etmek icin bakiniz 3.4.
3.4. FAVORI KONUM (MY) AYARLARI
3.4.1. Favori i1sik siddetinin (my) degistirilmesi

1) LED isigin 6nceden ayarlanmis favori i1sik siddeti konumuna
gore yanmasini saglamak icin my tusuna basiniz.

2) lsik siddetini ayarlayiniz.

3) istenilen isik siddetine erisildiginde, LED 1sik yanip soniinceye
kadar my tusuna basiniz.

Yeni favori isik siddeti kaydedilmistir.
LED 1511, bir sonraki defa bu isik siddetinde yanacaktir.

3.4.2. Favori i1sik siddetinin (my) iptal edilmesi

1) LED 1sigin 6nceden ayarlanmis favori i1sik siddeti konumuna
gore yanmasini saglamak icin my tusuna basiniz.

2) LED sik yanip séniinceye kadar my tusunu basili tutunuz.
Favori isik siddeti silinmistir.

4 {?QA_L} N\
A =
B
A
g J
4 ) N\
i v« Q my
\ v J

3.5. i0 KUMANDA NOKTALARININ EKLENMESI/iPTAL EDILMESi

ilgili kilavuza bakiniz.
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3.6. KAYBEDILMI$ VEYA KIRILMIS i0 SOMFY KUMANDA NOKTASININ

DEGIiSTIRILMESI

Kirilmis veya kaybolmus bir io-homecontrol® kumanda noktasinin degistirilmesi gerektiginde, bu tir
mekanizmalar ve ev otomasyonu konusunda uzman bir tesisatglya basvurunuz.

3.7. WHITE LED RECEIVER i0 UZERINE SORULAR ?

Gozlemler Olasi nedenler Coziimler
Kumanda noktasinin Kumanda noktasinin pilleri Pilleri, ayni 6zelliklerdeki
tuslarindan birine basildigi zayiflamis. pillerle degistiriniz.

halde LED isikta herhangi bir
islem gerceklesmiyor

Aydinlatma sistemi arizali.

Bir tesisatclya basvurunuz.

4. TEKNIK VERILER

Radyo sinyalleri frekansi

868-870 MHz io-homecontrol® cift yonli
Tri-bant

Kullanilan frekans bantlari ve maksimum gii¢

868.000 MHz - 868.600 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW
868.700 MHz - 869.200 MHz e.r.p.<25 mW
869.700 MHz - 870.000 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW

Koruma endeksi

IP 55

Elektrik yalitimi

Sinif III@

Kullanim sicakligi

-20 °Ciile +60 °C arasi

Besleme SELV akimi (12 V veya 24 V DC) saglayan
bir AC/DC besleme kullaniniz

Giris akimi 10A

Cikis akimi Cikis basina maksimum 3.75 A, tim driin
icin maksimum 10 A

Nominal besleme gerilimi 12/24V + %10

Kontak sicakligi Tc=80°C

Uyumlu ampul tipi

Sabit gerilimle beslenen LED ampul

Uyumlu ampullerin giicli veya glig seviyeleri

Cikis basina maksimum 90 W, tiim Uriin

icin maksimum 240 W
White LED Receiver io alicinin boyutlari (Ux G xY) 190 x 22 x 20 mm
Maksimum iliskili kumanda noktasi sayisi Her cikis icin 3

Elinizdeki bu belgeyle, belirtilen tiim talimatlara uygun olmasi ve bu talimatlarda belirtilen

3

kullaniminiza sunulmustur.

sekilde kullaniliyor olmasi halinde Somfy, radyo frekansi yayini yapan ekipmanlarinin 2014/53/
AB tarih ve sayili Radyo Frekansi Yayini Yapan Aletler Direktifine ve konuyla ilgili olarak
uygulanabilir diger tim Avrupa Birligi Direktiflerine uygun oldugunu kabul ve beyan eder.

AB Uygunluk beyaninin  komple metni www.somfy.com/ce

internet adresinde
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PRELOZENY NAVOD

Tento navod se vztahuje na vSechny verze zarizeni White LED Receiver io, jejichz rizné varianty jsou
dostupné v platném katalogu.

OBSAH

1. Uvod 90 3. PouZivani a udrZzba 94
1.1. Oblast pouZiti 90 3.1. Tlacitka Nahoru a Dolu 94
1.2. Odpovédnost 90 3.2. Stmivac 95
2.1. MontaZ - zapojeni 920 3.4. Nastaveni oblibeného osvétleni (my) 95

2.2. Uvedeni do provozu 91 3.5. Spérov§nf/zru§eni sparovani dalkového
2.3. Tipy a doporuceni pro montaz 93 ovladace io 7

" 3.6. Nahrada ztraceného nebo poskozeného
ovladace io Somfy 96

3.7. Mate otazky tykajici se

White LED Receiver io? 96
4. Technické udaje 96

OBECNE INFORMACE

Bezpeé&nostni pokyny

Nebezpeéi
A Oznacuje nebezpeci bezprostiedniho ohroZeni Zivota nebo vdzného zranéni.
Varovdni

I s

Oznacuje nebezpeci mozZného ohroZeni Zivota nebo vdZného zranéni.

Upozornéni
Oznacuje nebezpeci, které by mohlo poskodit nebo znicit vyrobek.

Opatfeni
A Oznacuje nebezpeci, které muze zpusobit lehkd nebo stredné téZkd zraneni.
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1. UVOD

1.1. OBLAST POUZITi

White LED Receiver io je prijimac¢ vybaveny radiovou technologii io-homecontrol®. Umoziuje
nezavisle ovladat pomoci dalkového ovladace Somfy io-homecontrol® aZ 4 bilé svételné zdroje LED
pri pouZiti zdroje konstantniho napajeciho napéti 12 nebo 24 V= (pro podrobnéjsi (idaje se obratte na
svého prodejce).

PFijimac White LED Receiver io umoziiuje upravovat intezitu jasu svételného zdroje LED a uloZit do
paméti nastaveni oblibeného osvétleni: toto oblibené osvétleni lze napriklad nastavit na osvétleni
typu nocniho svétla. Standardné je z vyroby oblibend svételnd intenzita nastavena na 50 % maximalni
intenzity.

Diky svym malym rozmérdim umoZiiuje nenapadnou instalaci v blizkosti ovlddaného vyrobku a primé
pripojeni ke zdroji napajeni.

Prijimac White LED Receiver io ma stupen kryti IP 55 a je navrZen pro pouZiti ve venkovnim prostiedi,
napriklad pro ovladani osvétleni terasy.

1.2. ODPOVEDNOST
Pred montaZi a pouZivanim prijimace White LED Receiver io si pozorné parectéte tento navod.

PFijimaé White LED Receiver io musi byt instalovan odbornikem na motorové pohony
a automatické domovni systémy, v souladu s pokyny spole€nosti Somfy a s pFedpisy platnymi
v zemi, v niZ je dany produkt provozovan.

Jakékoli pouziti prijimace White LED Receiver io mimo vySe popsanou oblast poufZiti je zakazano.
V pripadé pouZiti vyrobku mimo stanovenou oblast pouZiti i pfi nedodrZeni pokynd, uvedenych
v tomto navodu, je vyloucena veskera odpovédnost spolecnosti Somfy a zaruka pozbyva platnosti.
Osoba provadeéjici instalaci prijimace White LED Receiver io je povinna informovat své zakazniky
o podminkach pouZivani prijimace White LED Receiver io a po dokonceni instalace jim predat pokyny
pro jeho pouZivani a Udrzbu. Veskeré ukony poprodejniho servisu na pfijimaci White LED Receiver io
vyZzaduji zakrok odbornika na motorové pohony a automatické domovni systémy.

Pred zahajenim montaZe vZdy nejdrive ovérte kompatibilitu tohoto vyrobku s konkrétnim zafizenim
a prislusenstvim.

Pokud se béhem montaze prijimace White LED Receiver io vyskytnou nejasnosti, nebo pokud budete
potfebovat dodatecné informace, kontaktujte prislusného pracovnika spolecnosti Somfy nebo
navstivte stranky www.somfy.cz.

2. MONTAZ
2.1. MONTAZ - ZAPOJENI

Varovdni
A Behem montdZe dodrZujte normy a predpisy platné v dané zemi.
Opatieni
« Presvedcte se, Ze prikon diod LED pFipojenych na prijimac White LED Receiver io
A neprekracuje 3,75 A na jeden vystup a 10 A celkem.

« Pro zajisteni bezpecnosti elektroinstalace musi byt tento produkt tiiidy Ill povinné napdjen
zdrojem bezpecného velmi nizkého napéti SELV (Safety Extra Low Voltage) 12 V nebo 24 V.

Upozornéni
o Upevnéte kabely tak, aby za Zadnych okolnosti nemohlo dojit ke styku s pohybujicimi se
castmi.

A « PFivodni napdjeci kabel prijimace vedte tak, aby byl pFistupny: musi byt zachovdna moZnost
jeho snadné vymeény.

« Pro zaruceni dobrého rddiového prijmu dbejte na to, aby venkovni anténa nebyla v kontaktu
s kovovym predmétem.
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1) Vypnéte sitové napajeni.

2) Pripojte prijimac White LED Receiver io k jednomu nebo vice bilych svételnych zdrojd LED (A)
a k napajecimu zdroji (B), pficemz dodrZte polaritu podle tabulky a vyobrazeni nize.

A

Vobi€ 1

SVETELNY zDROJ LED €. 1

MobRY vopI¢ oV

Vobi€ 2

SVETELNY zDROJ LED €. 2

HNEDY vopIE +12/24 V===

Vobi¢ 3

SVETELNY zDRoJ LED €. 3

VobiC 4

SVETELNY zDROJ LED €. 4

Vobi€ 5

V+

Varovdni

Jsou-li pFipojeny méné nez 4 svételné zdroje LED, izolujte nepFipojené vodice prijimace Whi-
te LED Receiver io kaZdy samostatné.

3) Pripevnéte prijimac White LED Receiver io (napfiklad pomoci vazacich pasku).
4) Pripojte napajeci zdroj 12 V nebo 24 V k elektrické siti.

2.2. UVEDENI DO PROVOZU
Tento navod popisuje pouze postup uvedeni do provozu pomoci jednosmérného dalkového ovladace

(TW) io.

Uvedeni do provozu pomoci jinych ovladacu io si vyhledejte v prislusném navodu.

0

D)

LED sviti LED nesviti

U 6y,

LED oblibené osvétleni ,my* ZMENA UROVNE OSVETLENI{
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2.2.1. Sparovani prvniho dalkového ovladaée 1W io Somfy se svételnym zdrojem LED
ON
1) Zapnéte napajeci napéti. 33

1W io a pokracujte podle postupu 2.2.1.1. nebo 2.2.1.2. podle

2) Stisknéte soucasné tlacitka Nahoru a Dolii dalkového ovladale | E@' o> 2211,
=
reakce svételného zdroje (svételnych zdrojt) LED. =-»>

v ' o> 2.2.1.2.

2.2.1.1. Rozsviti se a zhasne jeden svételny zdroj LED

PFipad €. 1: Dalkovy ovlddaé ma byt sparovan s timto sv&telnym zdrojem LED
« Kratce stisknéte tlacitko PROG dalkového ovladace io. ,
Svételny zdroj LED se rozsviti a pak zhasne. b /;{/
En |

"4
Ovladac io je sparovan s timto svételnym zdrojem LED. g;éé@

P¥ipad €. 2: Dalkovy ovladaé nema byt sparovan s timto svételnym zdrojem

« Stisknéte znovu soucasné tlacitka Nahoru a Dol déalkového A
ovladace 1W io a opakujte podle potreby, dokud se nerozsviti
a pak opét nezhasne poZadovany svételny zdroj LED. = '
| 4

® Pokud je aktudiné vybrany vystup pFijimace nezapojeny, nerozsviti
se Zadny svetelny zdroj LED. Zvolte jiny vystup.
« Kratce stisknéte tlacitko PROG dalkového ovladace io. g;/

Svételny zdroj LED se rozsviti a pak zhasne. ¢ %@1}'
Ovladac io je sparovan s timto svételnym zdrojem LED. PROG.

2.2.1.2. Nerozsviti se Zadny svételny zdroj LED
Stisknéte tlacitko Nahoru.
« Rozsviti-li se jeden nebo vice svételnych zdrojd LED:
Ovladac io je sparovan s rozsvicenymi svételnymi zdroji LED.

- Prejdéte na kapitolu 2.3. A 5@& &> 2.3,
o Nerozsviti-li se Zadny svételny zdroj LED: -»>

Ovérte stav svételnych zdrojd LED, zapojeni a zkuste znovu. ' o> 2.3.3.
- Prejdéte na kapitolu 2.3.3.

2.2.2. Zapnuti/vypnuti funkce automatického zhasnuti
® Vychozi podminka: Bylo provedeno uvedeni do provozu pomoci ddlkového oviddace 1W io.

Tato funkce umozZnuje automatické zhasnuti jednotlivého svételného zdroje LED po 3, 6 nebo
12 hodinach provozu. Tuto délku lze nastavit (viz 2.2.3.).

Ve vyrobnim nastaveni je tato funkce vypnuta.
Postup pro zapnuti nebo vypnuti funkce automatického zhasnuti jednotlivych svételnych zdroji LED
je stejny:
« Stisknéte soucasné tlacitka my a Dol na dalkovém ovladaci a drZte je, dokud se svételny
zdroj LED nerozsviti a pak nezhasne.
- Pokud se svételny zdroj LED rozsviti a zhasne jedenkrat: funkce je zapnuta.
- Pokud se svételny zdroj LED rozsviti a zhasne dvakrat: funkce je vypnuta.
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2.2.3. Nastaveni délky doby zapnuti

Délku doby zapnuti kaZzdého svételného zdroje LED pred

automatickym zhasnutim lze nastavit.
Z vyroby je nastavena doba zhasnuti po 6 hodinach.

Pro zménu téchto nastaveni proved'te pro kaZdy svételny zdroj LED:
1) Kréatce souCasné stisknéte tlacitka my a DolGi dalkového

ovladace 1Wio.

2) lhned poté stisknéte a drzte soucasné tlacitka my a Dold,
dokud se svételny zdroj LED nerozsviti a poté opét nezhasne.

« Kratkym stiskem tlac¢itka Dol nastavite dobu na 3 hodiny.

A
~
@

€
3
mn[f)}
")

« Kratkym stiskem tlacitka my nastavite dobu na 6 hodin. A

o Kratkym stiskem tlacitka Nahoru nastavite dobu na 12 hodin. =3h/ My =6h =12h

Svételny zdroj LED se rozsviti a pak zhasne. my ‘
3) Tisknéte a drzte stisknuté tlacitko my, dokud se svételny zdroj %@} !

LED nerozsviti a poté nezhasne. had

Nové nastaveni je uloZeno do paméti.

-y |
2.3. TIPY A DOPORUCENI PRO MONTAZ = =
2.3.1. Mate otazky tykajici se White LED Receiver io?
Situace MoZné pFiciny ReZeni

Ovladac io neni s prijimacem
White LED Receiver io
sparovan.

Proved'te postup uvedeni do
provozu (viz 2.2.)

Baterie v ovladaci jsou vybité.
Svételny zdroj LED vibec

Vymeénite baterie za nové
stejného typu.

nereaguje na stisk jakéhokoliv

tladitka na dalkovém ovladagi | D OUZity ovladac neni

kompatibilni s pfijimacem
White LED Receiver io.

Ovérte, zda jsou oba vyrobky
kompatibilni.

Vadny privod sitového napéti.

Zkontrolujte napajeni.

Zapojeni je nespravne.

Zkontrolujte zapojeni (viz 2.1.)

Svételny zdroj LED se rozsviti ~ Zapojeni je nespravné.
ihned po zapnuti napajeciho
napéti.

Zkontrolujte zapojeni (viz 2.1.)
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2.3.2. Nahrada ztraceného nebo rozbitého ovladace io

Proved'te navrat do vyrobniho stavu (viz 2.3.3.), a opakujte kroky provedeni do provozu.

2.3.3. Navrat do vyrobniho stavu

Upozornéni

« Dvojité vypnuti napdjeciho napéti provddejte pouze u toho prijimace RGB LED Receiver io,
A ktery mad byt uveden do vyrobniho nastaveni!!

» Navrat do vyrobniho stavu zrusi spdrovdni se vsemi dFive spdrovanymi ovlddaci io.

1) Preruste na 4 sekundy privod napajeciho napéti. OFF E
E@J )

2) Obnovte privod napdjeciho napéti asi na 10 sekund (minimalné ON 35

na 5 s amaximalné na 15 s). % E

g ¥

15s

3) Preruste na 4 sekundy pfivod napajeciho napéti. @?FF %

J 4s

4) Znovu zapnéte napajeci napéti. ON

VSechny svételné zdroje LED se rozsviti a poté zhasnou. W %@'} '
= -

5) Tisknéte tlacitko PROG dalkového ovladace 1W io, dokud se

vdechny svételné zdroje dvakrat nerozsviti a zhasnou. gg / {@} ' {@} '

Prijimac je uveden do vyrobniho stavu. = 4

6) Zopakujte postup uvedeni do provozu (viz 2.3.).

3. POUZiVANI A UDRZBA
Tento vyrobek je bezidrZzbovy.
3.1. TLACITKA NAHORU A DOLU

« Pro rozsviceni svételného zdroje LED: <05s.
- Kratce stisknéte tlacitko Nahoru. A @
_ i~
V. =
« Pro zhasnuti svételného zdroje LED: <05s.
- Kratce stisknéte tlacitko Dold. AT '
i~ W
NV =

® Dlouhy stisk téchto tlacitek nemd Zddny tcinek.

94 Copyright® 2018 SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, Société Anonyme. All rights reserved.



White LED Receiver io

3.2. STMIVAE
Pro zvySeni nebo sniZeni intenzity svitu svételného zdroje LED:

- Otalejte  nastavovacim  koleCkem, aZ dosdhnete
pozadované svételné intenzity.

3.3. TLACITKO STOP/MY

Chcete-li rozsvitit svételny zdroj LED do uloZeného nastaveni (oblibené
osvétleni my) (standardné 50 %):

- Stisknéte tlacitko my.

® Chcete-li zménit nebo odstranit nastaveni oblibeného osvétleni
(my), viz 3.4.

3.4. NASTAVENI OBLIBENEHO OSVETLENI (MY)
3.4.1. Zmé&na nastaveni oblibeného osvétleni (my)

1) Stiskem tlacitka my rozsvitte svételny zdroj LED do uloZeného
nastaveni oblibeného osvétleni.

2) Nastavte intenzitu osvétleni.

3) Jakmile dosahnete poZadovanou svételnou intenzitu, stisknéte

tlacitko my. Svételny zdroj LED se rozsviti a zase zhasne.
Nové nastaveni oblibeného osvétleni je uloZeno do paméti.

Svételny zdroj LED se znovu rozsviti s touto svételnou inten-
zitou.

|
Y §
¥
4 y,
r N
s B
\/

4 y,
I N
e
4 4 y,
( 7 N\

g

A |

/

_ \% < v J
I N
AN
_m @' me
|\ J

3.4.2. Vymazani nastaveni oblibeného osvétleni (my) z paméti

1) Stiskem tlacitka my rozsvitte svételny zdroj LED do uloZeného
nastaveni oblibeného osvétleni.

2) Stisknéte a drZte stisknuté tlacitko my, dokud se svételny zdroj

LED nerozsviti a poté nezhasne.
Nastaveni oblibeného osvétleni je vymazano.

Ve

AN \
IN
_i~< Q my
. v J

r N
IN

(el B
W = F

Y y,

3.5. SPAROVANI/ZRUSENi SPAROVANIi DALKOVEHO OVLADACE 10

Rid'te se pokyny v pfisludném navodu.
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3.6. NAHRADA ZTRACENEHO NEBO POSKOZENEHO OVLADACE 10 SOMFY

Ohledné nahrady ztraceného nebo rozbitého ovladace io-homecontrol® kontaktujte odbornika na
motorové pohony a automatické domovni systémy.

3.7. MATE OTAZKY TYKAJICi SE WHITE LED RECEIVER 10?

Situace MozZné pFiiny Reseni
_ Baterie v ovladaci jsou vybité.  Vymérite baterie za nové
Svételny zdroj LED vilbec stejného typu.
nereaguje na stisk jakéhokoliv —
tladitka na dalkovém ovladadi Osvétlovaci systém ma Kontaktuijte instalacniho
poruchu. technika.

4. TECHNICKE UDAJE

Pracovni kmitocet 868-870 MHz io-homecontrol® obousmérny
tfipasmovy provoz
PouZité kmitoCty a maximalni vykon 868 000 MHz - 868 600 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW

868 700 MHz - 869 200 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW
869 700 MHz — 870 000 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW

Stupen kryti IP 55
T¥ida ochran
y Trida III@

Provozni teplota -20°Caz+60°C

Napajeni PoufZijte sitovy napajec s vystupnim napétim
SELV (12 V nebo 24 V stejnosmérnych)

Vstupni proud 10A

Vystupni proud 3,75 A max pro kazdy vystup, 10 A max pro cely
vyrobek

Nominalni napajeci napéti 12 /24V £10%

Kontaktni teplota Tc=80°C

Typ kompatibilnich svételnych zdroj LED ovladana s konstantnim napétim

Prikon nebo rozsah prikonu kompatibilnich 90 W max pro kazdy vystup a 240 W pro cely

svételnych zdrojd vyrobek

Rozmeéry vyrobku White LED Receiver io 190 x 22 x 20 mm

(DxSxV)

Maximalni pocet sparovanych ovladact 3 na kazdy vystup

ke kterému se vztahuje tento navod, spliiuje poZzadavky smérnice tykajici se radiovych
zarizeni 2014/53/EU a ostatni zakladni poZadavky pFisluSnych evropskych smérnic.

Uplny text prohlaseni o shodé EU je k dispozici na adrese www.somfy.com/ce.

c € Timto prohlasenim spole¢nost SOMFY ACTIVITES SA potvrzuje, Ze radiové zarizeni,
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AZ EREDETI DOKUMENTUM FORDITASA

Ez az Utmutato a White LED Receiver io minden verzidjara vonatkozik, melyek kilonb6zé valtozatait
az aktualis kataldgusban jeldljik.

TARTALOMJEGYZEK

1. Bevezetés 98 3. Hasznalat és karbantartas 102
1.1. Alkalmazasi terilet 98 3.1. Fel és Le gombok 102
1.2. Felelésség 98 3.2. Szabélyozd 103
2- Beszerelés 98 3.3. STOP/my gomb 103
2.1. Felszerelés és vezetékezés 08 3.4. A kedvenc pozicio (my) beéllitasai 103
2.2. Uzembe helyezés 99 3.5. io vezérléegységek hozzaadasa/torlése 103

2.3. Tippek és szerelési tanacsok 101 3.6 E}vg;zet} vagy r,neghibés,c_)dott io
taviranyitd potlasa, cseréje 104

3.7. Kérdése van a White LED Receiver io

termékkel kapcsolatban? 104
4. Miiszaki adatok 104

ALTALANOS INFORMACIOK

”r

Biztonsagi eldirasok

Veszély
A Olyan veszélyt jelez, amely azonnali haldlt vagy sulyos sértiléseket okoz.
Figyelmeztetés
Olyan veszélyt jelez, amely haldlos vagy sulyos sériiléseket okozhat.

Figyelem
Olyan veszélyt jelez, amely a termék sériiléséhez vagy ténkremeneteléhez vezethet.

Vigydzat
A Olyan veszélyt jelez, amely kénnyd vagy kGzepesen sulyos sértiléseket okozhat.
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1. BEVEZETES

1.1. ALKALMAZASI TERULET

A White LED Receiver io berendezés egy io-homecontrol® radiotechnoldgiat alkalmazo vevéegység.
Lehet6vé teszi legfeljebb 4 fehér LED fényforras allando fesziiltségen torténd fliggetlen vezérlését egy
allando fesziiltségli (12 V vagy 24 V) tapegység segitségével, egy io-homecontrol® Somfy vezérléegységrol
(tovabbi pontositasért tajékozodjon a forgalmazonal).

A White LED Receiver io lehetévé teszi a LED lampak fényerejének megvaltoztatasat, valamint a kedvenc
pozicionak nevezett kedvenc fényeré mentését: ez a kedvenc pozicié beallithatd példaul iranyfény tipusu
vilagitasként. Gyari beallitas szerint a kedvenc fényerd beallitasa a maximalis fényerd 50%-a.

Csokkentett mérete lehetGvé teszi a vezérelt termék kozelében torténd diszkrét elhelyezést, kozvetlendl
csatlakoztatva a tapegységhez.

Az IP 55-6s védelemnek koszonhetéen a White LED Receiver io alkalmas kiltéri hasznalatra, idedlis
példaul a teraszvilagitas vezérléseére.

1.2. FELELOSSEG
AWhite LED Receiver io vevéegység telepitése és hasznalata el6tt olvassa el figyelmesen ezt az Gtmutatat.

A White LED Receiver io vevéegység telepitését kizarélag lakasok motorizalasaban és
automatizalasaban jartas szakemberek végezhetik el, a Somfy utasitasainak és az iizembe
helyezés orszagaban érvényes eléirasoknak megfeleléen.

A White LED Receiver io vevGegység aldbbiakban leirt alkalmazasi teriilettél eltéré mindennem
hasznalata tilos. Ha mégis ez torténik, vagy nem tartjak be a jelen Utmutatdban szereplé eldirasokat, a
Somfy nem viseli a garancialis kotelezettségeket.

Atelepitést végz6 személynek tajékoztatnia kell az Uigyfeleit a White LED Receiver io vevegység hasznalati
és karbantartasi feltételeirél, és a White LED Receiver io vevéegyseég telepitése utan at kell adnia nekik a
hasznalati és karbantartasi utasitasokat. A White LED Receiver io vevGegységen végzett minden javitasi
miivelet a lakasok motorizalasaban és automatizalasaban jartas szakember beavatkozasat igényli.

A beszerelés megkezdése el6tt ellendrizze, hogy a termék hasznélhato-e a megléve berendezésekhez és
kiegészitékhoz.

Ha a White LED Receiver io vev6egység telepitése soran kérdése merdil fel, illetve ha tovabbi informacidra
van sziiksége, forduljon a Somfy munkatarsaihoz, vagy latogasson el a www.somfy.com oldalra.

2. BESZERELES

2.1. FELSZERELES ES VEZETEKEZES

Figyelmeztetés
A Tartsa be a beszerelés orszdgdban érvényben lévé szabvdnyokat és térvényi elGirdsokat.

Vigydzat.
o Ellendrizze, hogy a White LED Receiver io berendezéshez csatlakoztatott LED lampdk
A teljesitménye nem haladja meg a 3,75 A-t kimenetenként és a 10 A-t Gsszesen.

» Az elektromos biztonsdg garantdldsa érdekében ezt a lll. osztdlyd terméket feltétlendil
biztonsdgi térpefesziiltsegli (SELV) Safety Extra Low Voltage), 12 V-os vagy 24 V-os
fesziiltsegforrdsrdl kell taplalni.

Figyelem

o A mozgo részekkel valo érintkezés elkertilése érdekében régzitse a kdbeleket.

A » Aveviegység tdpkdbele legyen hozzdférhetd: igy biztosithatd, hogy a cseréje kénnyedén
elvégezhetd.

» A megfelelé radiévétel biztositdsa érdekében ligyeljen arra, hogy a kiils6 antenna ne
érintkezzen fém alkatrésszel.
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1) Kapcsolja le a halozati tapellatast.

2) Csatlakoztassa a White LED Receiver io berendezést egy vagy tobb fehér LED lampahoz (A) és a
tapegységhez (B), betartva a polaritast, az alabbi tablazatnak és abranak megfeleléen.

A B
1.VEZETEK 1. LED LAMPA KEK VEZETEK oV
2. VEZETEK 2. LED LAMPA BARNA VEZETEK +12/24 V===

3.VEZETEK 3. LED LAMPA

4. VEZETEK 4. LED LAMPA

5.VEZETEK V+

Figyelmeztetés

Ha 4-nél kevesebb LED ldmpa van csatlakoztatva, szigetelje a White LED Receiver io
berendezés nem csatlakoztatott vezetékeit egyedi védelem alkalmazdsdval.

3) Rogzitse a White LED Receiver io berendezést (példaul kabelbilinccsel).
4) Csatlakoztassa a 12 V-os vagy 24 V-os tapegységet a haldzati taplalashoz.

2.2. UZEMBE HELYEZES
Ez az Utmutatd kizardlag az W io vezérléegységgel torténd izembe helyezésre vonatkozik.
A mas tipusu io vezérléegységgel torténd lzembe helyezéssel kapcsolatban lasd a vonatkozo

Utmutatot.
@ - {% b

Bekapcsolt LED  Kikapcsolt LED LED ,my" helyzete A FENYEROSSEG MEGVALTOZTATASA

)
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2.2.1. Az els6 1W io Somfy taviranyit6 mentése egy LED lampan
ON
1) Helyezze fesziltség ala a berendezést. 33

és kovesse a 2.2.1.1. vagy 2.2.1.2. eljarast a LED lampa vagy

2) Nyomjale egyszerre az 1W io vezérl8egység Fel és Le gombjat, | pa ﬁ@j' o> 2211,
=
ldmpak reagalasanak megfelelSen. nd
P 9 9 v ' > 2.2.1.2.

2.2.1.1. Egy LED lampa kigyullad, majd kialszik

1. eset: A vezérlGegységet ezen a LED lampan kell elmenteni
« Nyomja meg réviden az io vezérléegység PROG gombjat.

7

A LED lampa bekapcsol, majd kialszik. 1x ,’I {;@}'
Az io vezérlGegység memorizaldsa megtortént ehhez a LED e, o =
ldmpéhoz. PROG.

2. eset: A vezérléegységet nem ezen a LED lampan kell elmenteni
« Nyomja meg ismét egyszerre az 1W io vezérléegység Fel és A
Le gombjat, és szilkség esetén ismételje meg, amig a kivant
LED kigyullad, majd kialszik. Y -»> '

® Ha a kivélasztott kimenet egy LED lGmpdra sincs csatlakoztatva,
semmi nem gyullad ki. Valasszon ki egy mdsik kimenetet.

« Nyomja meg réviden az io vezérldegység PROG gombjat. &éf @}'

A LED lampa bekapcsol, majd kialszik. e, o

Az io vezérlGegység memorizaldsa megtortént ehhez a LED PROG.

lampahoz.
2.2.1.2. Egy LED lampa sem gyullad ki
Nyomja meg a Fel gombot.

« Ha egy vagy tébb LED lampa kigyullad:

Az io vezérl6egység memorizalasa megtortént a kigyulladt
LED lampakhoz.

2.3.
- Ugorjon a 2.3. részhez. A {@} &>

« Haegy LED ldmpa sem gyullad ki: - ' o> 2.3.3.

Ellenérizze a LED lampak allapotat és a csatlakozast, és
prébalja Ujra.
- Ugorjon a 2.3.3. részhez.

2.2.2. Az automatikus lekapcsolas be- és kikapcsolasa
@ Elbfeltétel: Megtértént a berendezés 1W io vezérlegységgel térténd izembe helyezése.

Ezzel a funkcidval automatikusan lekapcsolhatd egy LED lampa 3, 6 vagy 12 6ra mukddés utan.
A kivant idétartam beallithatd (lasd a 2.2.3. részt).

Alapértelmezett esetben ez a funkcid ki van kapcsolva.
Az egyes LED lampak automatikus lekapcsolasanak be- és kikapcsolasi eljarasa megegyezik:
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« Nyomja meg egyszerre a my és a Le gombot a

vezérlGegységen, és tartsa ezeket lenyomva addig, amig a
LED ldmpa be- és kikapcsol. By '

- Ha a LED ldampa egyszer be-, majd kikapcsol: a funkcid >V

bekapcsolt.

- Ha a LED lampa kétszer be-, majd kikapcsol: a funkcio kikapcsolt.

2.2.3. A miikédési idotartam beallitasa
Beallithatd, hogy az egyes LED lampak milyen hossz mlikddés utan kapcsoljanak le automatikusan.
A gyari beallitas szerint ez az id6tartam 6 ora.

Ezen beéllitdsok mdédositasa az egyes LED lampak esetén:

1) Nyomja meg egyszerre roviden az 1W io vezérléegység my és

Le gombjat. ey
| 2%
2) Kozvetlenil ezutdan nyomja meg egyszerre és tartsa lenyomva g
amy és a Le gombot, amig a LED lampa be- és kikapcsol. i Py '
<2s PV - =
o A 3 oras id6étartam beallitasahoz nyomja meg roviden a Le
gombot. ‘ A
» Vagy a 6 ¢6ras idétartam beallitdsdhoz nyomja meg réviden —3h/ By =6h —12h
a my gombot. v ‘
« Vagy a 12 6ras id6tartam beéllitdsdhoz nyomja meg réviden
a Fel gombot. {f@} '
A LED ldampa bekapcsol, majd kialszik. hailiihad
3) Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a my gombot addig, amig a
LED lampa be- és kikapcsol. pmy ;NLE '
Az Uj beallitdas mentése megtortént. s ¥

2.3. TIPPEK ES SZERELESI TANACSOK

2.3.1. Kérdése van a White LED Receiver io termékkel kapcsolatban?

Hiba Lehetséges ok Megoldas

A vezérl6egység nincs elmentve Hajtsa végre az izembe helyezési
a White LED Receiver io folyamatot (lasd a 2.2. részt)
berendezésben.
A taviranyitd elemei lemeriilében Cserélje ki az elemeket azonos

ALED [dmpa vannak. jellemzdkkel rendelkez6 elemekre.

';eag\%?alflﬁg nznrgg_e ;gz:(a Az alkalmazott vezérléegység Ellendrizze a két termék

mean zmégséra ) nem kompatibilis a kompatibilitasat.

any White LED Receiver io

berendezéssel.

Gond van a tapfesziltséggel.

Ellendrizze a tapfesziiltséget.

Nem megfelelé a vezetékezés.

Ellendrizze a vezetékeket (lasd 2.1.)

A LED ldmpa a feszliltség
ala helyezéskor kigyullad.

Nem megfeleld a vezetékezés.

Ellendrizze a vezetékeket (lasd 2.1.)
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2.3.2, Elveszett vagy meghibasodott io taviranyité pétlasa, cseréje

Végezze el a gyari beallitasok visszaallitasat (lasd 2.3.3.), és hajtsa végre Ujra az lizembe helyezés
lépéseit.

2.3.3. Gyari beallitasok visszaallitasa

Figyelem

o Az dramelldtds kettds megszakitdsdt csak az alaphelyzetbe dllitandé White LED Receiver io
A egységen végezze el!

 Ez az alaphelyzetbe dllitds térli az 6sszes mentett vezérlGegységet.

1) Szakitsa meg a haldzati taplalast 4 s idétartamra. OFF E
@J 4s

2) Kapcsolja vissza a tapfesziltséget koriilbelll 10 masodpercre __ON 35
(legalabb 5 és legfeljebb 15 masodperc). N X

¥

15s

3) Szakitsa meg a haldzati taplalast 4 s idétartamra. @?FF E
122 4s

4) Kapcsolja vissza a tapfesziltséget. < ON
Az 6sszes LED ldmpa kigyullad, majd kialszik. @W} %@‘} '
5) Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva az 1W io vezérléegység PROG

gombjat, amig minden LED ldmpa két alkalommal kigyullad, é? {@H{ {;@é
majd kialszik. e/ , ! - !

A vevéegyseég visszaallt a gyari beallitasokra.

6) Hajtsa végre Ujra az lizembe helyezési folyamatot (lasd a 2.3. részt).

3. HASZNALAT ES KARBANTARTAS

A termék nem igényel karbantartast.

3.1. FEL ES LE GOMBOK

o A LED ldmpa bekapcsolasa: <0,5s.
- Nyomja meg réviden a Fel gombot. A @
_ i~ R
\/ =
o A LED ldmpa kikapcsolasa: <05s.
- Nyomja meg réviden a Le gombot. A
_i~” W
>V =

® Ezen gombok egyikének nyomva tartdsa nem fejt ki semmilyen
hatdst.
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3.2. SZABALY0Z0 ) N
A LED lampa fényerdsségének novelése vagy csokkentése: {@}
- Forgassa el a szabalyozdt a kivant fényer8sség eléréséig. =

L
3.3. STOP/MY GOMB L \ )
A LED ldmpa kozvetlendil az elére beallitott kedvenc fényerésségen (my a
helyzet) torténd bekapcsolasahoz (alapértelmezett esetben 50%): A
- Nyomja meg a my gombot. : ] Ey‘ Q my
® A kedvenc fényerésség (my) médositdsdval vagy torlésével VY
kapcsolatban ldsd: 3.4. \ J

3.4. A KEDVENC POZiCI0 (MY) BEALLITASAI
3.4.1. A kedvenc fényerésség (my) médositasa

1) Nyomjamegamy gombot, hogy a LED ldmpat az el6re beallitott A )
kedvenc pozicidban kapcsolja fel.

2) Allitsa be a fényerésséget.

3) A kivant fényerésség elérése utan nyomja meg a my gombot,
amig a LED kigyullad, majd kialszik.

Az Uj kedvenc fényerGsség elmentése megtortént.

A LED lampa a kovetkez6 alkalommal ezen a fényerésségen
gyullad ki.

3.4.2. A kedvenc fényerdsség (my) torlése

1) Nyomjamegamy gombot, hogy a LED ldmpat az el6re beallitott A )
kedvenc pozicidban kapcsolja fel. -
i~ my
(& N

2) Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a my gombot, amig a LED [,

kigyullad, majd kialszik. ;l\\‘mi %@} '
A kedvenc fényer6 torlése megtortént. T l Y

3.5. 10 VEZERLOEGYSEGEK HOZZAADASA/TORLESE
Lasd a vonatkozé Utmutatét.
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3.6. ELVESZETT VAGY MEGHIBASODOTT 10 TAVIRANYITO POTLASA, CSEREJE

Az elveszett vagy sériilt io-homecontrol® vezérlGegység potlasa érdekében forduljon a lakasok
motorizalasaban és automatizalasaban jartas szakemberhez.

3.7. KERDESE VAN A WHITE LED RECEIVER 10 TERMEKKEL KAPCSOLATBAN?

Hiba Lehetséges ok Megoldas
, o A taviranyitd elemei Cserélje ki az elemeket azonos
ALED lampa egyaltalannem  |emeril6ben vannak. jellemzékkel rendelkezd
reagal a taviranyité gombjainak elemekre.
megnyomasara - - -
A vilagitérendszer hibas. Hivjon szereldt.

4. MUSZAKI ADATOK

Radiofrekvencia 868-870 MHz kétiranyu haromsavos io-
homecontrol®

Hasznalt frekvenciasav és maximalis 868,000 MHz-868,600 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW

teljesitmény 868,700 MHz — 869,200 MHz e.r.p. <25 mW
869,700 MHz-870,000 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW

Védettségi fokozat IP 55

Elektromos szigetelés i osztély@

Hasznalati hémérséklet -20 °C és +60 °C kozott

Taplalas Hasznaljon térpefesziltségli (SELV) AC/DC
taplalast (12 V vagy 24V DC)

Bemeneti dram 10A

Kimend aram Max. 3,75 A kimenetenként, max. 10 A a teljes
termék esetén

Névleges tapfesziltség 12 /24V £10%

Erintési hémérséklet Tc=80°C

Kompatibilis izzotipus Allando fesziiltségen vezérelt LED

A kompatibilis izzok teljesitménye vagy Max. 90 W kimenetenként és max. 240 W a

teljesitménytartomanya teljes termék esetén

A White LED Receiver io méretei (H x Sz x M) 190 x 22 x 20 mm

A kapcsol6dd vezérldegységek maximélis Kimenetenként 3

szama

megfelel a radidberendezésekrdl szolo 2014/53/EU iranyelv kdvetelményeinek és a vonatkozd
europai irdnyelvek egyéb alapvet6 kdvetelményeinek.

Az EU megfeleléségi nyilatkozat teljes szovege elérheté a www.somfy.com/ce weboldalon.

c € A SOMFY ACTIVITES SA kijelenti, hogy a jelen utasitasokban bemutatott radicberendezés
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VERSIUNE TRADUSA

Acest manual se aplica tuturor versiunilor de White LED Receiver io ale caror variante sunt disponi-
bile Tn catalogul Tn vigoare.

CUPRINS
1. Introducere 106 3. Utilizare si mentenanta 110
1.1. Domeniu de aplicare 106 3.1. Tastele Urcare si Coborére 110
1.2. Responsabilitate 106 3.2. Variator m
2. Instalarea 106 3.3. Tasta STOP/my 1M
2.1. Montarea - cablarea 106 3.4. Reglajele pozitiei favorite (my) m
2.2. Punerea n functiune 107 3.5. Adéugarga/;;tergerea punctelor de
2.3. Sugestii si recomandari de instalare 109 Acomar?da 0 . . i
3.6. Inlocuirea unui punct de comanda io
Somfy pierdut sau deteriorat 112
3.7. Aveti intrebari cu privire la
White LED Receiver io? 112
4. Date tehnice 112
GENERALITATI

Instructiuni de siguranta

Pericol
A Indicd un pericol care poate provoca imediat rdni grave sau decesul.

Avertisment
Indicd un pericol care poate provoca rdni grave sau decesul.

Atentie

Precautie
A Indicd un pericol care poate provoca rdni usoare sau de gravitate medie.
A Indicd un pericol care poate deteriora sau distruge produsul.
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1. INTRODUCERE

1.1. DOMENIU DE APLICARE

White LED Receiver io este un receptor dotat cu tehnologie radio io-homecontrol®. Permite comandarea
independents, la tensiune constanta, a maximum 4 surse de lumina LED albe cu ajutorul unei unitdti de
alimentare la tensiune constanta (12 V sau 24 V), plecand de la un punct de comandd io-homecontrol® Somfy
(pentru informatii mai detaliate, adresati-va distribuitorului dumneavoastra).

White LED Receiver io permite variatia intensitatii luminoase a corpurilor de iluminat LED si Tnregistrarea
unei intensitati luminoase favorite, denumita pozitie favorita: aceasta pozitie favorita poate, de exemplu, sa
fie reglata pe un corp de iluminat de tip veioza. Implicit, la iesirea din fabrica, intensitatea luminoasa favorita
este reglata la 50% din intensitatea maxima.

Datorita dimensiunii sale mici, poate fi instalat discret alturi de produsul pe care il comandg, conectandu-1
direct la unitatea de alimentare.

Avand o clasa de protectie IP 55, White LED Receiver io este adecvat pentru utilizarea la exterior, fiind ideal
pentru comanda iluminarii unei terase.

1.2. RESPONSABILITATE
inainte de instalarea si utilizarea receptorului White LED Receiver o, cititi cu atentie acest manual.

Receptorul White LED Receiver io trebuie sa fie instalat de catre un profesionist in motorizarea si
automatizarea locuintei, conform instructiunilor Somfy si reglementarilor aplicabile in tara in care
este pus Tn functiune.

Este interzisa orice utilizare a receptorului White LED Receiver io in afara domeniului de aplicare descris mai
sus. Ca n cazul oricdrei nerespectari a instructiunilor care figureaza in acest manual, acest lucru exclude
orice responsabilitate si garantie din partea Somfy.

Instalatorul trebuie sa aduca la cunostinta clientilor conditiile de utilizare si de mentenanta a receptorului
White LED Receiver io si trebuie sa le transmitd instructiunile de utilizare si de mentenantd, dupa instalarea
receptorului White LED Receiver io. Orice operatie efectuatd de serviciul post-vanzare asupra receptorului
White LED Receiver io necesitd interventia unui profesionist in motorizarea si automatizarea locuintei.

Tnainte de orice instalare, verificati compatibilitatea acestui produs cu echipamentele si accesoriile asociate.

n cazul in care aveti vreo indoiald Th momentul instalrii receptorului White LED Receiver io sau pentru a
obtine informatii suplimentare, consultati un reprezentant Somfy sau vizitati site-ul www.somfy.com.

2. INSTALAREA

2.1. MONTAREA - CABLAREA

Avertisment
A Respectati standardele si legislatia in vigoare in tara in care este instalat.

Precautie
« Aveti grijd ca puterea corpurilor de iluminat LED conectate la White LED Receiver io sd nu
T depdseascd 3,75 A per iesire si 10 A in total.
» Pentru a garanta sigurantd electricd, acest produs de clasa lll trebuie alimentat obligatoriu la

o sursd de tensiune SELV Safety Extra Low Voltage (Tensiune de sigurantd foarte joasd) 12 V
saqu 24 V.

Atentie

« Fixati cablurile pentru a evita orice contact cu o piesd aflatd in miscare.

Q » Permiteti accesul la cablul de alimentare al receptorului: acesta trebuie sd poatd fi inlocuit
cu usurintd.

« Pentru a garanta o bund receptie radio, aveti grijd ca antena exterioard sd nu fie in contact
cu o piesd mecanicd.
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1) Intrerupeti alimentarea de la reteaua electrica. OFF

2) Conectati White LED Receiver io la unul sau mai multe corpuri de iluminat LED cu lumina alba (A)
si la unitatea de alimentare (B) respectand polaritatea, conform tabelului si imaginii de mai jos.

A B
FIR 1 CoRP DE ILUMINAT LED NR. 1 FIR ALBASTRU oV
FIr 2 CoRP DE ILUMINAT LED NR. 2 FIR MARO

+12/24N———

FIrR 3 CoRP DE ILUMINAT LED NR. 3

FIR 4 CORP DE ILUMINAT LED NR. 4

FIR 5 V+

Avertisment

Dacd sunt conectate mai putin de 4 corpuri de iluminat LED, izolati firele neconectate ale Whi-
te LED Receiver io cu ajutorul unei protectii individuale.

3) Fixati White LED Receiver io (cu ajutorul unor coliere, de exemplu).
4) Conectati unitatea de alimentare 12V sau 24 V la reteaua electrica.

2.2. PUNEREA iN FUNCTIUNE
Acest manual descrie numai punerea Tn functiune cu ajutorul unui punct de comanda 1W io.

Pentru punerea n functiune cu ajutorul oricarui alt punct de comanda io, consultati instructiunile
corespunzatoare.

LED aprins LED stins LED pozitia ,my” VARIATIA INTENSITATII LUMINOASE

)
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2.2.1. Inregistrarea primului punct de comanda 1W io Somfy pe un corp de
iluminat LED
= ON
1) Puneti sub tensiune. W}

punctului de comanda 1W io si urmati procedura 2.2.1.1. sau

2) Apasati in acelasi timp pe butoanele Urcare si Coborére ale | pa 5@}':> 2211
2.2.1.2.in functie de reactia corpurilor de iluminat LED. -»>
! ia corp e Q = 2212

2.2.1.1. Un corp de iluminat LED se aprinde, apoi se stinge

Cazul nr. 1: Pe acest corp de iluminat LED trebuie Tnregistrat punctul de comanda
« Apasati scurt pe butonul PROG al acestui punct de comanda

io. g';/
Corpul de iluminat LED se aprinde, apoi se stinge. “@,\'Im,s E@'

Punctul de comanda io este Tnregistrat pentru acest corp de PROG.
iluminat LED.

Cazul nr. 2: Punctul de comanda nu trebuie Tnregistrat pe acest corp de iluminat LED

+ Apasati din nou in acelasi timp pe butoanele Urcare si Co- [ pa
borare ale punctului de comanda 1W io, si repetati daca este g@“}
nevoie, pana cand LED-ul dorit se aprinde, apoi se stinge. -»> '
® Dacd iesirea selectatd nu este conectatd la niciun corp de iluminat
LED, nimic nu se aprinde. Selectati o altd iesire.

« Apasati scurt pe butonul PROG al acestui punct de comanda

io. 3 ’
Corpul de iluminat LED se aprinde, apoi se stinge. ! @j'

wﬁf’,\’ S =
Punctul de comanda io este Tnregistrat pentru acest corp de PROG.
iluminat LED.

2.2.1.2. Niciun corp de iluminat LED nu se aprinde
Apasati pe tasta Urcare.

« Daca unul sau mai multe corpuri de iluminat LED se aprind:

Punctul de comanda io este nregistrat pentru corpurile de
iluminat LED aprinse.

- Treceti la capitolul 2.3.
« Daca niciun corp de iluminat LED nu se aprinde:

Verificati starea corpurilor de iluminat LED, conexiunea si
Tncercati din nou.

- Treceti la capitolul 2.3.3.

[N 5@} o> 2.3.
> ' > 2.33.

2.2.2. Activarea/dezactivarea stingerii automate
® Conditie prealabild: Punerea in functiune cu ajutorul unui punct de comandd 1W io a fost efectuatd.

Aceasta functie permite stingerea automata unui corp de iluminat LED dupa 3, 6 sau 12 ore de func-
tionare. Acest interval poate fi configurat (consultati 2.2.3.).

Implicit, aceasta functie este dezactivata.
Procedura care trebuie urmata pentru a activa sau a dezactiva stingerea automata a fiecarui corp de
iluminat LED este identica:
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o Apasati in acelasi timp pe tastele my si Coborare ale
punctului de comandd, pana cand corpul de iluminat LED se
aprinde, apoi se stinge. By '
- Tn cazul in care corpul de iluminat LED se aprinde si apoi se >V
stinge o data: functia este activata.

- Tn cazul in care corpul de iluminat LED se aprinde si apoi se stinge de dous ori: functia este
dezactivata.
2.2.3. Reglarea duratei de functionare
Durata de functionare a fiecarui corp de iluminat LED Tnainte de stingerea automata poate fi configurata.
In mod implicit, aceasta este reglata la 6 ore.
Pentru a modifica aceste reglaje pentru fiecare corp de iluminat LED:
1) Apasati scurt Tn acelasi timp pe butoanele my si Coborare ale

punctului de comanda 1W io. pny
>V
2) Si apoi, apdsati si mentineti apasate in acelasi timp butoanele
my si Coborare pana cand corpul de iluminat LED se aprinde, 2 Py @} '
apoi se stinge. t v =2 =
« Apasati scurt pe butonul Coborare pentru a regla intervalul ‘ A
laBorg. ) =3h/ By =6h =12h
« Apdsati scurt pe butonul my pentru areglaintervalulla é ore. | g, ‘
» Sau apasati scurt pe butonul Urcare pentru a regla intervalul
la12 ore. ;@} '

Corpul de iluminat LED se aprinde, apoi se stinge.

3) Apasati pe butonul my pana cand corpul de iluminat LED se
aprinde, apoi se stinge. pmy @ '
Noul reglaj este Tnregistrat. s <

2.3. SUGESTII S| RECOMANDARI DE INSTALARE

2.3.1. Aveti Intrebari cu privire la White LED Receiver io?

Erori de functionare Cauze posibile Solutii
Punctul de comanda Urmati procedura de punere in
nu este Tnregistrat in functiune (consultati 2.2.)

White LED Receiver io.

Bateriile punctului de comanda sunt  inlocuiti bateriile cu baterii avand

Corpul deiluminat LED  gecsrcate. caracteristici identice.
nu raspunde deloc
atunci cand se apasa Punctul de comanda utilizat Aveti grija ca cele doua produse sa
o tasta a punctuluide  nu este compatibil cu fie compatibile.
comanda White LED Receiver io.
Alimentarea de la refeaua electricd  Verificati alimentarea de la reteaua
este necorespunzatoare. electrica.
Cablajul este incorect. Controlati cablajul (consultati 2.1.)
Corpul de iluminat LED Cablajul este incorect. Controlati cablajul (consultati 2.1.)

se aprinde la punerea
sub tensiune.
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2.3.2. Tnlocuirea unui punct de comanda io pierdut sau deteriorat

Reveniti la configuratia initiala (consultati 2.3.3.), si reluati etapele de punere n functiune.

2.3.3. Revenirea la configuratia initiala

Atentie

« Nu realizati dubla intrerupere de curent decdt la nivelul sistemului White LED Receiver io de
A reinitializat!

« Aceastd resetare sterge toate punctele de comandd inregistrate.

1) Intrerupeti alimentarea de la reteaua electrica timp de 4 s. OFF E
@J 4s

2) Reconectati alimentarea de la retea timp de aproximativ 10 s ON 2
(cel putin 5 s si cel mult 15 s). % E

g ¥

15s

3) Intrerupeti alimentarea de la reteaua electrica timp de 4 s. @TF %
J 4s

Toate corpurile de iluminat LED se aprind, apoi se sting.

4) Reconectati alimentarea de la reteaua electrica. @?N

5) Apdsati pe butonul PROG al punctului de comanda 1W io pana
cand toate corpurile de iluminat LED se aprind, apoi se sting | - / ' '
de doua ori. | L

Receptorul este reinitializat Tn configuratia initiala.

6) Reluati procedurile de punere in functiune (consultati 2.3.).

3. UTILIZARE S| MENTENANTA

Acest produs nu necesita operatii de mentenanta.
3.1. TASTELE URCARE SI COBORARE

« Pentru a aprinde corpul de iluminat LED: <0,5s.
- Apasati scurt pe tasta Urcare. :/\7 ﬁ
_ i~ Q
\/ =
« Pentru a stinge corpul de iluminat LED: <05s.
- Apasati scurt pe tasta Coboréare. A
_i~ =
>V l

® o0 apdsare prelungitd pe una dintre aceste taste nu are efect.
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3.2. VARIATOR

Pentru a mari sau a reduce intensitatea luminoasa a corpului de
iluminat LED:

- Rotiti variatorul pand cand obtineti intensitatea luminoasa
dorita.

3.3. TASTA STOP/MY

Pentru a aprinde direct corpul de iluminat LED la intensitatea
luminoasa favorita (pozitia my) prereglata (50% implicit):

- Apasati pe tasta my.

® Pentru a modifica sau a sterge intensitatea luminoasd favoritd
(my), consultati 3.4.

3.4. REGLAJELE POZITIEI FAVORITE (MY)

3.4.1. Modificarea intensitatii luminoase favorite (my)

1) Apdsati pe tasta my pentru a aprinde corpul de iluminat LED in
pozitia favorita prereglata.

2) Reglati intensitatea luminoasa.

3) Dupa ce intensitatea luminoasa dorita a fost atinsa, apdsati pe

tasta my pana cand LED-ul se aprinde, apoi se stinge.
Noua intensitate luminoasd favoritd este Tnregistrata.
Corpul de iluminat LED se reaprinde la aceasta intensitate.

3.4.2. Stergerea intensitatii luminoase favorite (my)

1) Apasati pe tasta my pentru a aprinde corpul de iluminat LED in
pozitia favorita prereglata.

2) Apasati si mentineti apdsata tasta my pand cand LED-ul se
aprinde, apoi se stinge.

Intensitatea luminoasa favorita este stearsa.
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3.5. ADAUGAREA/STERGEREA PUNCTELOR DE COMANDA 10

Consultati ghidul corespunzator.
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White LED Receiver io

3.6. INLOCUIREA UNUI PUNCT DE COMANDA 10 SOMFY PIERDUT SAU

DETERIORAT

Pentru Tnlocuirea unui punct de comanda io-homecontrol® pierdut sau deteriorat, contactati un pro-

fesionist Tn motorizarea si automatizarea locuintei.

3.7. AVETI INTREBARI CU PRIVIRE LA WHITE LED RECEIVER 10?

Erori de functionare

Cauze posibile

Solutii

Corpul de iluminat LED nu
raspunde deloc atunci cand se

Bateriile punctului de comanda
sunt descarcate.

Tnlocuiti bateriile cu baterii
avand caracteristici identice.

apasa o tasta a punctului de

comanda defect.

Sistemul de iluminare este

Contactati un instalator.

4. DATE TEHNICE

Frecventa radio

868-870 MHz io-homecontrol® bidirectional trei
benzi

Benzi de frecventa si putere maxima utilizate

868,000 MHz - 868,600 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW
868,700 MHz - 869,200 MHz e.r.p. <25 mW
869,700 MHz - 870,000 MHz e.r.p. < 25 mW

Clasa de protectie

IP 55

Izolatie electrica

Clasalll @

Temperatura de utilizare

intre -20 °C si +60 °C

Alimentare

Utilizati o sursa de alimentare AC/DC care sa
furnizeze SELV (12 V sau 24V CC)

Curent de intrare

10A

Curent de iesire

3,75 A max per iesire, 10 A max pentru
ansamblul produsului

Tensiune de alimentare nominala

12/24V +£10%

Temperatura de contact

Tc=80°C

Tipuri de [dmpi compatibile

LED comandat la tensiune constanta

Putere sau gama de puteri ale ldmpilor
compatibile

90 W max per iesire, si 240 W pentru ansamblul
produsului

Dimensiuni White LED Receiverio (L x L x H)

190 x 22 x 20 mm

Numar maxim de puncte de comanda asociate

3 per iesire

€

aplicabile.

Compania SOMFY ACTIVITES SA declard, prin prezenta, cd echipamentul radio aferent
acestor instructiuni este Tn conformitate cu cerintele Directivei 2014/53/UE privind echi-
pamentele de receptie radio si cu celelalte cerinte esentiale ale directivelor europene

Textul complet al Declaratiei de conformitate UE este disponibil pe www.somfy.com/ce.
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